OCTOBER 4, 2021 REGULAR MEETING
HTTPS://MALIBUCITY.ORG/VIRTUALMEETING
1. Meeting Agenda
Documents:
PC211004_AGENDA.PDF
2. Item 4A - Coastal Development Permit No. 18-002 / 20238 Piedra Chica Road
Documents:
PC211004_ITEM4A.PDF
3. Item 4B - Coastal Development Permit No. 14-073 / 33386 & 33398 Pacific Coast Highway
Documents:
PC211004_ITEM4B.PDF
4. Item 4C - Coastal Development Permit No. 14-702 / 33398, 33386 & 33390 Pacific Coast
Highway
Documents:
PC211004_ITEM4C.PDF

This meeting will be held via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading
COVID-19 and pursuant to AB 361 and the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s
Order (revised August 23, 2021). All votes taken during this teleconference meeting will be by
roll call vote, and the vote will be publicly reported.
HOW TO VIEW THE MEETING: No physical location from which members of the public may
observe the meeting and offer public comment will be provided. The meeting will be live streamed at
https://malibucity.org/video and https://malibucity.org/VirtualMeeting.
HOW TO PARTICIPATE BEFORE THE MEETING: Members of the public are encouraged to
submit email correspondence to planningcommission@malibucity.org before the meeting begins.
HOW TO PARTICIPATE DURING THE MEETING: Members of the public may also speak
during the meeting through the Zoom application. You must first sign up to speak before the item you
would like to speak on has been called by the Chair and then you must be present in the Zoom
conference to be recognized.
Please visit https://malibucity.org/VirtualMeeting and follow the directions for signing up to speak
and downloading the Zoom application.

Malibu Planning Commission
Regular Meeting Agenda
(to be held during COVID-19 emergency)
Monday, October 4, 2021
6:30 P.M. – PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING
Various Teleconference Locations
YOU MAY VIEW THIS MEETING LIVE OVER THE INTERNET AT
MALIBUCITY.ORG/VIDEO
Call to Order - Chair
Roll Call - Recording Secretary
Approval of Agenda
Report on Posting of Agenda – September 24, 2021
1.

Ceremonial/Presentations
None.
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2.

3.
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Written and Oral Communications from the Public
A.

Communications from the public concerning matters which are not on the agenda but for
which the Planning Commission has subject matter jurisdiction. The Commission may not act
on these matters except to refer the matters to staff or schedule the matters for a future agenda.

B.

Planning Commission and staff comments and inquiries

Consent Calendar
A.

Previously Discussed Items
None.

B.

New Items
None.

4.

Continued Public Hearings
A.

Coastal Development Permit No. 18-002 and Variance No. 21-015 – An application for an
interior and exterior remodel of a single-family residence and associated development
(Continued from September 8, 2021)
Location:
APN:
Owners:
Case Planner:

20238 Piedra Chica Road, not within the appealable coastal zone
4450-013-084
Reza Nebavi and Maryam Akbar
Associate Planner Thompson, 456-2489, ext. 280

Recommended Action: Continue the item to a date uncertain.
B.

Coastal Development Permit No. 14-073, Variance Nos. 18-002, 18-003, 18-004, 18-008,
18-009, and Minor Modification No. 18-001 – An application for a new single-family
residence and associated development (Continued from September 8, 2021)
Location:

33386 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-007
33398 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-005
within the appealable coastal zone
Owner:
180 PCH, LLC
Case Planner: Associate Planner Thompson, 456-2489, ext. 280
Recommended Action: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-06 denying Coastal
Development Permit No. 14-073 to construct a new 2,342-square foot, two-story, singlefamily residence, with a 483-square foot attached two-car garage, rooftop deck, swimming
pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque, outdoor fireplace, retaining walls,
hardscaping, grading, and installation of a new alternative onsite wastewater treatment
system, and denying Variance (VAR) No. 18-002 for construction in excess of 18 feet in
height, up to 43.25 feet for the single-family residence, and denying VAR No. 18-004 to
allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds the area
below 18 feet in height located in the Rural Residential Two-Acre zoning district at 33386
and 33398 Pacific Coast Highway (180 PCH, LLC).
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Coastal Development Permit No. 14-072, Lot Merger No. 17-007, Lot Line Adjustment No.
14-004, Variance Nos. 17-050, 17-051, 18-001, 18-005, 18-006, and 18-015 – An
application for a new single-family residence, associated development, lot merger, and lot
line adjustment (Continued from September 8, 2021)
Location:

33398 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-005
33390 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-006
33386 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-007
within the appealable coastal zone
Owner:
180 PCH, LLC
Case Planner: Associate Planner Thompson, 456-2489, ext. 280
Recommended Action: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07 denying Coastal
Development Permit No. 14-072 to construct a new 2,342 square foot, two-story singlefamily residence, with a 483 square foot attached two-car garage, rooftop deck, swimming
pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque, outdoor fireplace, retaining walls,
hardscaping, grading, and construction of a new onsite wastewater treatment system and
denying Variance (VAR) No. 17-050 for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to
43.25 feet for the single-family residence, and denying VAR No. 18-001 to allow the
portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds the area below 18
feet in height located in the Rural Residential Two-Acre zoning district at 33398, 33390, and
33386 Pacific Coast Highway (180 PCH, LLC).
5.

New Public Hearings
None.

6.

Old Business
None.

7.

New Business
None.

8.

Planning Commission Items
None.

Adjournment
Future Meetings
Monday, October 18, 2021
Monday, November 1, 2021
Monday, November 15, 2021

6:30 p.m. Regular Planning Commission Meeting
6:30 p.m. Regular Planning Commission Meeting
6:30 p.m. Regular Planning Commission Meeting

Location TBD
Location TBD
Location TBD
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Guide to the Planning Commission Proceedings
As a result of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, the City is under a state of local emergency, as well as
states of emergency that have been declared in the County of Los Angeles, state of California, and a federal
emergency declared by the President of the United States. In order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19,
the Planning Commission meeting will be open and public but conducted virtually because meeting in person
would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees. This way the public, the staff, and the
Commission will not be physically in the same place.
The Oral Communication portion of the agenda is for members of the public to present items, which are not listed on
the agenda but are under the subject matter jurisdiction of the Planning Commission. No action may be taken under,
except to direct staff unless the Commission, by a two-thirds vote, determines that there is a need to take immediate action
and that need came to the attention of the City after the posting of the agenda. Although no action may be taken, the
Commission and staff will follow up, at an appropriate time, on those items needing response. Each speaker is limited to
three (3) minutes. Members of the public wishing to speak during the meeting must participate through the Zoom
application. You must first sign up to speak before the item you would like to speak on has been called by the Chair and
then you must be present in the Zoom conference to be recognized. Please visit https://malibucity.org/VirtualMeeting and
follow the directions for signing up to speak and downloading the Zoom application.
Items in Consent Calendar Section A have already been considered by the Commission at a previous meeting where the
public was invited to comment, after which a decision was made. These items are not subject to public discussion at this
meeting because the vote taken at the previous meeting was final. Resolutions concerning decisions made at previous
meetings are for the purpose of memorializing the decision to assure the accuracy of the findings, the prior vote, and
any conditions imposed.
Items in Consent Calendar Section B have not been discussed previously by the Commission. If discussion is desired,
an item may be removed from the Consent Calendar for individual consideration. Commissioners may indicate a
negative or abstaining vote on any individual item by so declaring prior to the vote on the motion to adopt the entire Consent
Calendar. Items excluded from the Consent Calendar will be taken up by the Commission following the action on the
Consent Calendar. The Commission first will take up the items for which public speaker requests have been submitted.
For Public Hearings involving zoning matters the appellant and applicant will be given 15 minutes each to present their
position to the Planning Commission, including rebuttal time. All other testimony shall follow the rules as set forth
under Oral Communication. In order to speak, individuals must visit https://malibucity.org/VirtualMeeting and follow the
directions for signing up to speak and downloading the Zoom application.
Old Business items have appeared on previous agendas but have either been continued or tabled to this meeting with
no final action having been taken. Public comment shall follow the rules as set forth under Oral Communication.
Items in New Business are items, which are appearing for the first time for formal action. Public comment shall follow
the rules as set forth under Oral Communication.
Planning Commission Items are items, which individual members of the Planning Commission may bring up for action,
to propose future agenda items or to suggest future staff assignments. No new items will be taken-up after 10:30 p.m.
without a two-thirds vote of the Planning Commission.
Planning Commission meetings are aired live and replayed on City of Malibu Government Access Channel 3 and are
available on demand on the City’s website at https://www.malibucity.org/video. Copies of the staff reports or other
written documentation relating to each item of business described above are available upon request by emailing
planningcommission@malibucity.org.
The City Hall phone number is (310) 456-2489. To contact City Hall using a telecommunication device for the deaf (TDD),
please call (800) 735-2929 and a California Relay Service operator will assist you. In compliance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact Environmental Sustainability
Director Yolanda Bundy, (310) 456-2489, ext. 229. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. [28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADD Title II.
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Requests to show an audio or video presentation during a Commission meeting should be directed to Alex Montano at
(310) 456-2489, ext. 227 or amontano@malibucity.org. Material must be submitted by 12:00 p.m. on the meeting day.
I hereby certify under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing agenda was posted
in accordance with the applicable legal requirements. Regular and Adjourned Regular meeting agendas may be amended
up to 72 hours in advance of the meeting. Dated this 24th day of September 2021 at 12:00 p.m.
________________________________________
Patricia Salazar, Senior Administrative Analyst

Planning Commission
10-04-21

Item
4.A.

Commission Agenda Report
To:

Chair Jennings and Members of the Planning Commission

Prepared by:

Jessica Thompson, Associate Planner

Approved by:

Richard Mollica, Planning Director

Date prepared:

September 23, 2021

Subject:

Coastal Development Permit No. 18-002 and Variance No. 21-015 –
An application for an interior and exterior remodel of a single-family
residence and associated development (Continued from September 8,
2021)
Location:
APN:
Owners:

Meeting date: October 4, 2021

20238 Piedra Chica Road, not within the appealable
coastal zone
4450-013-084
Reza Nebavi and Maryam Akbar

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Continue the item to a date uncertain.
DISCUSSION: The subject item is being continued to allow additional coordination with
City geotechnical staff to address public comment.
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Planning Commission
Meeting
10-04-21

Item
4.B.

Commission Agenda Report
To:

Chair Jennings and Members of the Planning Commission

Prepared by:

Jessica Thompson, Associate Planner

Approved by:

Richard Mollica, Planning Director

Date prepared:

September 23, 2021

Subject:

Coastal Development Permit No. 14-073, Variance Nos. 18-002, 18003, 18-004, 18-008, 18-009, and Minor Modification No. 18-001 – An
application for a new single-family residence and associated
development (Continued from September 8, 2021)
Location:
Owner:

Meeting date: October 4, 2021

33386 Pacific Coast Highway/ APN 4473-019-007
33398 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-005
within the appealable coastal zone
180 PCH, LLC

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-06
(Attachment 1) denying Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 14-073 to construct a new
2,342-square foot, two-story, single-family residence, with a 483-square foot attached twocar garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque,
outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, hardscaping, grading, and installation of a new
alternative onsite wastewater treatment system, and denying Variance (VAR) No. 18-002
for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 43.25 feet for the single-family
residence, and denying VAR No. 18-004 to allow the portions of the building in excess of
18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds the area below 18 feet in height located in the Rural
Residential Two-Acre (RR-2) zoning district at 33386 and 33398 Pacific Coast Highway
(PCH) (180 PCH, LLC).
DISCUSSION: This agenda report provides a project overview, a summary of the
surrounding land uses and project setting, description of the proposed project, staff’s
analysis of the proposed project’s consistency with Malibu Local Coastal Program (LCP)
and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) provisions, and environmental review pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The analysis and findings contained herein
demonstrate the proposed project is not consistent with the LCP and MMC.
Page 1 of 35

Agenda Item 4.B.

The proposed project was continued from the April 16, 2018, Planning Commission
meeting to allow the applicant to address the comments raised by the Planning
Commission. The Commissioner’s requested that the applicant pursue redesign options
to reduce the height and size of the structure so that it would have less impacts on views
from the beach as well as surrounding neighbors. One of the alternatives discussed was
to revise the entry to the home and incorporate the use of vehicle lifts to allow the garage
to be located below the fire department turnaround, which would result in a significantly
lower structure height. It was discussed that the use of the lifts may potentially eliminate
the need for a parking variance because the unenclosed parking could be provided on top
of lifts which lower vehicles into the garage. While a height variance would still be
necessary, the elimination of the garages and entry would result in a reduction in the
overall height of the proposed structure and would lessen visual impacts to neighboring
properties as well as bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
The applicant revised the proposed plans to incorporate a vehicle lift and reduced structure
height, however, the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) denied the revised
plans as indicated on the Request for Modifications or Alternate Materials and Methods
Review form (Attachment 5). The LACFD noted, “the subterranean lift will not be
recognized as acceptable vehicle access.”
As such, the applicant has resubmitted the project plans with minor modifications;
however, the garage is still proposed and no reduction in total development square footage
(TDSF) was undertaken. The structure as currently proposed maximizes the TDSF
allowable for the property. As discussed by the Planning Commission, an option with a
revised design that reduces the size of the structure has not been submitted.
It has been demonstrated that access to the lots is feasible from the existing access
easements. Furthermore, the Public Works Department and LACFD have determined that
the access road as proposed is consistent with LACFD access requirements.
Furthermore, the project was continued from the February 16, 2021 Planning Commission
meeting upon request of the applicant to pursue additional redesign options that would
address the Planning Commissioner’s concerns. The applicant submitted revised plans in
April 2021 and the changes are discussed within this agenda report.
Aside from the two discretionary requests identified in the recommended action, the
application includes additional discretionary requests that are listed in the Project
Description section of this Agenda Report. The associated project resolution does not
contain determinations for these additional requests. Since the determinations cannot be
made in the affirmative for three of the required variances, the determinations for approval
of a CDP cannot be made in the affirmative; therefore, the determinations for the additional
requests are mute.
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Project Overview
Figure 1 – Aerial Map

Source: City GIS

The subject parcel, addressed as 33386 PCH, is part of an existing three-lot subdivision
that includes 33390 and 33398 PCH which is the subject of CDP No. 14-072. The subject
lots take access from PCH through two lots located immediately to the north. These lots
are developed with single-family dwellings. Currently, the subject lots are only developed
with a rock revetment and private access driveway.
On February 17, 2000, the CCC issued CDP No. 4-97-243 to allow for remedial grading
to address an onsite slope failure. Additionally, CDP No. 4-97-243 gave after-the-fact
approval for a rock revetment (that had been installed without the benefit of permits) and
installation of retaining walls along the existing driveway. Subsequently on May 5, 2006,
CDP No. 4-97-243 was amended to require the removal of an unpermitted staircase that
was built along the property line to the sandy beach at the rear of the property and to allow
for an increase in the amount of grading that was previously approved.
The current owner (180 PCH LLC) acquired the three lots (33398, 33390, and 33386 PCH)
in November 2014 and subsequently filed a new CDP application for development. Should
the Planning Commission decide to approve the proposed project, the approval of CDP
No. 14-072 is also required to create the lot as proposed as part of this application.
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A number of variances have been requested related to the steep slopes and small parcel
size which characterize the project site. Due to the steep slope, the required fire access
would be provided by a new turnaround which would be built on a new elevated platform
which would also support the garage and roof deck of the residence (Figure 2). Locations
for the fire department access are limited on the subject site because of the difference in
elevation between the subject property and PCH. If the fire department turn around were
to be placed at a lower elevation, the steepness of the driveway would exceed the fire
department’s access requirements.
Figure 2 – Section through Project Site

Source: Project Plans Dated April 2021

The top level of the proposed residence includes the two-car garage, roof deck, and entry
to the main residence. The living areas are located below the garage and fire department
turnaround. At its highest point the proposed residence would be 43.25 feet tall as
measured from the top of the structure to the lowest adjacent grade. The proposed
residence has a stepped design so there would be no more than two-stories at any one
point. Because of the steep slope of the site and the sandy beach at the toe of the slope,
the residence would be located on top of a pile supported foundation. The rock revetment
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that is currently located on the site would be removed and replaced by a seawall that would
protect only the onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS). The proposed residence
requires no shoreline protection due to the pile foundation which elevates and protects it
from wave uprush hazards as required by the LCP.
During September 2017, the applicant installed story poles to demonstrate the bulk and
height of the proposed residence as well as the residence proposed under CDP No. 14072 (Figure 3). Subsequent to the installation of the story poles, staff was contacted by a
number of neighbors concerned about their ocean views and impacts of the Project. Three
of these neighbors filed applications with the City for Primary View Determinations. Based
on three site visits conducted by staff it was determined that the proposed structures would
be within the blue water views of the neighboring residences.
On September 13, 2021 and September 20, 2021, staff requested the applicant team to
re-install the story poles. The applicant team declined to re-install the story poles and the
correspondence is included in Attachment 6.
Figure 3 - Story Pole Photograph of the Proposed Residences

Photographs dated September 15, 2017

As depicted in Figure 3, the proposed development will impact ocean views from
neighboring properties. Both the MMC and LIP allow for development that is 18 feet in
height by right.
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Applicants seeking to gain approval for structures in excess of 18 feet must demonstrate
that there are no private primary view or public scenic view impacts.
Given the site topography and small lot sizes, any development on the subject property
will result in view blockage from upslope private residences.
The applicant attempted to minimize view impacts through a redesign that included lifts
that would lower the cars into a garage. However, LACFD denied the request for the
redesign and further stated that no habitable area could be located under the fire
department turnaround. No further design options were submitted to the City to address
view impacts or to bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
Based on review of the story poles, project plans, and project specific engineering reports
it was determined that five variances and a minor modification would be required in order
to find that the project is consistent with the LCP and approve the CDP. These six requests
are for: 1) construction in excess of 18 feet in height, 2) construction on a steep slope, 3)
allowing portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds of the
area below 18 feet in height, 4) construction on a coastal bluff, 5) reduced side yard
setbacks, and 6) a minor modification for a reduced front yard setback.
Given the constraints of the property, there is no flat area that could accommodate a
residence, regardless of size, and provide the required fire department access. As
discussed throughout this report, the site is characterized by a steep slope which
descends to the sandy beach below.
Furthermore, the proposed project includes a raised exterior stair that would encroach into
the western side yard setback. Pursuant to LIP Section 3.5(B)(5), a staircase can encroach
four feet into the setback but cannot reduce the setback to less than three feet. While the
majority of the staircase meets this requirement, a portion of the staircase at the lower
elevation directly abuts the side yard. As such, a variance is required. (Retractable stairs
are proposed for the portion of the stairs that meet the beach.)
Since the majority of the first floor of the proposed residence starts right around 18 feet in
height, it was not possible to determine the allowable area above 18 feet. In effect, more
than two-thirds of the residence will be above 18 feet in height. Therefore, to address
compliance with the two-thirds rule, a variance is being processed.
In addition, staff is recommending denial of the project and two of the requested variances
(building height and two-thirds). Staff believes that although the applicant revised the
plans, no further options were explored to reduce the height or size of the proposed
residence to bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP as
requested by the Planning Commission.
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Surrounding Land Uses and Project Setting
As shown on Figure 1, the subject property is located along the coast in western Malibu.
The subject parcels are vacant lots, rectangular in shape, and are surrounded by existing
residential development. The subject lots take access from PCH along a private driveway
that serves two other developed properties. The three lots located to the north and those
surrounding the subject lots are currently developed with single-family residences. The
project site does not contain mapped trails on or adjacent to it according to the LCP Park
Lands Map. Additionally, the property is not in a designated Environmentally Sensitive
Habitat Area (ESHA) or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP ESHA and Marine Resources
Map. Furthermore, a biological assessment that was prepared for the properties did not
identify the presence of ESHA. However, the parcels are characterized by a steep slope
that meets the LCP’s definition of a coastal bluff.
The property is located in an area primarily developed with one and two-story single-family
residences with accessory development and is zoned RR-2. The property is an infill lot
bordered to the north, east and west by single-family residences. Table 1 provides a
summary of the neighboring surrounding land uses and lot sizes.
Direction
North
South
West
East

Table 1 – Surrounding Land Uses
Address
Lot Size
Zoning Land Use
33406 PCH
0.22 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33408 PCH
0.52 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33410 PCH
0.1 acres
RR-2
Single-Family Residence
Pacific Ocean
33418 PCH
1.21 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33368 PCH
1.21 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence

Source: City GIS

Upon completion of the lot line adjustment and merger (CDP No. 14-72) (Figure 4), the
final lot size of the subject parcel site will would be as follows:
Table 2 –Property Data Upon Approval of the CDP
Lot Depth
156.8 feet
Lot Width
57.2 feet
Gross Lot Area
10,395 square feet (0.24 acres)
Area Comprised of 1:1 Slopes
83 square feet
Net Lot Area*
10,312 square feet (0.24 acres)

*Net Lot Area = Gross Lot Area minus the area of access easements and 1 to 1 slopes.
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Figure 4 – Final Lot Configuration

Existing Lot
Lines to be
Adjusted

Proposed
Lot Line

Source: Project Plans

Project Description
The proposed scope of work is as follows:
a. Construction of a 2,376-square foot, two-story single-family residence and a 449square foot attached two-car garage;
b. Construction of a new OWTS;
c. Elevated parking and fire department turnaround platform;
d. Construction of beach-front deck and side yard stairs;
e. Construction of an in-deck swimming pool, spa and associated equipment;
f. Installation of in-deck planters and landscaping;
g. Installation of an outdoor shower;
h. Construction of an outdoor bar, barbeque and fireplace;
i. Construction of a seawall;
j. Construction of pile foundation to support the residence;
k. Construction of retaining walls (six feet high maximum);
l. Installation of new hardscaping;
m. Grading;
n. Lot line adjustment and lot merger; and
o. The following discretionary requests:
i. VAR No. 18-002 to allow for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to
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ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.

43.25 feet for the single-family residence;
VAR No. 18-003 to allow for construction on a steep slope;
VAR No. 18-004 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in
height to exceed two-thirds the area below 18 feet in height;
VAR No. 18-008 to allow for construction on a coastal bluff;
VAR No. 18-009 to allow for a reduced side yard setback to allow for access
stairs and a connecting fire department turnaround between the subject
property and the property addressed as 33398 PCH; and
MM No. 18-001 to allow for a reduction of the required front yard setback from
30 feet, 8 inches to 20 feet, 9 inches.

LCP Analysis
The LCP consists of the Land Use Plan (LUP) and the LIP. The LUP contains programs
and policies implementing the Coastal Act in Malibu. The LIP contains provisions to carry
out the policies of the LUP to which every project requiring a coastal development permit
must adhere.
There are 14 LIP chapters that potentially apply depending on the nature and location of
the proposed project. Of these, five are for conformance review only and contain no
findings: 1) Zoning, 2) Grading, 3) Archaeological/Cultural Resources, 4) Water Quality,
and 5) Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTS). These chapters are discussed in
the LIP Conformance Analysis section.
The nine remaining LIP chapters contain required findings: 1) Coastal Development
Permit; 2) ESHA; 3) Native Tree Protection; 4) Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource
Protection; 5) Transfer of Development Credits; 6) Hazards; 7) Shoreline and Bluff
Development; 8) Public Access; and 9) Land Division. For the reasons described in this
report, including the project site, the scope of work and substantial evidence in the record,
only findings in the following chapters are applicable to the proposed project: Coastal
Development Permit (including the required findings for the VARs and minor modification),
Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection, Hazards, Shoreline and Bluff
Development, and Land Division findings. 1 These chapters are discussed in the LIP
Findings section of this report.
LIP Conformance Analysis
The proposed project was reviewed by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City
Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical
staff, City Coastal Engineer, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 (WD29), and
the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) (Attachment 3 – Department Review
Sheets). WD29 provided a Will Serve Letter to the applicant stating that WD29 can serve
1

The ESHA, Native Tree Protection, Transfer of Development Credits, Public Access, and Land Division findings are
neither applicable nor required for the proposed project.
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water to the property. However, the project, as proposed, is inconsistent with some of the
applicable LCP codes, standards, goals and policies. Furthermore, the evidence in the
record does not support the findings necessary for two of the variances.
Zoning (LIP Chapter 3)
The proposed project is subject to development and design standards set forth under LIP
Sections 3.5 and 3.6. Table 3 provides a summary of the project’s zoning conformance.
To determine the rear yard setback, deck and building stringelines were not applied
because of LIP Section 10.4(G). Pursuant to LIP Section 10.4(G), the property does not
meet the definition of infill development because subject properties are not part of an
existing linear community of beach fronting residences where the vast majority of lots are
developed with residential dwellings and relatively few vacant lots exist. In addition,
because of the wave uprush limits, steepness of the slope which characterizes the
property, and LACFD access requirements, the proposed structure is located above grade
and most of the first floor is above 18 feet. As such, a two-thirds calculation could not be
determined.
Table 3 – Zoning Conformance
Allowed/
Development Requirement
Proposed
Required
SETBACKS (ft.)
Front Yard – 20% or 65 feet,
30 feet, 8
20 feet, 9 inches
whichever is less
inches
Rear Yard – 15% or 15 feet,
27 feet, 9
47 feet
whichever is more
inches
West
West
5 feet, 9
0 feet
inches
(parking/roof
deck and stairs 5 feet, 9 inches
Side Yard (Minimum 10% for house)
Cumulative 25%)
East
East
8 feet, 7
3 feet (access
inches
stairs 10 feet for
house)
14 feet 4
3 feet for
inches
encroachments
Total Side Yard (Cumulative 25%)
15 feet, 9 inches
for house
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Table 3 – Zoning Conformance
Allowed/
Development Requirement
Proposed
Required
PARKING SPACES
Enclosed (10 ft. x 18 ft.)
2 Spaces
2 Spaces
Unenclosed (10 ft. x 18 ft.)
2 Spaces
2 Spaces
Total Development Square Footage (TDSF) (sq.ft.)
TDSF
2,825 sq.ft.
2,825 sq.ft.
rds
st
rd
2/3 Rule: 1 Floor x 2/3 =
2nd Floor (sq. ft.) + volume > 18
No calculation possible
feet
Height (ft.)
18 feet
43.25 feet
IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE
4,640 sq.ft.
4,428 sq.ft.
(sq.ft.)
NON-EXEMPT GRADING (cu.yd.) 1,000 cu.yd. 942 cu.yd.
3 to 1 and
2 to 1 and
CONSTRUCTION ON SLOPES
flatter
Steeper
Retaining Walls
6 ft. max. 12 6 ft. max. 12 ft.
ft.
cumulative
cumulative

Comments
Complies
Complies
Complies
Variance
Variance
Complies
Complies
Variance
Complies

As shown in Table 3, the proposed project does not meet the development standards as
set forth under LIP Chapter 3. To address the non-compliant aspects of the project the
applicant has requested variances and a minor modification. As discussed herein, the
findings required for some of the variances are not supported by the evidence.
Grading (LIP Chapter 8)
LIP Section 8.3 ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource impacts of
grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt grading to a
maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a residential parcel. The project includes 942 cubic
yards of non-exempt grading and 68 cubic yards of exempt grading. The proposed project
complies with grading requirements set forth under LIP Section 8.3.
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Table 4 – LCP Grading Conformance

Cut
Fill
Total
Import
Export

R&R*
0
0
0
0
0

Exempt**
Understructure
0
0
0
0
0

Safety***
0
68
68
68
0

NonExempt
942
0
942
0
942

Remedial
0
0
0
0
0

Total
942
68
1010
0
874

All quantities listed in cubic yards unless otherwise noted
*R&R= Removal and Re-compaction
**Exempt grading includes all R&R, understructure and safety grading.
***Safety grading is the incremental grading required for Fire Department access (such as turnouts, hammerheads, and
turnarounds and any other increases in driveway width above 15 feet required by the LACFD).

Archaeological / Cultural Resources (LIP Chapter 11)
LIP Chapter 11 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential impacts on
archaeological resources. A Phase I Archaeological Survey was prepared by Robert J.
Wlodarski of HEART, Inc. for the subject properties in April 2010. No indication of
prehistoric or historic archaeological resources was discovered in the project area. HEART
determined that any proposed improvements should have no adverse impacts to known
cultural resources.
Nevertheless, should the project be approved, a condition of approval would need to be
included in the resolution which states that in the event that potentially important cultural
resources are found in the course of geologic testing or during construction, work shall
immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist can provide an evaluation of the nature
and significance of the resources, and until the Planning Director can review this
information.
Water Quality (LIP Chapter 17)
The City Public Works Department reviewed the proposed project for conformance to LIP
Chapter 17 requirements for water quality protection and requirements of the State Water
Resources Control Board because the property is located in an Area of Special Biological
Significance (ASBS). The ocean between Latigo Point and the westerly City limits has
been established by the State Water Resources Control Board as an ASBS as part of the
California Ocean Plan. Should the project be approved, standard conditions of approval
would need to include the implementation of approved storm water management plans
during construction activities and to manage runoff from the development, including
recordation of a water quality mitigation plan, and best management practices in
compliance with ASBS standards. If these conditions were implemented, the proposed
project would conform to the water quality protection standards of LIP Chapter 17.
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Wastewater Treatment System Standards (LIP Chapter 18)
LIP Chapter 18 addresses OWTS. LIP Section 18.7 includes specific siting, design, and
performance requirements. The proposed project includes an OWTS to serve the
proposed development. This new OWTS would consist of a 2,493-gallon MicroSepTec
ES-6 with ultraviolet disinfection unit. The new OWTS would be located under the
proposed residence and would be sited as far landward as feasible. The proposed system
has been reviewed by the City Environmental Health Administrator and found to meet the
minimum requirements of the MMC and the LCP. The proposed OWTS would meet all
applicable requirements and operating permits would be required if the project is
approved. An operation and maintenance contract, and recorded covenant covering such,
must comply with City of Malibu Environmental Health requirements. Should the proposed
project be approved, conditions of approval which require continued operation,
maintenance, and monitoring of onsite facilities would need to be included in the
resolution.
LIP Findings
A.

Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

LIP Section 13.9 requires that the following four findings be made for all coastal
development permits.
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials,
as modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local
Coastal Program.
The proposed project is located in the RR-2 residential zoning district, an area designated
for residential uses. The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the
LCP by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator,
City Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
LACFD. Staff is not able to determine that all of the proposed variances are supportable,
specifically the variance requests for building height, and two-thirds. Thus, the proposed
project is not consistent with the LCP.
Finding 2. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the
project is in conformity to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act of 1976 (commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code).
The subject properties are located between the first public road and the sea and currently
have a lateral public access easement recorded on title. The proposed project would not
affect the recorded easements. In addition, the subject property does not contain any
mapped trails as depicted on the LCP Park Lands Map. Since the recorded public access
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would be maintained, the proposed project is consistent with the LCP’s recreation policies
and the Coastal Act.
Finding 3. The project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
This analysis assesses whether alternatives to the proposed project would significantly
lessen adverse impacts to coastal resources.
Alternate Project – Based on review of the plans, it appears that the applicant could
redesign the proposed project to reduce the overall height and size of the structure. The
proposed structure maximizes the allowable TDSF for the property. The applicant did
reduce the interior floor heights and raised the lower elevation up by three and a half feet.
The total height was reduced by three and a half feet but does not significantly reduce the
visual impacts nor was the total development square footage reduced. The applicant did
not pursue other redesign options to reduce the height or size of the structure as requested
by the Planning Commission. While any project would result in land disturbance, it is
anticipated that there is a project alternative that would result in less visual massing and
reduce the number of variances necessary. Visual impacts are considered as
environmental impacts and therefore, redesigning the project may result in an
environmentally superior project alternative.
Proposed Project – The proposed project consists of the construction of a new singlefamily residence, which is a permitted use within the RR-2 zoning designation, in an
existing residentially developed area. Based on a possible project alternative, staff is
unable to determine that the proposed project is the least environmentally damaging
feasible alternative.
Finding 4. If the project is located in or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat
area pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms
with the recommendations of the Environmental Review Board (ERB), or if it does not
conform with the recommendations, findings explaining why it is not feasible to take the
recommended action.
The subject property is not in a designated ESHA or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP
ESHA and Marine Resources Map. However, the site does contain a coastal bluff and,
given the lot size, construction on the bluff cannot be avoided. However, while review by
the ERB is not required, a variance for construction on a bluff is included as part of the
proposed project. Therefore, ERB review was not required, and this finding does not apply.
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B.

Variance Findings for construction in excess of 24 feet in height (LIP Section
13.26)

The applicant is requesting relief from the standards contained in LIP Section 3.6(E)(2)
which limit the height of flat roofs to 24 feet with the approval of a site plan review, pursuant
to Section 13.27 of the Malibu LIP. Due to the steep slopes present on the site and the
required fire department access, it is not possible to build a structure that is 24 feet high
from adjacent grade and meet the requirements of the LACFD. In order to meet the fire
departments requirements for access, the proposed development must start at elevation
62.50 which is approximately 39 feet above grade. Once the garage is setback back to
accommodate fire department access, the structure is approximately 43.25 feet above
grade because of the descending nature of the site. It appears that if the applicant
redesigned the residence and reduced the size of the structure, there is the potential to
request a variance for less of a deviation from City’s height limitations. Because there is a
potential alternative design that could result in a lower structure height and reduced total
development square footage staff cannot make the findings in support of VAR No. 18-002.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
There are special circumstances and exceptional characteristics of the proposed project
site, specifically that the fire access cannot be constructed at a lower level or elevation,
the steep slope which characterizes the area of the building pad, and the limited lot size
(due to the boundaries of the mean high tide line), that would cause strict application of
the zoning ordinance to deprive the property of the privilege to construct a home similar to
those enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under the identical zoning
classification. However, the privilege to construct a home does not include the privilege to
build a home of unlimited height, height that obstructs blue water views, or height beyond
that which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in
the vicinity with the identical zoning classification. The applicant has proposed a structure
that at its highest point would be 43.25 feet above finished grade. Although the height has
been reduced from the originally proposed 47 feet to 43.25 feet, the overall design and
visual impacts has not been significantly reduced. Because there appears to be alternative
designs that potentially could lower the height of the proposed structure staff is unable to
make this finding.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
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The granting of the variance would exempt the project from being limited to 24 feet in
height. As discussed in Finding 1, an alternative design could result in an overall lower
building height, and would reduce view impacts to neighboring properties. Since there is
the potential for a design that is lower in height, staff is not able to determine that the
project will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or
detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone as
the subject property.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
Due to potential design alternatives, such as reducing the size and height of the structure,
the granting of the variance would constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property
owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be made. Granting a variance to a height
that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond that which is required for the applicant to
enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in the vicinity with the identical zoning
classification, would constitute a special privilege.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies of the
General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Policy 2.3.2 which addresses the City’s
height limits for development with the goal of preserving rural development through the
limitation of height. Therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The coastal bluff on the project site was determined not be contain ESHA; this finding
does not apply.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 12 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not associated with stringline standards; this finding does not apply.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
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The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
single-family residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable for the
structure height that is proposed. An alternative design that would lower the proposed
house and benefit views has not been pursued or presented. While any development
would require a variance for height, potential alternative deigns could result in a building
height lower than the proposed building height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The applicant has proposed a structure that, at its highest point, would be 43.25 feet above
finished grade. However, design alternatives have not been explored that potentially could
lower the height of the proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code,
and therefore, staff is unable to make this finding.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The variance is unrelated to public parking; this finding does not apply.
C.

Variance for Construction on Slopes in Excess of 2½ to 1 (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 13.27.1(A)(4) which allows
construction to be located on slopes flatter than 2½ to 1 with a site plan review. Given the
steep topography which runs parallel to the shoreline, it is not possible to develop a
residence on the subject site without construction on steep slopes. Through the use of the
slope analysis that was submitted for the proposed project it was determined that the
project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where steep slopes
can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of
Variance No. 18-003 could be made as follows.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence. The subject lot contains a 40-foot change in elevation that takes place within a
horizontal distance of roughly 36 feet. This slope cuts through the property and, therefore,
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it is not possible to develop a residence without placing a foundation in the area dominated
by the steep slope.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
In order to safely develop the property, the applicant must anchor the foundation for the
residence in a slope that exceeds 2½ to 1. This steep slope runs parallel to the front
property line and physically divides the site from the ocean. The proposed project includes
the installation of piles into the slope and will not result in instability to the site. The
proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City geotechnical staff, and City
Coastal Engineer, for consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore,
the granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health
or welfare, and would not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in
the same vicinity in which the property is located.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The subject site is dominated by steep slopes and it is therefore not possible to avoid
construction on slopes steeper than 2½ to 1. The granting of this variance would allow for
construction on a slope steeper than 2½ to 1 similar to the variance issued for 28118 PCH
which is a RR zoned lot abutting the shoreline which contained steep slopes. Furthermore,
the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege to the applicant,
because it would allow for single-family development in an area designated for such
development and would be consistent with surrounding land uses.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance would not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan. Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar
manner to properties in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
Based on a biological assessment completed for the subject property and the LIP’s ESHA
Maps, the project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
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Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not related to stringlines; therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
project is for the development of a new single-family residence, which is permitted in the
subject zone. Denying the variance would preclude construction of a residence on this
legal lot as no suitable location that is flatter than 2½ to 1 exists on the property.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project requires a variance because the subject property is not able to accommodate
residential development on a building site with slopes flatter than 2½ to 1. The granting of
the variance would allow construction of a new single-family residence that is compatible
with the surrounding built environment. An appropriate foundation system has been
designed for the house on this site. The project has been reviewed and approved by
applicable agencies for structural integrity and stability. Should the project be approved,
prior to the issuance of a building permit, all final recommendations of the applicant’s
structural and coastal engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City
Environmental Sustainability Department, the City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, City Coastal
Engineer, California State Lands Commission, WD29, and LACFD, would be incorporated
into the project. The project site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the
proposed improvements on a steep slope would comply with all building code
requirements and would incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County
agencies, should the project be approved.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The variance is unrelated to public parking; this finding does not apply.
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D.

Variance to Allow for a Second Floor in Excess of Two-Thirds of the First
Floor (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 3.6(K)(2), which requires that any
portion of the structure above 18 feet in height shall not exceed two-thirds the first-floor
area below 18 feet, and shall be oriented so as to minimize view blockage from adjacent
properties. Based on the topography of the site, recommended finished floor elevation,
and fire department access requirements, more than two-thirds of the floor area of the
structure would be above 18 feet in height above grade (Figure 5). Staff has evaluated
alternative massing designs and since there appears to be a project alternative which
would lower the height of residence and place more portions of the proposed structure
below 18 feet in height, staff is not able to make the findings in support of VAR No. 18004.
Figure 5 – Two-Thirds Exhibit

Approximately 18 Feet above
Lowest Grade

Source: Project Plans dated April 2021
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Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
The project site is dominated by a steep slope that descends to the beach below. The top
of the proposed structure would be 62.50 feet above sea level to meet the requirements
of the LACFD. Because of the steep slope, the height of the building would exceed the
height limitations of LIP Section 3.6(E)(2). As a result, portions of the first floor exceed 18
feet above finished or natural grade. As stated previously, because there is a potential
design alternative that would result in a lower building height and place more portions of
the proposed structure below 18 feet in height, staff is unable to make this finding.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
To develop the property as proposed, more than two-thirds of the residence would be
above 18 feet as measured from adjacent grade because of the steep slope that occupies
the entire site. The purpose of the two-thirds regulations is for both reduced massing and
orienting development so as to minimize view blockage from adjacent properties. Since
there is the potential for a design that is lower in height, and would therefore reduce visual
impacts, staff is not able to determine that the project would not be detrimental to the
public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the subject property.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
Due to potential design alternatives, the granting of the variance would constitute a special
privilege to the applicant or property owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be
made. Granting a variance to a height that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond
that which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in
the vicinity with the identical zoning classification, would constitute a special privilege.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies of the
General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Objective 1.4 which provides for
development that is consistent with the preservation of the natural topography and view
protection. The general purpose and intent of the two-thirds size limit of the second floor
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is to reduce aesthetic impacts of a box-like structure and to minimize view blockage from
adjacent properties. As discussed earlier, there appears to be a design alternative would
lessen view impacts to neighboring properties.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA; this finding does not apply.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not for a deviation of stringline standards.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
project new single-family residence is a permitted use in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable for the
structure that is proposed. There appears to be an alternative design that would lower the
proposed structure and increase the structure’s compliance with the two-thirds
requirement. In addition, this design could potentially reduce both public and private view
impacts. While any development would require a variance for compliance with the twothirds regulations, potential alternative designs could result in a building height lower than
the proposed building height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies. Because
there appear to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the height of the
proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code, staff is unable to make
this finding.
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Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The proposed project does not affect public parking.
E.

Variance for Construction on a Coastal Bluff (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 10.4(D) which requires that
development be set back at least 50 feet from the top of bluff. The entire property consists
of coastal bluff slope. Through the use of the slope analysis that was submitted for the
proposed project it was determined that the project site does not offer any alternative
locations for development where construction on the coastal bluff can be avoided. Should
the project be approved, the required findings in support of VAR No. 18-008 could be
made as follows.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence. The subject lot contains a coastal bluff slope which occupies the whole site.
This slope cuts through the property and it is therefore impossible to develop a residence
without construction on the coastal bluff.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
In order to safely develop the property, the applicant must anchor the foundation for the
residence into the coastal bluff that runs parallel to the front property line and physically
divides the project site from the ocean. The proposed project includes the installation of
piles into the bluff and would not result in instability to the site. The project has been
reviewed and approved by the City geotechnical staff, and City Coastal Engineer for
consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore, the granting of the
variance would not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or welfare, and
would not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity
in which the property is located through the granting of a variance for construction on a
coastal bluff.
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Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege to the applicant,
because it would allow for single-family development in a zone designated for such
development and would be consistent with surrounding land uses. There is no alternative
site for building a home.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance would not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan. Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar
manner to properties in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not for stringline standards; therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
single-family residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project site is physically suitable for the variance because development of a singlefamily residence cannot avoid the bluff slope. The bluff does not contain ESHA and an
appropriate foundation system has been designed for the project. Should the project be
approved, prior to the issuance of a building permit, the project would be reviewed and
approved for structural integrity and stability. All final recommendations of the applicant’s
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structural and coastal engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City
departments, as well as the California State Lands Commission (CSLC), WD29, and
LACFD, would be incorporated into the project.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The proposed project does not reduce public parking for access to the beach or parklands.
F.

Variance to Allow for a Reduced Side Yard Setback (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 3.6(F)(2) which requires that a
single side yard setback be less than 10 percent of the width of the lot or five feet,
whichever is greater. Side yard setbacks shall also be cumulatively at least twenty-five
percent of the total width of the lot. Because of the steep bluff topography, the majority of
the development is elevated above-grade on piles, including the required fire department
hammerhead which will be shared with the adjacent property addressed as 33398 PCH.
The proposed hammerhead would provide access to both properties for both the LACFD
and the occupants of the residences. It is common for hammerheads and driveways to
cross property lines when serving properties that do not have direct access to a street;
however, normally they are on grade. Because of the steep slopes present, this access
will not be on grade and is therefore subject to the required setbacks. It is not possible to
provide on grade access regardless of project alternatives because the LACFD access
must be at an elevation of 62.5 feet above sea level in order to connect to the existing
driveway. The side yard variance request also includes a request to encroach into the west
side yard with access stairs. Should the project be approved, the required findings in
support of VAR No. 18-009 could be made as follows for both the LACFD turnaround and
access stairs.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence because, without construction of a pile-supported above grade turnaround that
connects to the property line, LACFD access cannot be provided. The coastal bluff slope
covers the whole parcel and prevents the construction of an on-grade fire department
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turnaround. The variance would only apply to the fire department turnaround and a portion
of the access stairs which serve as part of the LACFD site access; the entire residence
complies with the required side yard setback. The proposed variance would allow the
property to be developed in a similar manner to other small, constrained coastal lots,
nearby and elsewhere in the City.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
The variance allows for safe, compliant LACFD access. The reduction in the side yard
setback would not affect adjacent property owners as the same property owner owns the
adjacent property to the west. The granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the
public interest, safety, health or welfare, and would not be detrimental or injurious to the
property or improvements in the same vicinity in which the property is located.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The granting of this variance would not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
because it would allow for single-family development in an area designated for such
development and would be consistent with surrounding land uses. A compliant fire
department access is required.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance would not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan. Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar
manner to properties in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
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Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The proposed variance is not for stringline standards; this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not authorize a
use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed singlefamily residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance because a compliant fire
department access could not otherwise be constructed which would facilitate the singlefamily residential project. The project has been reviewed and approved by applicable
agencies. Should the project be approved, prior to the issuance of a building permit, the
project would be reviewed and approved for structural integrity and stability. All final
recommendations of the applicant’s structural and coastal engineer, City departments, as
well as the CSLC, WD29, and LACFD, would be incorporated into the proposed project.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The project does not include any reduction of public parking for the beach or parklands.
G.

Minor Modification for a 33 Percent Reduction of the Front Yard Setback (LIP
Section 13.27)

A minor modification is proposed to reduce the front yard setback from the required 30
feet, 8 inches to 20 feet, 9 inches. LIP Section 13.27.5(B) requires that the City make three
findings in consideration and approval of a minor modification to reduce the required front
yard setback. Based on the foregoing evidence contained within the record, the required
findings for MM No. 18-001 are made as follows.
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Finding 1. That the project is consistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.
While it is not possible to develop the site without a reduction in the required front yard
setback, there are portions of the project that are not consistent with the policies and
provisions of the LCP.
Finding 2. That the project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
The proposed reduction in the front yard setback is not expected to adversely affect
neighborhood character. The proposed structure would be setback similar to the
development found on the smaller lots in the area. In addition, the proposed residence
was designed to be closer to the front property line in order to lessen visual impacts to
surrounding residences. Therefore, the proposed project will not adversely affect
neighborhood character as the proposed improvements will be similar to other surrounding
development.
Finding 3. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and
local law.
The proposed project complies with all requirements of State and local law.
H.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Overlay (LIP Chapter 4)

As discussed previously, the site does not contain ESHA and therefore, the findings in LIP
Chapter 4 do not apply.
I.

Native Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)

There are no native trees on or adjacent to the property. Chapter 5 findings do not apply.
J.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

The Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter governs those coastal
development permit applications concerning any parcel of land that is located along,
within, provides views to or is visible from any scenic area, scenic road or public viewing
area. The project site is visible from Robert H. Meyer Beach, an LUP-designated scenic
area. As a result, the Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter applies,
and the five findings set forth in LIP Section 6.4 could be made should the project be
approved.
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Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to project design, location on the site or other reasons.
The proposed project is a new single-family residence on a parcel zoned for single-family
residential development. The neighborhood is predominantly built-out with single-family
beachfront homes that are either built into the hillside or on flat pads overlooking the
ocean. Story poles were placed on the project site to demonstrate the size, mass, height,
and bulk of the proposed project. An analysis of the proposed project’s visual impact from
the beach was conducted through site inspections, architectural plans and review of
neighborhood character.
Due to the lot size constraints and setback requirements, there is no feasible alternative
building site location where the development would not be visible from a scenic area
(beach). The nearest scenic road is PCH; however, the site is not visible from PCH
because of existing development and a large change in elevation. Given the bluff location,
any development would take on a stepped design and no significant impacts are expected.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to required project modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
The project would be subject to conditions of approval pertaining to permissible exterior
colors, materials and lighting restrictions. The proposed project would be conditioned so
that the project would not result in significant adverse scenic or visual impacts and would
be compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design, which
would reduce the size of the structure and lower the height of the proposed residence,
appears to be possible. Therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 4. There are no feasible alternatives to development that would avoid or
substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources.
As discussed in Finding 1, the proposed project would be visible from a public viewing
area. However, there are no feasible alternative locations on the site from where views
would be hidden from the beach. No significant adverse impacts are expected.
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Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse scenic and
visual impacts but will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to
sensitive resource protection policies contained in the certified LCP.
As discussed in Findings 1 and 2, the project, as proposed, would result in a less than
significant visual impact to public views from the beach and will not impact sensitive
resources. All proposed development will be constructed landward of the required 10-foot
mean high tide line (MHTL) setback.
K.

Transfer of Development Credit (LIP Chapter 7)

The proposed project does not include a land division or multi-family development.
Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 7 are not applicable.
L.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing
geologic, flood and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards listed in LIP
Sections 9.2(A)(1-7) must be included in support of all approvals, denials or conditional
approvals of development located on a site or in an area where it is determined that the
proposed project causes the potential to create adverse impacts upon site stability or
structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
LACFD. Should the project be approved, the required findings could be made as follows:
Finding 1. The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of the
site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due to project design,
location on the site or other reasons.
Analysis for potential hazards included review of the submitted geotechnical reports
prepared by Don Kowalewsky dated February 7, 2014, June 11, 2014, November 11,
2014, December 11, 2014, May 11, 2015, June 15, 2015, and July 30, 2015. Wave Uprush
studies, prepared by Pacific Engineering Group dated April 16, 2015, July 6, 2015, and
October 6, 2015 were also reviewed. According to these reports, the proposed
development was determined not to increase instability of the site or structural integrity
from a geologic, flood or fire hazards perspective and to be sited in the most landward
feasible location.
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The Wave Uprush Study, dated April 16, 2015, addresses the MHTL and depth of beach
scour. The study also addresses sea level rise and recommends a minimum finished floor
elevation (+25.70 feet NAVD88 2) to account for it. The City Coastal Engineer has reviewed
and conditionally approved the proposed project based on the National Research Council
(2012) estimate of sea level rise over a 100-year period. Conditions of approval have been
incorporated in the resolution requiring that a shoreline protection monitoring program be
provided and that the proposed design of the seawall be amenable to adaptation strategies
in the future should the maximum projected sea level rise occur. In addition, the project
complies with the floodplain updates that are to be incorporated into the proposed Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Zone maps.
Liquefaction / Landslide
The site is subject to liquefaction however, based on the liquefaction analysis, the project
geotechnical engineer included specific recommendations for the construction of the
proposed piles which support the residence. The project geologist determined that by
placing the piles into the bedrock located beneath the sand, the lateral liquefaction forces
presented by the sand would not affect the proposed structure. These recommendations
have been reviewed and conditionally approved by City geotechnical staff.
Flood Hazard/Tsunami
As confirmed by the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, the project site is located within a
floodplain (VE zone). However, based on the recommendations of the applicant’s coastal
engineer, the proposed structure would be elevated on piles above level of the floodplain.
The property is adjacent to the ocean, and consistent with the requirements of the LIP, the
property owner is required to sign a waiver indemnifying the City of Malibu against any
liability or claims for wave damage. The proposed finished floor elevation of the building
has been reviewed by the City’s Public Works Department and City Coastal Engineer and
has been given a conditional approval. The proposed residence is designed to meet the
lowest recommended finish floor elevation (+25.70 feet NAVD88) as outlined in the Wave
Uprush Study prepared by Pacific Engineering Group, dated April 16, 2015.
Fire Hazard
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone
defined by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and
embers threatening buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards.
The scope of work proposed as part of this application is not expected to have an adverse
impact on wildfire hazards. The proposed development may actually decrease the site’s
North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD88) is the vertical control datum of height established for surveying in
the US.

2
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susceptibility to wildfire through the use of appropriate building materials will be utilized
during construction.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site
stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazards due to required project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved by
the applicable departments and agencies, would not have any significant adverse impacts
on the site stability or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears
to be possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence. Therefore, this
finding cannot be made.
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially
lessen impacts on site stability or structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
LACFD. It has been determined that the proposed project does not impact site stability or
structural integrity. As previously discussed in Finding 3 of Section A, there are no feasible
alternatives to development and due to site constraints, any other project alternative would
also result in grading, the need for a pile foundation, seawall to protect the proposed
OWTS, land disturbance, and construction on steep slopes.
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but
will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource
protection policies contained in the certified Malibu LCP.
As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is not the
least environmentally damaging alternative.
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M.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

The Shoreline and Bluff Development Chapter governs those coastal development permit
applications that include development on a parcel located along the shoreline as defined
by the LCP. Should the project be approved, the required findings could be made as
follows.
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to project design, location on the
site or other reasons.
The proposed project includes the removal of the existing rock revetment and the
construction of a new residence, OWTS, and seawall. The proposed seawall is only for
the protection of the OWTS. The residence and all accessory development as designed
with a pile foundation that does not require a shoreline protection device for the life of the
project pursuant to LIP Section 10.4(H). As previously discussed in this report, based on
the determination letter from the CSLC, the proposed development is sited 10 feet
landward of the 1928 MHTL and, as such, would not result in negative impacts to public
access or other resources. The proposed location of the OWTS and seawall have been
reviewed and conditionally approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental
Health Administrator and City geotechnical staff and determined to be sited as landward
as feasible. Therefore, the project is not anticipated to result in significant adverse impacts
to public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to required project modifications or
other conditions.
As discussed in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, and
approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator and City
geotechnical staff, would not have any significant adverse impacts on public access or
shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears
to be possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence and therefore this
finding cannot be made.
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Finding 4. There are no alternatives to the proposed development that would avoid or
substantially lessen impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.
As previously discussed in Section A Findings 3 and Finding 1, the proposed project, as
designed and conditioned, would not have any significant adverse impacts on public
access or shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 5. The shoreline protective device is designed or conditioned to be sited as far
landward as feasible to eliminate or mitigate to the maximum feasible extent adverse
impacts on local shoreline sand supply and public access, and there are no alternatives
that would avoid or lessen impacts on shoreline sand supply, public access or coastal
resources and it is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
As previously discussed in Finding 1, the proposed OWTS has been sited in the most
landward feasible location and the proposed seawall complies with the shoreline
protection device stringline requirements. Additionally, the seawall would be under the
new residence where it would not obstruct public access or affect shoreline sand supply.
Public access would also benefit from removal of the revetment. Nonetheless, pursuant to
LIP Section 10.6, should the project be approved, as a condition of approval, the property
owner would be required to acknowledge, by the recordation of deed restriction, that no
future repair or maintenance, enhancement, reinforcement, or any other activity affecting
the shoreline protection structure which extends the seaward footprint of the subject
structure shall be undertaken and that he / she expressly waives any right to such activities
that may exist under Coastal Act Section 30235. Said deed restriction shall be submitted
to the Planning Department for approval prior to recordation.
N.

Public Access (LIP Chapter 12)

The subject property is located seaward of the first public road (PCH) and according to
recorded documents, currently offers public lateral beach access. Approval of the
residence, lot line adjustment, and lot merger will not affect the public’s ability to utilize the
lateral access located at the rear of the properties. Based on these factors, the project is
not expected to affect the public’s ability to cross the sand and access the shoreline.
Therefore, the project conforms to LIP Chapter 12 and further findings need not be made.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: While environmental review is not required for projects that
are denied by the Planning Commission; nonetheless, pursuant to the authority and
criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Planning
Director has analyzed the project and found that it is listed among the classes of projects
that have been determined not to have a significant adverse effect on the environment.
Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to
15303(a) and (e) - New Construction. The Planning Director has further determined that
none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project
(CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
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CORRESPONDENCE: The previous staff report included comments from the neighbors
of the project have submitted correspondence indicating concerns overview impacts,
development of the subject properties, and legality of the lots. Staff has verified that each
of the lots that are part of this application can legally be developed. In addition, staff has
meet with neighbors of the project to evaluate the visual impacts of the development
relative to their ocean views
Upon receipt of the public notice dated August 12, 2021 for the revised design, neighbors
of the project have submitted additional correspondence indicating concerns regarding
view impacts, and the removal of unlawful structures (Attachment 6).
PUBLIC NOTICE: On August 12, 2021, staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in a
newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and mailed the notice to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject properties
(Attachment 7).
SUMMARY: Some of the required findings demonstrating that the proposed project
complies with the LCP and MMC cannot be made. The Planning Department’s findings of
fact are supported by substantial evidence in the record. Based on the analysis contained
in this report and the accompanying resolution, staff recommends denial of this project.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-06
Project Plans
Department Review Sheets
Story Pole Photographs
Fire Department Request for Modifications or Alternate Materials and Methods
Review
Public Correspondence
Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 21-06
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU DENYING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CDP) NO. 14-073
TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 2,342 SQUARE FOOT, TWO-STORY, SINGLEFAMILY RESIDENCE, WITH A 483 SQUARE FOOT ATTACHED TWO-CAR
GARAGE, ROOFTOP DECK, SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT, BARBEQUE, OUTDOOR FIREPLACE, RETAINING WALLS,
HARDSCAPING, GRADING, AND INSTALLATION OF A NEW ONSITE
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM, AND DENYING VARIANCE NO.
18-002 FOR CONSTRUCTION IN EXCESS OF 18 FEET IN HEIGHT, UP TO
43.25 FEET FOR THE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, AND DENYING VAR
NO. 18-004 TO ALLOW THE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING IN EXCESS OF
18 FEET IN HEIGHT TO EXCEED TWO-THIRDS THE AREA BELOW 18
FEET IN HEIGHT LOCATED IN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL TWO-ACRE
(RR-2) ZONING DISTRICT AT 33386 and 33398 PACIFIC COAST
HIGHWAY (PCH)(180 PCH, LLC)
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On November 25, 2014, an application for Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No.
14-073 to construct a new 2,376 square foot, two-story, single-family residence, with a 449 square
foot attached two-car garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and associated equipment,
barbeque, outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, hardscaping, grading, and installation of a new onsite
wastewater treatment system and to merge a portion of APN No. 4473-019-006 with the subject
lot and another portion to the adjacent lot (33398 Pacific Coast Highway, CDP No. 14-072. The
application was submitted to the Planning Department by the property owner, 180 PCH, LLC and
was routed to the City geotechnical staff, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Coastal
Engineer, City Biologist, the City Public Works Department, Los Angeles County Waterworks
District 29 (WD29), and the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) for review.
D.
On April 17, 2015, a Notice of Coastal Development Permit Application was
posted on the subject property.
E.

On July 15, 2015, the applicant submitted revised project plans.

F.

On June 19, 2017, the applicant submitted approved LACFD access plans.

G.
property.

During September of 2017, the applicant installed story poles on the subject

H.
On September 15, 2017, Planning Department staff conducted a site visit to
document site conditions, the property and surrounding area.

ATTACHMENT 1

Resolution No 21-06
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I.
On March 8, 2018, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
J.
On the April 2, 2018, the Planning Commission meeting was canceled, and the
item was adjourned to the April 16, 2018 Regular Planning Commission meeting.
K.
On April 16, 2018, the Planning Commission opened the public hearing, and, at
the request of the applicant, the item was continued to allow the applicant to address the
Commission’s concerns.
L.
On January 7, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
M. On February 1, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to the February
16, 2021 Regular Planning Commission meeting.
N.
On February 16, 2021, the Planning Commission, at the applicant’s request,
continued the item to a date uncertain to allow the applicant to pursue redesign options.
O.
On August 12, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
P.
On the September 8, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to October
4, 2021 Regular Planning Commission meeting.
Q. On October 4, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on
the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and considered written
reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2. Environmental Review.
Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15270, CEQA
does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves.
SECTION 3. Findings for Denial.
Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to Local Coastal Program
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Sections 13.7(B) and 13.9, the Planning Commission adopts the
analysis in the agenda report, incorporated herein, the findings of fact below, and denies without
prejudice CDP No. 14-073 to construct a new 2,342- square foot, two-story, single-family
residence, with a 483-square foot attached two-car garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and
associated equipment, barbeque, outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, hardscaping, grading, and
installation of a new onsite wastewater treatment system, and denying Variance (VAR) No. 18002 for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 43.25 feet for the single-family residence,
and denying VAR No. 18-004 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height
to exceed two-thirds the area below 18 feet in height.

Resolution No 21-06
Page 3 of 6
______________________
The project, as proposed, is not consistent with the applicable LCP and Malibu Municipal Code
(MMC), codes, standards, goals, and policies. The proposed structure maximizes the Total
Development Square Footage (TDSF) allowable for the property. An option with a revised design
that reduces the size of the structure has not been submitted. The applicant did not pursue other
redesign options to reduce the height or size of the structure. A reduction in the height and size of
the proposed structure would lessen visual impacts to neighboring properties as well as bring the
structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
A.

General Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

1. The proposed project is located in the RR-2 residential zoning district, an area
designated for residential uses. The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the
LCP by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and LACFD.
The Planning Commission is not able to determine that all of the proposed variance requests are
supportable. Due to the height, and two-thirds rule departures from the LIP requirements, and
failure to obtain variances from these requirements, the project is not consistent with the LCP.
2. Based on review of the plans, evidence shows the applicant could redesign and reduce
the size and height of the proposed structure. As a result, the general CDP findings cannot be made
and the project would not be the least environmentally damaging alternative. An alternative design
would lower the overall height of the proposed structure and reduce variances required, impacts
on the environment and visual impacts which are considered an environmental impact. It is
anticipated that an alternative project would offer environmental advantages and reduce the
number of variances necessary.
B.

Variance Findings for construction in excess of 24 feet in height (LIP Section 13.26)

1.
The applicant has proposed a structure that, at its highest point, is 43.25 feet above
finished grade. Because there appears to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the
height and reduce the total development square footage of the proposed structure the Planning
Commission is unable to make the finding that special circumstances apply to the subject property
such that without the variance as proposed the applicant would be denied privileges enjoyed by
other property owners in the same zone and vicinity.
2.
The granting of the variance will exempt the project from being limited to 24 feet
in height. As discussed in Finding 1 an alternative design could result in a lower building height,
and would reduce view impacts to neighboring properties. Since there is the potential for a design
that is lower in height, it is not possible to determine that the project will not be detrimental to the
public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the subject property.
3.
Due to potential design alternatives, such as reducing the size and height of the
structure, the granting of the variance would constitute a special privilege to the applicant or
property owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be made. Granting a variance to a
height that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond that which is required for the applicant to
enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in the vicinity with the identical zoning
classification, would constitute a special privilege.

Resolution No 21-06
Page 4 of 6
______________________
4.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to, and in conflict with, the general
provisions and intent, goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General Plan. Specifically,
General Plan Land Use Policy 2.3.2 which addresses the City’s height limits for development with
the goal of preserving rural development through the limitation of height.
5.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable to
develop a residence that has a flat roof and is no higher than 24 feet above-grade, due to the
required fire department access. While any development would require a variance for height,
potential alternative designs could result in a building height lower than the proposed building
height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
6.
The applicant has proposed a structure that, at its highest point, is 43.25 feet above
finished grade. Because there appears to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the
height of the proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code, the finding that the
variance complies with all requirements of state and local law cannot be made.
C.
Variance to Allow for a Second Floor in Excess of Two-Thirds of the First Floor (LIP
Section 13.26)
1.
The subject site is dominated by a steep slope that descends to the beach below.
The top of the structure is at elevation 62.50 feet above sea level, in order to meet the requirements
of the LACFD. Because of the steep slope, the height of the building exceeds the height limitations
of LIP Section 3.6(E)(2) and as a result, portions of the first floor exceed 18 feet above finished or
natural grade. As stated previously, because there is a potential design alternative that would result
in a lower building height and place more portions of the proposed structure below 18 feet in
height, the Planning Commission is unable to make the finding that special circumstances apply
to the property such that without the variance as proposed the applicant would be denied privileges
enjoyed by other property owners in the same zone and vicinity.
2.
To develop the property, more than two-thirds of the residence will be above 18
feet, as measured from adjacent grade, because of the steep slope that occupies the entire site. The
purpose of the two-thirds regulation is for both reduced massing and orienting development so as
to minimize view blockage from adjacent properties. Since there is the potential for a design, which
would reduce massing and view blockage, the Planning Commission is not able to determine that
the project will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or detrimental
or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the subject property.
3.
Due to potential design alternatives, the granting of the variance will constitute a
special privilege to the applicant or property owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be
made. Granting a variance to a height that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond that of
which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in the vicinity
with the identical zoning classification, would constitute a special privilege.
4.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies
of the LCP and General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Objective 1.4 which provides
for development that is consistent with the preservation of the natural topography and viewshed
protection. The general purpose and intent of the two-thirds size limit of the second floor is to
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reduce aesthetic impacts of a box-like structure and to minimize view blockage from adjacent
properties. As discussed earlier, there appears to be a design alternative would lessen view impacts
to neighboring properties.
5.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable
for the structure that is proposed. There appears to be an alternative design that would lower the
proposed structure and increase the structure’s compliance with the two-thirds requirement. In
addition, this design could potentially reduce both public and private view impacts. While any
development would require a variance for compliance with the two-thirds regulations, potential
alternative deigns could result in a building height lower than the proposed building height.
Therefore, the finding that the site is physically suitable for the variance cannot be made.
6.
Because there appear to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the
height of the proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code, the Planning
Commission is unable to make the finding that the variance complies with all requirements of state
and local law.
D.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
6 because, as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design which would
lower the height and reduce the size of the proposed residence appears to be possible.
E.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
9 because, as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design which would
lower the height and reduce the size of the proposed residence appears to be possible.
F.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
10 because, as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned,
is not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design which would
lower the height of the proposed residence appears to be possible.
SECTION 6. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of October 2021.
___________________________________________
JEFFREY JENNINGS, Planning Commission Chair
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ATTEST:
____________________________________
PATRICIA SALAZAR, Recording Secretary
LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to LIP Section 13.20.1 (Local Appeals), a decision made by the
Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person by written
statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within
10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing fee, as specified by the City
Council. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms, in person, or
by calling (310) 456-2489, ext. 245.

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 21-06 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting thereof held on the this 4th day
of October 2021, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
_______________________________________________
PATRICIA SALAZAR, Recording Secretary
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•2019 California Building Code (Volume 1 & 2)
•2019 California Residential Code (CRC) and Title 24
•2019 California Electrical, Mechanical & Plumbing Code, (CMC), (CPC), (CEC)
•2019 CA Energy Code (2013 Building Energy Efﬁciency Standards), (CEnC) [§
R106.1.1 CRC]
•2019 CGBSC (California Green Building Code Standards)
Malibu building code.

APPLICABLE CODES
Deferred submittal documents shall be submitted to the architect- or engineer-ofrecord, who shall review them and forward them to the building ofﬁcial with a
notation that they have been reviewed and have been found to be in general
conformance with the design of the building or structure. The deferred items shall
not be installed until their design and submittal documents have been reviewed
and approved by the building ofﬁcial.
Code requirements for deferred items shall be clearly speciﬁed on the design
construction drawings.
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS:

•PROJECT ADDRESS:

180 PCH, LLC
P.O. Box 6528
Malibu, CA 90265

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
•Architect:
Douglas W. Burdge, A.I.A.
Burdge & Associates Architects, Inc.
21235 Paciﬁc Coast Hwy
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel. (310) 456-5905
Fax. (310) 456-2467

•Owner/Applicant :
180 PCH, LLC
P.O. Box 6528
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel. (310) 456-2600

•Surveyor:
Mark Sandstrom
Land & Air Surveying
5312 Derry Ave.,
Agoura Hills, CA 91301
Tel. (818) 879-9879
Fax. (818) 706-3040
Mark Sandstrom LS

•Civil and Structural:
LC Engineering Group
889 Pierce Court, Ste. 101
Thousand Oaks, CA 91360
Tel. (818) 991-7148
Britten Pond PE
Leonard Liston CE
James D. Faul RPE

•LOT INFO.:

•A.P.N:

4473-019-007

•LEGAL DESCR.:

See Survey

•VERTICAL DATUM:

NAVD 88

•LCP ZONING:

RR-2 (Rural Residential 2)

•OCCUPANCY GROUP:

R-3/U

•TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

VB

•NUMBER OF STORIES:

2

•FIRE ZONE:

VHFHSZ

•SPRINKLERED:

YES (Sprinklered per LACo. Fire Departments Requirement)

•DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION:
-A Lot Line Adjustment is proposed with this application.
-Minor Modiﬁcation for reduction of front yard setback

Area:
Gross: 10,395.48 Sq.Ft. ( Acres)
Net: 10,312 Sq.Ft. ( Acres)
Width/Depth:
Width: 57'-2"
Depth: 156'-10"

33386 Paciﬁc Coast Highway
Malibu CA 90265

•SCOPE OF WORK:
New Two-Story split level, Single Family Residence with upper level deck and a pool/spa on the
lower deck. The project includes a New AOWTS, New Grading under the structure and associated
Retaining walls and construction of a new Seawall.
To meet the Fire Department requirements the project includes the improvement of the existing
driveway to accommodate the Fire Dept. Turnaround and the construction of a 5 feet wide
stairway to access the pool deck.

• New Pool & Spa
• Elevator
• Glass Guard/ Guardrails
• Retractable Stairs to access beach
• But-glazed corner glass windows

•Coastal Engineer:
Paciﬁc Engineering Group
3500 E.Camino Avenue, Suite 250
Oxnard, CA 93030
Tel. (805) 278-9283
Fax. (805) 485-6730
Reg Brown PE

•OWNER /APPLICANT :

Required
Proposed
Setbacks:
Front:
30'-8"
20'-9"
Rear:
Determined by Offer to dedicate Easement
Side Min.10%:
5'-9"
5'-9" (West)
Side Min.15%:
8'-7"
10' (East)
Side Cumulative 25%: 14'-4"
15'-9"
Parking:
Enclosed:
Two (2)
Unenclosed: Two (2)
Total: Four (4) Parking Spaces

MAX. ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE:
10,312 x .177 = 1,825+ 1000 = 2,825 Sq.Ft.
T.D.S.F. = 2,825 Sq.Ft.

ARCHITECTURAL
A-0.1
A-0.2
A-0.3

SITE PLAN
PARTIAL SITE PLAN
AREA TABULATION

A-1.1
A-1.2
A-1.3
A-1.4
A-1.5
A-1.6

FOUNDATION PLAN
LOWER FLOOR PLAN
MID FLOOR PLAN
UPPER FLOOR PLAN
ROOF DECK PLAN
ROOF PLAN

A-2.1
A-2.2
A-2.3

ELEVATION NORTH & SOUTH
ELEVATION EAST
ELEVATION WEST

A-3.1
A-3.2
A-3.4
A-3.5

SECTION A-A
SECTION B-B
SECTION C-C
SECTION D-D

PCH side:
Upper ﬂoor ..........
Roof deck Garage

767 Sq.Ft. +
483 Sq.Ft. =

T.D.S.F.................... 2,825 Sq.Ft.

S-1
S-2
S-3
S-4
S-5
S-6
S-7
S-8

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 8,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

GENERAL NOTES
STANDARD DETAILS
FOUNDATION PLAN
LOWER FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
MID FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
UPPER FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
ROOF DECK FRAMING PLAN
UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN

MAX. ALLOWABLE IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE:
10,312 Sq.Ft. x 45% = 4,640 Sq.Ft.

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

PROPOSED PERMEABLE COVERAGE:
Pool/Spa ……………... 774 Sq.Ft.
Driveway……………... 224 Sq.Ft.
TOTAL......................... 998 Sq.Ft.

DESCRIPTION:

COVER SHEET/
PROJECT INDEX

RETAINING WALLS:
Proposed single 6' high maximum, double 12' high max. 3' min. apart.

•Septic System:
ENSITU Engineering Inc
780 Monterey Ave., Ste. B
Morro Bay, CA 93442
Tel. 805.772.0150
Fax: 805.772.0813
John N. Yaroslaski PE

ISSUE

STRUCTURAL-PRELIMINARY

PROPOSED IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE:
House Footprint........... 1,780 Sq.Ft.
Patios………………
175 Sq.Ft.
Pool/Spa Deck............
976 Sq.Ft.
Driveway/Turnaround ..1,152 Sq.Ft.
Fire Dept. stairs...…….. 345 Sq.Ft.
TOTAL......................... 4,428 Sq.Ft.

•Geology and Geothecnical:
Kowalewsky, Donald B.
27101 Old Chimney Rd,
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel. (310) 457-2456
Donald Kowalesky CEG
John T. Tsao CE

NO DATE

PROPOSED SQUARE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN:
Ocean side:
Lower Floor............... 823 Sq.Ft. +
Mid Floor…….
752 Sq.Ft. +

LANSCAPE:
NO LANDSCAPE PLANS ARE PROPOSED WITH THIS PROJECT.

GRADING CALCULATION:*
*The following data refers to both 33400 PCH and 33388 PCH lots
See Grading plans for additional details.

COVER SHEET
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
OVERALL SITE PLAN
GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
SUSMP / WQMP BMP PLAN

NOTES:
No habitable area will be located beneath the FD
hammerhead area.
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ELEVATOR

40'

.

.

.

S80°45'30"E

9'-8"
REQ. 15% SIDE
YARD SETBACK

10'-6"

PROPOSED
WEST S.Y.
SETBACK

30'
GREEN
ROOF ABOVE
GARAGE
+71.5'

GREEN
ROOF

.

ITEMS #23, 24
INST. NO.'s 20090073175
20090073177
4' PED. EASE.
70

TOE

70'

0'

5
5'

50
'

35'

25'

EDISON
VAULT

PP 1059897

86.00'

N09°14'30"E

DI

.

20'

UPPER FLOOR DECK
BELOW
@ +47'

10'

RIP
RAP

SETBACK BUFFER
FOR L.C.P.
REQUIREMENTS
SECTION 10.4 (B) AND (G)

FOUND LEAD & TACK
LS 7513

FL

CURB
13'-4"

FOUND CONC NAIL
& TAG LS 274
10.14' PROD.
0.11' OFFSET

240.00'

S09°14'30"W

.

CURB

10'x18'
PARKING
STALL

POOL DECK
BELOW
@ 23.75'

N09°14'30"E

.

CONC

33386 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265
5.00'

PROPOSED FRONT
YARD SETBACK

.

FL

UPPER FLOOR DECK
BELOW
@ +47'

A.P.N. 4473-019-006
6,574 SQ. FT.

DI

.

.

POOL DECK
BELOW
@ 23.75'

POOL BELOW
@ 23.25'

FLOOD ZONE AE/VE
UP TO 15' ELEVATION

RIP
RAP

FL

64'-5"

10'

N09°14'30"E

MID FLOOR DECK
BELOW
@ +36.37'

5'
10'
SETBACK BUFFER
FOR L.C.P.
REQUIREMENTS
SECTION 10.4 (B) AND (G)

10'

20'

(THIS PORTION TO BE REMOVED)

A.P.N. 4473-019-007
8,623 SQ. FT.

WAVE UPRUSH LIMIT LINE
PER P.E.G. REPORT 10-06-14

TOE

A.P.N. 4473-019-005
6,376 SQ. FT.

ITEM #9 - BK 21956, PG 259
5' EASEMENT FOR UTILITIES

30'-8"
REQ. FRONT YARD SETBACK

147.78' +/-

L I N E

ITEMS #24
INST. 20090073177
4' EASE.

WALL

0.65' CONC WALL

ITEM #25
INST 2009-0255263, FEB 24, 2009

HIGH TIDE LINE
D 1988 DATUM)
RVEYED 8/13/14

45'

15'

LIMIT OF FEMA ZONE "D"
0' TO 310' FROM PCH
RIGHT OF WAY
AT WEST SIDE P.L. OF
33398 PCH

FEM
AZ
FE
O
N
M
A
ZON E "D"
E "V
E"
P R O P E R T Y

75'

6

10'

AUG. 1951 MHTL
(MOST LANDWARD MHTL OF RECORD)
143' FROM PROPERTY LINE

5'
S09°14'30"W

80' STRIP OF LAND
TO STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BK 15228, PG 342

A.P.N. 4473-020-012

SET ƒ" IRON PIPE
PLS 6847

FOUND 1X2
& TACK

33386 PCH
Residence

POINT OF BEGINNING
OF LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

.

.

15'

.
.

.

.

.
.

.
.
.

.

RRT WALL

'

5'

35

DN
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

DN

50'

.

.

6"

40'

1.0' BLK WALL

.
.

.
.

.
.

.

.

.

.
.

.
.

.
.

.
.
.

.

.
.

.
.

.
.

.
.
.

.

CONC

DN

WAIVE UPRUSH LIMIT LINE
PER P.E.G. REPORT 10-06-14

1

SITE PLAN

ITEM #5 AGREEMENT TO
NOT CONSTRUCT BUILDINGS
WITHIN 10' OF STATE HIGHWAY
SECTION 10 - BK 15228, PG 342

1:150

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

SITE PLAN

DRAWING NO.
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A-0.1
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DATE
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SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

33386 PCH
Residence

9'-8"
REQ. 15% SIDE
YARD SETBACK

4'

FL

FL

'

75

'

'

.

FL

CONC

TOE
15

20

'

30'

.

.

8'-7"
REQ. 15%
S.Y.
SETBACK

.

FL

.

.

.

30'-8"
REQ. FRONT YARD SETBACK

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

FL

.
.

.
.

0.4' DI
0.5' CONC
WALL

.

.

.
.

.
.
.

174.67'(M)
174.74'(R)

.

.
.
.

.

85'

'

ICV

75'

FOUND 1" IRON PIPE
LS 7513

80'

0.85' STONE
WALL

X

0.65' CONC
WALL

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

55'

.

.

'

153'-2"
P

R

O

P

O

S

156'-10"

20'

.

45'

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

65'

.

.

E

D

A .
L .
L .

.

.

15'

.
.

GRADE BREAK

70'

0.5' WOOD WALL
PLANTERS (TYP)
12 TOTAL

DI

X

60

.

DI

FL

0.65' WALL

.

25'

PROPOSED 10'
DI
PEDESTRIAN EASE.

ICV

N09°14'30"E

.

.

STONE

CONC
PAD

0.85' ROCK WALL

Oct,
2018

.

ICV

.

.

LIMIT OF FEMA
ZONE "D"
0' TO 350'
FROM PCH RIGHT
OF WAY
AT EAST SIDE
P.L. OF 33386
PCH

FEM
FEM A ZON
E "D
AZ
"
O
N
E "V
E"

AUG. 1951 MHTL
(MOST LANDWARD MHTL OF RECORD)
143' FROM PROPERTY LINE

WAIVE UPRUSH LIMIT LINE
PER P.E.G. REPORT 10-06-14

RIP
RAP

.

.

0.85' STONE
WALL

6

.

.

10'

L I N E

Fire Dept Corrections

.

.

PROPOSED
EAST S.Y.
SETBACK

P R O P E R T Y

(B.O.B.)
N09^14'30"E

.

.

.

.

Sept,
2018

.

.

WAVE UPRUSH LIMIT LINE
PER P.E.G. REPORT 10-06-14

.

5

TOP

15'

.

.

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

.

.

.

.

May,
2018

.

FL

.

.

.

.

4

.

.

.

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

.

.

.

Jul ,
2015

90'

.

.

CONC SWALE

.

3

DI

.

SET LEAD &
TACK PLS 6847

CONC

.

.

.

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

.

.

.4 DO
.

May 8,
2015

.

.

.

1.0' CONC WALL

.

2

FL

ITEM #25
INST 2009-0255263, FEB 24, 2009

.

.

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

8
5
'

.

.

.

Nov 26,
2014

FL

SWALE

75'
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.

ISSUE

1

APPROX. LOCATION ONLY
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FL

70'
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.
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85'

FL
65'

.

.

CURB

50'

62.50'
30.00'

ELEVATOR
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.

20'-9"
PROPOSED FRONT YARD
SETBACK

35'

TO BE REMOVED)

NO DATE

NOT A PART
A.P.N. 4473-019-024 & -025

55'

(THIS PORTION

'

.

DI

45

L I N E
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DI

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

154.00'

1.0' WALL
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BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

N09°14'30"E

'

40

FL
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.

30'

25'

5'

POOL BELOW
@ 23.25'
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SUCCULENT
ONLY

CURB

GREEN
ROOF ABOVE
GARAGE
+71.5'

10'x18'
PARKING
STALL

57'-2"

ITEM #25
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ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL
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A.P.N. 4473-019-003
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60

FL

'

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED

FL
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AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

50'

P R O P E R T Y
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THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
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THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE

5'-9"
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ROOF DECK
AT +62.5'

.

FL
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ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
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.
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P O S E D

45'

.

REQ. 10%
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10'x18'
PARKING
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FLOOD
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'
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65'
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CONCRETE
ROOF DECK
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154.25' +/-
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(NGVD 1988 DATUM)
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A.P.N. 4473-019-005
6,376 SQ. FT.
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ITEM #25
INST 2009-0255263, FEB 24, 2009
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PARTIAL SITE PLAN
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PARTIAL SITE PLAN

1/8" =

1'-0"

A-0.2

33386 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE
SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

33386 PCH
Residence

8'-7"
5'-9"

REQ. 15% S.Y.
SETBACK

30'-8"

30'-8"

APN 4473-019-007
33386 PCH

REQ. 10%
S.Y.SETBACK

CLOSET
H= 6' MAX

REQ. FRONT YARD SETBACK

8'-7"

5'-9"
REQ. 10%
S.Y.SETBACK

REQ. 15% S.Y.
SETBACK

33386 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

MECH
fences
Max 6'

767 sq ft

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON

752 sq ft

ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED
ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

3. +36.375' MID FLOOR

3.
1/8" =

+47.0' UPPER FLOOR
1'-0"

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE

4.
1/8" =

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

1'-0"

30'-8"

30'-8"

MECH
H=6' max

REQ. FRONT YARD SETBACK

NO DATE

PROPOSED S.Y.
SETBACK

42 sq ft

ISSUE

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 8,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

8'-7"
REQ. 15% S.Y.
SETBACK

AREA CALCULATION

441 sq ft

APN 4473-019-007
33386 PCH

823 sq ft

Lower Floor

823 s.f. +

Mid Floor

752 s.f. +

Upper Floor

767 s.f. =

TOTAL LIVABLE
Garage & Elevator
at Roof deck
GRAN TOTAL

APN 4473-019-007
33386 PCH

5. +62.5' ROOF DECK

2,342 s.f.
483 s.f.=
2,825 s.f.

5.

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

1/8" = 1'-0"

AREA TABULATION
FEM
FEM A ZON
E
AZ
ON "D"
E "V
E"

2. +25.75' LOWER FLOOR

2.
1/8" =

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100

1'-0"

NOTE:
The area of the stairway and elevator sha is 201 sq . This area is
been split as follow: 42 sq at Roof top deck and 53 sq each ﬂoor
below.

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

A-0.3

33386 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE
SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

P R O P E R T Y

33386 PCH
Residence

L I N E

5'-9"
REQ. 10%
REQ. 10%
S.Y. SETBACK S.Y.SETBACK

REQ. 15% S.Y.
SETBACK

10'

REQ. FRONT YARD SETBACK

30'-8"

STAIRS/ELEVATOR
STRUCTURE

P R O P E R T Y

L I N E

P R O P O S E D

L .L .A .

8'-7"

33386 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

T.O.W. 38'
B.O.W. 29'

A-3.3
C

7'-1"

T.O.W. 27.5'
B.O.W. 18.5'

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE

SEISMIC ISOLATION

THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED
ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE

A-2.3
1

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

1
A-2.2

6'-9"

NO DATE

PROPOSED LEACH
FIELD

6'

P R O P E R T Y

6'

6'

6'

PROPOSED SEAWALL
BLDG. STRUCTURAL CAISSON (TYP.)

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 8,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

L I N E

300 sqft

ISSUE

B
A-3.2

T.O.W +19.5'
B.O.W. +2.0' OR
6" INTO BEDROCK

A-3.4
D2

CAISSON AT SEAWALL (ISOLATED FROM HOUSE CAISSON)

A2
A-3.1

EASEMENT LINE
(OFFER TO DEDICATE )

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

REMOVABLE OR
RECTRACTABLE STAIRS
BELOW EL.+15' NAVD88

FOUNDATION PLAN

NOTE 1: PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO INCORPORATE WAVE UPRUSH STUDY
AND COSTAL ENGINEERING DESIGN PARAMETERS AND WAVE FORCES INTO THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE RESIDENCE, FOUNDATION, RETAINING WALLS AND POOL.
SEE REPORT BY PACIFIC ENGINEERING GROUP (P.E.G.) DATED OCT 06, 2014.

LINE OF
DECK ABOVE
P R

NOTE 2: ENTIRE HOUSE, RETAINING WALLS, POOL/SPA, DECKS AND LOWER EXTERIOR
STAIRS TO BE SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE PILE FOUNDATION. BEACH ACCESS STAIRS
BELOW EL. +15' TO BE REMOVABLE AND RETRACTABLE.

DESCRIPTION:

O
D
S E

NOTE 4: Location of FEMA zones lines per : dpw.lacounty.gov/wmd/ﬂoodzone/

DRAWING NO.

P O

NOTE 3: ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NAVD 88'

A
LL

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100
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PROJECT

A-1.1

33386 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE
SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

STORAGE/
W.H.
MAX H=6'

30'-8"

L I N E
P R O P E R T Y

FIRE DEPT. HAMMERHEAD
TURNAROUND ABOVE

REQ. FRONT YARD SETBAC

20'-

L .L
P R O P O S E D

CRAWLSPACE

10'

R/W

33386 PCH
Residence

33386 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

ELEVATOR
SHAFT
F.A.U.
A-3.3
C

3'-10"

29.25'
UP

R/W

4'
POOL
EQU.

6' SOLID
FENCE

HALLWAY

FLOOR DOOR
TO ACCESS
FOUNDATION AREA

26'-4"

A-2.3
1

FINISH GRADE
AT FLOOR
ELEVATION

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE

WOOD
DECK

ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED
ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE

(3) PANE
SLIDER
1
A-2.2

MECH
CH= 6'

5'
6' SOLID
FENCE

B.I. LIN.
BATH
#1
12'x5'

9'-6"

P R O P E R T Y

LAUNDRY
7.5'x5'
BEDROOM
#1
15'x11.5'

OUTDOOR
SHOWER

+40"

TV

QUEEN

QUEEN

TV

BATH
#2
5'x9'

BEDROOM
#2
11'x12.5'

L I N E

GATE

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

B
A-3.2

O.H.
OPAQUE
GLASS

NO DATE

ISSUE

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 8,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

UP

12' SLIDER

A-3.4
D2

42" GLASS

POOL DECK

DN

A2
A-3.1

T.W.+29'

SPA
6'X10'

STEPS

EASEMENT LINE
(OFFER TO DEDICATE )

T.W.+24'

P

SWIMMING POOL
35'X50'

R
O
P
O

5'

S
E
D

WATER
EL.+25.6'

A .
L .
L .

IN
FI
NI
TY

RETRACTABLE
STAIRS
TO THE BEACH
BELOW +15'

ED
G
E

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

FEM
FEM A ZON
E
AZ
ON "D"
E "V
E"

T.W.+24'
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TOTAL GRADING YARDAGE VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE
PLANNING DIVISION REVIEW LEVEL
PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER:
PROJECT ADDRESS:

All project proposing land form alteration which involves more than 100 cubic yards of grading shall
complete this form. The completed form must be provided at the time of Planning Division application
for grading approval. All applicable cubic yardages shall be completed in the table. All calculations
utilized to estimate the cubic yardages indicated shall be attached to this form. This form and the
required calculations must be prepared by a State of California Licensed Civil Engineer or a Licensed
Surveyor. The form and the calculations shall be stamped and wet signed by the preparing party.
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and may include turnouts, hammerheads, turnarounds, and access roadway widening.
Remedial Grading is grading recommended by a full site geotechnical or soils report prepared by a licensed geologist or soils
engineer which is necessary to correct physical deficiencies on the site for the construction of a primary residential structure or
eccess to the lot.
Imported means soil that is brought on to the site. Exported means soil that is leaving the site. This information will be used to
calculate the number of truck trips required for site preparation.
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2

45% OF THE NET AREA
35% OF THE NET AREA
30% OF THE NET AREA
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Story Pole Photos

Project site as viewed from the beach

Subject property when viewed from existing access road.

ATTACHMENT 4

From: Fred Gaines
Sent: Thursday, April 2, 2020 7:03 PM
To: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: 33386‐33398 PCH
Hello Richard – Hope you are doing OK. I see that the 33386‐33398 PCH houses are on Monday’s Planning Commission
agenda to be continued “to a date uncertain.” We certainly understand the situation and look forward to having these
items placed on the Planning Commission agenda at the earliest possible date.
As you discuss these cases with Bonnie and prepare the updated staff report, please consider this short summary of
where these cases were left off and how all of the issues raised in the prior staff reports have been successfully
addressed.
The following were the reasons given in the prior staff report for the not providing a staff recommendation for approval
of these two homes:
1) The Department of Public Works had not yet approved the project plans (that approval was granted 10/1/2019);
and
2) Staff felt they were unable to make findings for three of the variance requests (as detailed below the issues
raised have been addressed and no longer provide any basis for denial of the variances).
The primary concern raised in the prior Staff Report involved the rooftop parking and resulting massing of the homes,
which staff believed could be addressed by incorporating parking lifts. As stated in the prior Staff Report:
“Based on review of plans, it appears that the applicant could redesign the proposed structure to incorporate parking
lifts to lower cars into a garage below the driveway level and revise the entry stairs to the main residence. This design
alternative would lower the overall height of the proposed structure and reduce visual impacts. In addition, the use of
lifts to lower cars into a garage would also provide additional onsite unenclosed parking, possibly eliminating the need
for a parking variance and increase compliance with the two‐thirds requirement. While any project would result in land
disturbance, it is anticipated that there is a project alternative that would result in less visual massing and reduce the
number of variances necessary. Visual impacts are considered as environmental impacts and therefore, redesigning the
project may result in an environmentally superior alternative project.”
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ATTACHMENT 6

The Applicant has now spent significant time and resources in an effort to accommodate the suggested project changes.
Following the last Planning Commission hearing, the Applicant worked with the architectural team to redesign the
homes to conform with the suggested alternative concept presented in the Staff Report dated April 16, 2018. This
concept included removing the garages above the Fire Department turnaround and replacing them with mechanical lifts
that would lower the vehicles into a subterranean garage beneath the Fire Department turnaround in an effort to
reduce the massing of the homes. The Applicant held multiple meetings with the Fire Department regarding this concept
beginning with Johnnie McGee in the Calabasas office and taking it all the way up the chain of command to Chief Bailey
in the City of Industry. Ultimately Chief Bailey insisted on a denial of this concept as it would involve inserting a
combustible vehicle beneath the Fire Department turnaround and therefore inhibit safe access to the property in the
event of a fire. While both have previously been submitted to the City, attached here for your convenience is a copy of
the “alternative project” plans presented to the Fire Department for review, as well as their eventual denial letter dated
July 31, 2018.
Specifically with regard to the Department Approvals, all approvals have now been issued as follows:
33398 PCH
Biology: 02/02/2016
Geology: 08/21/2015
Coastal Engineering: 08/12/2015
Environmental Health: 08/06/2015
Fire Department: 01/07/2016
Public Works: 10/01/2019
33386 PCH
Biology: 02/02/2016
Geology: 09/30/2015
Coastal Engineering: 08/12/2015
Environmental Health: 08/04/2015
Fire Department: 01/07/2016
Public Works: 10/01/2019
Specifically with regard to the variance findings, the prior staff analysis is set forth below followed by the current status
which in each case supports the required findings:
1) Var No. 17‐050 to allow for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 53 feet for the single family
residence.
Prior Staff Report:
“It appears that if the applicant redesigned the entry to the residence and utilized vehicle lifts which would lower
vehicles into a garage the level of the driveway, the structure could be approximately 10 feet lower. Because there is a
potential alternative design that could result in a lower structure height staff cannot make the findings in support of Var
No. 17‐050.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). As a result the Applicant is not
able to lower the height of the home beyond the proposed condition.
2) Var No. 17‐051 to allow for construction on a steep slope.
Prior Staff Report:
“Given the steep topography which runs parallel to the shoreline, it is not possible to develop a residence on the subject
site without construction on steep slopes. Through the use of the slope analysis that was submitted for the proposed
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project it was determined that the project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where steep
slopes can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Variance No. 17‐051 could be
made.”
Current Status:
No change. Staff Report acknowledges that the required variance can be supported.
3) Var No. 18‐001 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two‐thirds the area
below 18 feet in height.
Prior Staff Report:
“Staff has evaluated alternative massing designs and since there appears to be a project alternative which would lower
the height of residence and place more portions of the proposed structure below 18 feet in height, staff is not able to
make the findings in support of Var No. 18‐001.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). As a result the Applicant is not
able to lower the height of the home beyond the proposed condition.
4) Var No. 18‐005 to allow for construction on a coastal bluff.
Prior Staff Report:
“The entire property consists of coastal bluff slope. Through the use of a slope analysis that was submitted for the
proposed project it was determined that the project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where
construction on the coastal bluff can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Var
No. 18‐005 could be made.”
Current Status:
No change. Staff Report acknowledges that the required variance can be supported.
5) Var No. 18‐006 to allow for a reduced side yard setback to allow for access stairs and a connecting fire
department turnaround between the subject property and the property addressed as 33386 PCH.
Prior Staff Report:
“The side yard variance request also includes a request to encroach into the west side yard with access stairs and the
east side yard with planters. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Var No. 18‐006 could be
made as follows for both the LACFD turnaround and access stairs but not the planter boxes.”
Current Status:
The Applicant has submitted plans that reflect the removal of planter boxes. As a result the required variance can be
supported per Staff recommendation.
6) Var No. 18‐007 to allow for the elimination of two unenclosed parking spaces.
Prior Staff Report:
“To create space for unenclosed parking, the upper level of the proposed home could be redesigned and the garage
could be redesigned to be below the driveway level and could incorporate parking lifts that would lower the cars into
the garage and leave space on top for unenclosed parking. Because there is a potential alternative design that would
allow for onsite unenclosed parking, staff cannot make the findings in support of Var No. 18‐007.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). The Fire Department
determined that having mechanical parking beneath their turnaround would result in a fire life safety issue. As a result
the Applicant is not able to utilize parking lifts as staff previously suggested.
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Aaron Gribben
City of Malibu
agribben@malibucity.org
jthompson@malibucity.org
planningcommission@malibucity.org
rmollica@malibucity.org
RE: Unlawful SEA WALLS and BUNGALOW, most likely build without permits
Work done AFTER Coastal Commission formed
Possibly on the property of 33386, 33390, and / or 33398 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265

IF the pictured sea wall and structure are on the beach portion of the lots at the
addresses 33386, 33390, 33398 PCH, then, I am against the building of homes
UNTIL THE UNLAWFUL STRUCTURES ARE REMOVED. This may be the same
property that dragged “A frames” down to the beach when the Coastal
Commission was formed. They were “ordered” to remove the “A frames”.

Picture One: The rocks are jetting out from the hill to the normal tide line.
There are TWO parallel rocks jetties connected together alone the tide line by a
third rock structure forming a “U”. The sea wall is four to five feet (4 to 5 feet)
high and filled in with sand. It is difficult getting around the jetty during tides
above a mean tide level. Before owners were allowed to build in the past, the
Coastal Commission required owners to give up beach property for public access
along the shoreline [public good]. This sea wall has changed the sand patterns in
the cove and the sand has receded over the years.
Picture Two and Four: Along with the sea wall jetting out into the public access,
you can see the bungalow. The bungalow was constructed around 2005 over a 4to-5-year period. It was constructed a little at a time, very slowly, very slowly to
not draw attention.
Picture Three: You can see “water” coming up out of the ground on the west side
of the landfill. One possible reason for the sand filled U shaped sea wall would
be to provide a septic LEACH FIELD for the bungalow. MUST BE REMOVED.

From: James George
Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 12:18 PM
To: Planning Commission <planningcommission@malibucity.org>
Subject: Bluff Slide Neglect and Liability Risk 33398, 33390,33386 PCH
5D.
Coastal Development Permit No. 14-072, Lot Merger No. 17-007, Lot Line Adjustment No. 14-004,
Variance Nos. 17-050, 17-051, 18-001, 18-005, 18- 006, and 18-007, and Minor Modification No. 17-022
– An application for a new single-family residence and associated development, lot merger, and lot line
adjustment Location: 33398 and 33390 Pacific Coast Highway, within the appealable coastal zone APNs:
4473-019-005 and 4473-019-006 Owner: 180 PCH, LLC
5E.
Coastal Development Permit No. 14-073, Variance Nos. 18-002, 18-003, 18-004, 18-008, 18-009, and
18-010, and Minor Modification No. 18-001 – An application for a new single-family residence and
associated development Locations: 33386 Pacific Coast Highway, within the appealable coastal zone
Applicant/Owner: 180 PCH, LLC APN: 4473-019-007
Subject: Bluff Slide Neglect and Liability Risk
Members of the Planning CommissionEnclosed are recent photos of the bluff that 180 PCH LLC is still attempting to build upon.
The bluff has continued to slide with the recent rains. It has been eroding for a number of years, while
the 180 PCH project has repeatedly been put before this body. The only upkeep for this area has been
by Mr. Saitman’s efforts to prevent further destabilization of the bluff.
The recent resubmitted project proposal has the original 7 building code exceptions along with 2 more,
that have yet to be adequately addressed to planning.
In the meantime, the neglect of the bluff increasingly creates risk to the beach, beachgoers,and
neighboring properties,
Should the bluff fail, it could permanently alter the beach and access to it by the many residents that
reside there. 180 PCH being an LLC could simply shut down, but leave residents and the City with large
legal liabilities that this neglect has brought about. Somehow it seems that unless the project is allowed
to go forward with it’s many problems, the developer will simply sit on their hands and do nothing to
avoid this risk.
It would seem prudent that stabilization of the bluff would be a precondition for owning the bluff, not
for a difficult and disruptive development project.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely

James & Janice George
Malibu
Adjacent Property and Deeded Beach Access Easement Holders

Subject:

33386/98 PCH

Good Morning Jake,
Yes, after the last hearing we did receive calls to have the poles taken down and the Planning Director at the time agreed that
the documentation in the file would serve as evidence for future evaluations.
However, given the complexity of the project and recent comments by members of the Planning Commission regarding the
need for story poles, we felt it would be wise to ask for the installation of poles that reflect the redesigned homes. In addition,
I am concerned that while Bonnie did issue you a waiver, the Planning Commission could see this as an opportunity for a
continuance as was the case with the latest motel project. Those are my thoughts on this and why we made the request.
Richard

Richard Mollica / Planning Director / City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu CA, 90265
Phone: 310.456.2489 ext. 346
Fax: 310.456.7650
Connect with the City of Malibu!

From: Jake Jesson
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2021 4:55 PM
To: Jessica Thompson <jthompson@malibucity.org>; 'Don Schmitz - Schmitz & Associates, Inc.
Cc: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: RE: 33386/98 PCH
Hi Richard,
As you’ll likely recall, we previously had the story poles up for multiple months at this property both leading up to and after
the public hearing but were ultimately requested by staff to have them taken down. This request by staff was based off of the
strong feedback that you had gotten from the neighbors stating that they’d like to have the polls removed and that they were
no longer needed.
At the time I was hesitant but I ultimately agreed to take them down under the condition that we wouldn’t have to
reconstruct them for a later hearing which you assured me would not be the case.
The poles were well documented in the staff report and the reconstruction of these was also not required when we were
scheduled for other subsequent hearings over the past year or so.
Given the above I do request that staff reconsiders the request to erect new story poles at the subject property.
Thank You,
Jake Jesson
Sr. Project Manager
Weintraub Real Estate Group
file:///MLBPLANNING/...20Coast%20Hwy/33386%20PCH/CDP%2014-073/Planning%20Commission/10.4.21/3338698%20PCH%20.htm[9/23/2021 12:16:01 PM]

P.O. Box 6528, Malibu, CA 90264
jjesson@weintraubre.com
O: (310) 456-2600 ext. 4
C: (310) 739-7931

*****Our office is moving as of 9/12/2020, but our PO Box will remain the same**** Please reach out for the new physical
office address for any deliveries, overnight mail, and meetings. Please continue to use PO Box for regular mail service. Thank
you.

The information transmitted herein is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential, proprietary,
and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by
persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please immediately contact the sender and delete
the material from all computers

From: Jessica Thompson <jthompson@malibucity.org>
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 8:30 AM
To: 'Don Schmitz - Schmitz & Associates, Inc.
Cc: Jake Jesson < Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: FW: 33386/98 PCH
Hi Don,
I hope you had a nice weekend. I wanted to follow-up on the request below. Thank you!
Regards,

Jessica Thompson
Associate Planner
City of Malibu | Planning Department
Phone: (310) 456-2489, ext. 280
From: Jessica Thompson
Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 5:48 PM
To: 'Don Schmitz - Schmitz & Associates, Inc.
Cc: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: 33386/98 PCH
Good evening Don,
I hope this email finds you well and you had a nice weekend. Given the recent comments from the Planning Commission, staff
highly recommends the story poles be re-erected for 33386/98 PCH to allow analysis by the Planning Commissioners. Please
let me know if you have any further questions, thank you!   
Regards,

Jessica Thompson
file:///MLBPLANNING/...20Coast%20Hwy/33386%20PCH/CDP%2014-073/Planning%20Commission/10.4.21/3338698%20PCH%20.htm[9/23/2021 12:16:01 PM]

City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, September 8, 2021, at 6:30 p.m. on the
project identified below via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19, pursuant to the
Governor’s Executive Order N-08-21 and the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Order.
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 14-073, VARIANCE NOS. 18-002, 18-003, 18-004, 18-008 AND 18-009, AND
MINOR MODIFICATION NO. 18-001 - An application to construct a new 2,825 square foot, two-story, single-family
residence, with an attached two-car garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque,
outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, landscaping, hardscaping, grading, and onsite wastewater treatment system; including
variances for construction in excess of 24 feet in height, for construction on slopes steeper than 2.5 to 1, for building area
over 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds of the first floor, for construction on a coastal bluff, for a reduced side yard
setback to allow for access stairs and a connecting fire department turnaround between the subject property and the
adjacent property addressed as 33398 Pacific Coast Highway, and a minor modification for a reduced front yard setback
LOCATION:

33386 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-007
33398 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-005
ZONING:
Rural Residential-Two Acre (RR-2)
APPLICANT / OWNER:
180 PCH, LLC
APPEALABLE TO:
City Council and California Coastal Commission
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303(d) and (e)
APPLICATION FILED:
November 26, 2014
CASE PLANNER:
Jessica Thompson, Associate Planner, jthompson@malibucity.org (310) 456-2489 ext 280
A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the
Agenda Center: http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review at City Hall during
regular business hours. You will have an opportunity to testify at the public hearing; written comments which shall be
considered public record, may be submitted any time prior to the beginning of the public hearing. If the City’s action is
challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised before or at the public hearing. To view or sign up to speak
during the meeting, visit www.malibucity.org/virtualmeeting.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person
by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within ten days
following the date of action which the appeal is made and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing fee, as
specified by the City Council. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms or in person, or by
calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245.
COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL - An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning Commission’s approval directly to
the Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the City’s Notice of Final Action. More information may
be found online at www.coastal.ca.gov or by calling 805-585-1800.
RICHARD MOLLICA, Planning Director

Date: August 12, 2021

ATTACHMENT 7

Planning Commission
Meeting
10-04-21

Item
4.C.

Commission Agenda Report
To:

Chair Jennings and Members of the Planning Commission

Prepared by:

Jessica Thompson, Associate Planner

Approved by:

Richard Mollica, Planning Director

Date prepared:

September 23, 2021

Subject:

Coastal Development Permit No. 14-072, Lot Merger No. 17-007, Lot
Line Adjustment No. 14-004, Variance Nos. 17-050, 17-051, 18-001,
18-005, 18-006, and 18-015 – An application for a new single-family
residence, associated development, lot merger, and lot line adjustment
(Continued from September 8, 2021)
Location:

Owner:

Meeting date: October 4, 2021

33398 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-005
33390 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-006
33386 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-007
within the appealable coastal zone
180 PCH, LLC

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07
(Attachment 1) denying Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 14-072 to construct a new
2,342 square foot, two-story single-family residence, with a 483 square foot attached twocar garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque,
outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, hardscaping, grading, and construction of a new onsite
wastewater treatment system and denying Variance (VAR) No. 17-050 for construction in
excess of 18 feet in height, up to 43.25 feet for the single-family residence, and denying
VAR No. 18-001 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed
two-thirds the area below 18 feet in height located in the Rural Residential Two-Acre
(RR-2) zoning district at 33398, 33390, and 33386 Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) (180
PCH, LLC).
DISCUSSION: This agenda report provides a project overview, a summary of the
surrounding land uses and project setting, description of the proposed project, staff’s
analysis of the proposed project’s consistency with Malibu Local Coastal Program (LCP)
and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) provisions, and environmental review pursuant to
CEQA. The analysis and findings contained herein demonstrate the proposed project is
not consistent with the LCP and MMC.
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The proposed project was continued from the April 16, 2018, Planning Commission
meeting to allow the applicant to address the comments raised by the Planning
Commission. The Commissioner’s requested that the applicant pursue redesign options
to reduce the height and size of the structure so that it would have less impacts on views
from the beach as well as surrounding neighbors. One of the alternatives discussed was
to revise the entry to the home and incorporate the use of vehicle lifts to allow the garage
to be located below the fire department turnaround, which would result in a significantly
lower structure height. It was discussed that the use of the lifts may potentially eliminate
the need for a parking variance because the unenclosed parking could be provided on top
of lifts which lower vehicles into the garage. While a height variance would still be
necessary, the elimination of the garages and entry would result in a reduction in the
overall height of the proposed structure and would lessen visual impacts to neighboring
properties as well as bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
The applicant revised the proposed plans to incorporate a vehicle lift and reduced structure
height, however, the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) denied the revised
plans as indicated on the Request for Modifications or Alternate Materials and Methods
Review form (Attachment 5). The LACFD noted, “the subterranean lift will not be
recognized as acceptable vehicle access.”
As such, the applicant has resubmitted the project plans with minor modifications;
however, the garage is still proposed and no reduction in total development square footage
(TDSF) was undertaken. The structure as currently proposed maximizes the TDSF
allowable for the property. As discussed by the Planning Commission, an option with a
revised design that reduces the size of the structure has not been submitted.
In addition, it has been demonstrated that access to the lots is feasible from the existing
access easements. Furthermore, the Public Works Department and LACFD have
determined that the access road as proposed is consistent with LACFD access
requirements.
Furthermore, the project was continued from the February 16, 2021 Planning Commission
meeting upon request of the applicant to pursue additional redesign options that would
address the Planning Commissioner’s concerns. The applicant submitted revised plans in
April 2021 and the changes are discussed within this agenda report.
Aside from the two discretionary requests identified in the recommended action, the
application includes additional discretionary requests that are listed in the Project
Description section of this Agenda Report. The associated project resolution does not
contain determinations for these additional requests. Since the determinations cannot be
made in the affirmative for three of the required variances, the determinations for approval
of a CDP cannot be made in the affirmative; therefore, the determinations for the additional
requests are mute.
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Project Overview
Figure 1 – Aerial Map

Source: City GIS

The subject parcels, addressed as 33398 and 33390 PCH, are part of an existing 3-lot
subdivision that includes 33386 PCH which is the subject of CDP No. 14-073. The subject
lots take access from PCH through two lots located immediately to the north. These lots
are developed with single-family dwellings. Currently, the subject lots are only developed
with a rock revetment and private access driveway. The lot that is currently addressed as
33398 PCH was previously developed with a single-family residence that was demolished
in 1980. The California Coastal Commission (CCC) denied CDP No. 5-90-830 to allow for
the construction of a 3,900 square foot residence, 460 square foot garage, driveway, and
wastewater treatment system.
On February 17, 2000, the CCC issued CDP No. 4-97-243 to allow for remedial grading
to address an onsite slope failure. Additionally, CDP No. 4-97-243 gave after-the-fact
approval for a rock revetment (that had been installed without the benefit of permits) and
installation of retaining walls along the existing driveway. Subsequently, on May 5, 2006
CDP No. 4-97-243 was amended to require the removal of an unpermitted staircase that
was built along the property line to the sandy beach at the rear of the property and to allow
for an increase in the amount of grading that was previously approved.
The current owner (180 PCH LLC) acquired the three lots (33398, 33390, and 33386 PCH)
in February 2014 and subsequently filed new CDP applications for development. The
current project proposes to divide the middle lot (APN No. 4473-019-006 / 33390 PCH)
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and merge a portion of that lot to each of the adjacent lots resulting in a total of two lots
instead of the existing three lots. In addition, the applicant has proposed a single-family
residence on each of the two lots. As noted previously, the second residence is being
processed concurrently as a separate CDP, CDP No. 14-073 (33386 PCH).
A number of variances have been requested related to the steep slopes and small parcel
size which characterize the project site. Due to the steep slope, the required fire access
would be provided by a new turnaround which would be built on a new elevated platform
which would also support the garage and roof deck of the residence (Figure 2). Locations
for the fire department access are limited on the subject site because of the difference in
elevation between the subject property and PCH. If the fire department turn around were
to be placed at a lower elevation, the steepness of the driveway would exceed the fire
department’s access requirements.
Figure 2 – Section through Project Site

Source: Project Plans Dated April 2021

The top level of the proposed residence includes the two-car garage, roof deck, and entry
to the main residence. The living areas are located below the garage and fire department
turnaround. At its highest point the proposed residence would be 43.25 feet tall as
measured from the top of the structure to the lowest adjacent grade. The proposed
residence has a stepped design so there would be no more than two-stories at any one
point. Because of the steep slope of the site and the sandy beach at the toe of the slope,
the residence would be located on top of a pile supported foundation. The rock revetment
that is currently located on the site would be removed and replaced by a seawall that would
protect only the onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS). The proposed residence
requires no shoreline protection due to the pile foundation which elevates and protects it
from wave uprush hazards as required by the LCP.
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During September 2017, the applicant installed story poles to demonstrate the bulk and
height of the proposed residence as well as the residence proposed under CDP No. 14073 (Figure 3). Subsequent to the installation of the story poles, staff was contacted by a
number of neighbors concerned about their ocean views and impacts of the Project. Three
of these neighbors filed applications with the City for Primary View Determinations. Based
on three site visits conducted by staff it was determined that the proposed structures would
be within the blue water views of the neighboring residences.
On September 13, 2021 and September 20, 2021, staff requested the applicant team to
re-install the story poles. The applicant team declined to re-install the story poles and the
correspondence is included in Attachment 6.
Figure 3 - Story Pole Photograph of the Proposed Residences

Photographs dated September 15, 2017

As depicted in Figure 3, the proposed development will impact ocean views from
neighboring properties. Both the MMC and LIP allow for development that is 18 feet in
height by right. Applicants seeking to gain approval for structures in excess of 18 feet must
demonstrate that there are no private primary view or public scenic view impacts. Given
the site topography and small lot sizes, any development on the subject property will result
in view blockage from upslope private residences.
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The applicant attempted to minimize view impacts through a redesign that included lifts
that would lower the cars into a garage. However, LACFD denied the request for the
redesign and further stated that no habitable area could be located under the fire
department turnaround. No further design options were submitted to the City to address
view impacts or to bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
Based on review of the story poles, project plans, and project specific engineering reports
it was determined that six variances would be required in order to find that the project is
consistent with the LCP and approve the CDP. These variances are for: 1) construction in
excess of 18 feet in height, 2) construction on a steep slope, 3) allowing portions of the
building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds of the area below 18 feet in
height, 4) construction on a coastal bluff, 5) reduced side yard setbacks and 6) a reduced
front yard setback.
Given the constraints of the property, there is no flat area that could accommodate a
residence, regardless of size, and provide the required fire department access. As
discussed throughout this report, the site is characterized by a steep slope which
descends to the sandy beach below.
Furthermore, the proposed project includes a raised exterior stair that would encroach into
the western side yard setback. Pursuant to LIP Section 3.5(B)(5), a staircase can encroach
four feet into the setback but cannot reduce the setback to less than three feet. While the
majority of the staircase meets this requirement, a portion of the staircase at the lower
elevation directly abuts the side yard. As such, a variance is required. (Retractable stairs
are proposed for the portion of the stairs that meet the beach.)
Since the majority of the first floor of the proposed residence starts right around 18 feet in
height, it was not possible to determine the allowable area above 18 feet. In effect, more
than two-thirds of the residence will be above 18 feet in height. Therefore, to address
compliance with the two-thirds rule, a variance is being processed.
In addition, staff is recommending denial of the project and two of the requested variances
(building height and two-thirds). Staff believes that although the applicant revised the
plans, no further options were explored to reduce the height or size of the proposed
residence to bring the structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP as the
Planning Commission requested.
Surrounding Land Uses and Project Setting
As shown on Figure 1, the subject property is located along the coast in western Malibu.
The subject parcels are vacant lots, rectangular in shape, and are surrounded by existing
residential development. The subject lots take access from PCH along a private driveway
that serves two other developed properties. The three lots located to the north and those
surrounding the subject lots are currently developed with single-family residences. The
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project site does not contain mapped trails on or adjacent to it according to the LCP Park
Lands Map. Additionally, the property is not in a designated Environmentally Sensitive
Habitat Area (ESHA) or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP ESHA and Marine Resources
Map. Furthermore, a biological assessment that was prepared for the properties did not
identify the presence of ESHA. However, the parcels are characterized by a steep slope
that meets the LCP’s definition of a coastal bluff.
The property is located in an area primarily developed with one and two-story single-family
residences with accessory development and is zoned RR-2. The property is an infill lot
bordered to the north, east and west by single-family residences. Table 1 provides a
summary of the neighboring surrounding land uses and lot sizes.
Direction
North
South
West
East

Table 1 – Surrounding Land Uses
Address
Lot Size
Zoning Land Use
33406 PCH
0.22 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33408 PCH
0.52 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33410 PCH
0.1 acres
RR-2
Single-Family Residence
Pacific Ocean
33418 PCH
1.21 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence
33368 PCH
1.21 acres RR-2
Single-Family Residence

Source: City GIS

Table 2 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and lot area for the parcel addressed
as 33398 PCH.
Table 2 – Total Property Data 33398 PCH
Lot Depth
153.1 feet
Lot Width
42.5 feet
Gross Lot Area
8,280 square feet (0.19 acres)
Area Comprised of 1:1 Slopes
299 square feet
Net Lot Area*
7,981 square feet (0.18 acres)

*Net Lot Area = Gross Lot Area minus the area of access easements and 1 to 1 slopes.

Table 3 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and lot area for the middle parcel
addressed as 33390 PCH.
Table 3 – Total Property Data 33390 PCH
Lot Depth
185 feet
Lot Width
42.5 feet
Gross Lot Area
8,710 square feet (0.19 acres)
Area Comprised of 1:1 Slopes
1,526 square feet
Net Lot Area*
7,184 square feet (0.16 acres)

*Net Lot Area = Gross Lot Area minus the area of access easements and 1 to 1 slopes.
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Upon completion of the lot line adjustment and merger (Figure 5), the final lot size will be
as follows:
Table 4 –Property Data Upon Approval of the CDP
Lot Depth
185 feet
Lot Width
64.5 feet
Gross Lot Area
11,178 square feet (0.26 acres)
Area Comprised of 1:1 Slopes
866 square feet
Net Lot Area*
10,312 square feet (0.24 acres)

*Net Lot Area = Gross Lot Area minus the area of access easements and 1 to 1 slopes.

Figure 5 – Final Lot Configuration

Source: Project Plans

Project Description
The proposed scope of work is as follows:

a. Construction of a 2,377 square foot, two-story single-family residence and a 448
square foot attached two-car garage;
b. Construction of a new OWTS;
c. Elevated parking and fire department turnaround platform;
d. Beach front deck and side yard stairs;
e. Construction of an in-deck swimming pool, spa and associated equipment;
f. In-deck planters and landscaping;
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g. Outdoor shower;
h. Construction of an outdoor bar, barbeque and fireplace;
i. Seawall;
j. Pile foundation to support the residence;
k. Construction of retaining walls (six feet high maximum);
l. Installation of new hardscaping;
m. Grading;
n. Lot line adjustment and lot merger; and
o. The following discretionary requests:
i. VAR No. 17-050 for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 43.25
feet for the single-family residence
ii. VAR No. 17-051 to allow for construction on a steep slope;
iii. VAR No. 18-001 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in
height to exceed two-thirds the area below 18 feet in height;
iv. VAR No. 18-005 to allow for construction on a coastal bluff;
v. VAR No. 18-006 to allow for a reduced side yard setback to allow for access
stairs and a connecting fire department turnaround between the subject
property and the property addressed as 33386 PCH;
vi. VAR No. 18-005 to allow for a reduction of the required front yard setback
from 30 feet, 8 inches to 13 feet, 4 inches.
LCP Analysis
The LCP consists of the Land Use Plan (LUP) and the LIP. The LUP contains programs
and policies implementing the Coastal Act in Malibu. The LIP contains provisions to carry
out the policies of the LUP to which every project requiring a coastal development permit
must adhere.
There are 14 LIP chapters that potentially apply depending on the nature and location of
the proposed project. Of these, five are for conformance review only and contain no
findings: 1) Zoning, 2) Grading, 3) Archaeological/Cultural Resources, 4) Water Quality,
and 5) OWTS. These chapters are discussed in the LIP Conformance Analysis section.
The nine remaining LIP chapters contain required findings: 1) Coastal Development
Permit; 2) ESHA; 3) Native Tree Protection; 4) Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource
Protection; 5) Transfer of Development Credits; 6) Hazards; 7) Shoreline and Bluff
Development; 8) Public Access; and 9) Land Division. For the reasons described in this
report, including the project site, the scope of work and substantial evidence in the record,
only findings in the following chapters are applicable to the proposed project: Coastal
Development Permit (including the required findings for the VARs and minor modification),
Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection, Hazards, Shoreline and Bluff
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Development, and Land Division findings. 1 These chapters are discussed in the LIP
Findings section of this report.
LIP Conformance Analysis
The proposed project has been reviewed by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City
Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical
staff, City Coastal Engineer, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 (WD29), and
the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) (Attachment 3 – Department Review
Sheets). WD29 provided a Will Serve Letter to the applicant stating that WD29 can serve
water to the property. However, the project, as proposed, has is inconsistent with some of
the applicable LCP codes, standards, goals and policies. Furthermore, the evidence in the
record does not support the findings necessary for two of the variances.
Zoning (LIP Chapter 3)
The proposed project is subject to development and design standards set forth under LIP
Sections 3.5 and 3.6. Table 5 provides a summary of the project’s zoning conformance.
To determine the rear yard setback, deck and building stringelines were not applied
because of LIP Section 10.4(G). Pursuant to LIP Section 10.4(G), the property does not
meet the definition of infill development because subject properties are not part of an
existing linear community of beach fronting residences where the vast majority of lots are
developed with residential dwellings and relatively few vacant lots exist. In addition,
because of the wave uprush limits, steepness of the slope which characterizes the
property and LACFD access requirements, the proposed structure is located above grade
and most of the first floor is above 18 feet and because of this a two-thirds calculation
could not be determined.

1

The ESHA, Native Tree Protection, Transfer of Development Credits, and Public Access are neither applicable nor
required for the proposed project.
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Table 5 – Zoning Conformance
Allowed/
Development Requirement
Proposed
Required
SETBACKS (ft.)
Front Yard – 20% or 65 feet,
30 feet, 8
13 feet, 4
whichever is less
inches
inches
Rear Yard – 15% or 15 feet,
27 feet, 9
50 feet
whichever is more
inches
East
East
6 feet, 5
0 feet
inches
(parking/roof
deck, 6 feet 5
inches for
Side Yard (Minimum 10% house)
Cumulative 25%)
West
West 9 feet, 8
0 feet for
portion of stairs
inches
- 10 feet 6
inches for
house)
16 feet 1 inch 0 feet for
encroachments
Total Side Yard (Cumulative 25%)
16 feet, 11
inches for
house
PARKING SPACES
Enclosed (10 ft. x 18 ft.)
2 Spaces
2 Spaces
Unenclosed (10 ft. x 18 ft.)
2 Spaces
2 Spaces
Total Development Square Footage (TDSF) (sq.ft.)
TDSF
2,825 sq.ft.
2,825 sq.ft.
rds
st
rd
2/3 Rule: 1 Floor x 2/3 =
2nd Floor (sq. ft.) + volume > 18
No calculation possible
feet
Height (ft.)
18 feet
43.25 ft.
IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE
4,460 sq.ft.
3,459 sq.ft.
(sq.ft.)
NON-EXEMPT GRADING (cu.yd.) 1,000
942
3 to 1 and
2 to 1 and
CONSTRUCTION ON SLOPES
flatter
Steeper
Retaining Walls
6 ft. max. 12
6 ft. max. 12 ft.
ft. cumulative cumulative

Comments
Variance
Complies
Variance1

Variance1

Variance1

Complies
Complies
Complies
Variance
Variance
Complies
Complies
Variance
Complies

1 One Side Yard Variance processed for the project.
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As shown in Table 5, the proposed project does not meet to the development standards
as set forth under LIP Chapter 3. To address the non-compliant aspects of the project the
applicant has requested variances. As discussed herein, the findings required for some of
the variances are not supported by the evidence.
Grading (LIP Chapter 8)
LIP Section 8.3 ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource impacts of
grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt grading to a
maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a residential parcel. The project includes 942 cubic
yards of non-exempt grading and 68 cubic yards of exempt grading. The proposed project
complies with grading requirements set forth under LIP Section 8.3.
Table 6 – LCP Grading Conformance

Cut
Fill
Total
Import
Export

R&R*
0
0
0
0
0

Exempt**
Understructure
0
0
0
0
0

Safety***
0
68
68
68
0

NonExempt
942
0
942
0
942

Remedial
0
0
0
0
0

Total
942
68
1010
0
874

All quantities listed in cubic yards unless otherwise noted
*R&R= Removal and Re-compaction
**Exempt grading includes all R&R, understructure and safety grading.
***Safety grading is the incremental grading required for Fire Department access (such as turnouts, hammerheads, and
turnarounds and any other increases in driveway width above 15 feet required by the LACFD).

Archaeological / Cultural Resources (LIP Chapter 11)
LIP Chapter 11 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential impacts on
archaeological resources. A Phase I Archaeological Survey was prepared by Robert J.
Wlodarski of HEART, Inc. for the subject properties in April 2010. No indication of
prehistoric or historic archaeological resources was discovered in the project area.
HEART determined that any proposed improvements should have no adverse impacts to
known cultural resources.
Nevertheless, should the project be approved, a condition of approval would need to be
included in the resolution which states that in the event that potentially important cultural
resources are found in the course of geologic testing or during construction, work shall
immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist can provide an evaluation of the nature
and significance of the resources, and until the Planning Director can review this
information.
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Water Quality (LIP Chapter 17)
The City Public Works Department reviewed the proposed project for conformance to LIP
Chapter 17 requirements for water quality protection and requirements of the State Water
Resources Control Board because the property is located in an Area of Special Biological
Significance (ASBS). The ocean between Latigo Point and the west City limits has been
established by the State Water Resources Control Board as an ASBS as part of the
California Ocean Plan. Should the project be approved, standard conditions of approval
would need to include the implementation of approved storm water management plans
during construction activities and to manage runoff from the development, including
recordation of a water quality mitigation plan, and best management practices in
compliance with ASBS standards. If these conditions were implemented, the proposed
project would conform to the water quality protection standards of LIP Chapter 17.
Wastewater Treatment System Standards (LIP Chapter 18)
LIP Chapter 18 addresses OWTS. LIP Section 18.7 includes specific siting, design, and
performance requirements. The proposed project includes an OWTS to serve the
proposed development. This new OWTS consists of a 2,493-gallon MicroSepTec ES-6
with ultraviolet disinfection unit. The new OWTS will be located under the proposed
residence, and has been sited as far landward as feasible. The system has been reviewed
by the City Environmental Health Administrator and found to meet the minimum
requirements of the MMC and the LCP. The proposed OWTS will meet all applicable
requirements and operating permits will be required if the project is approved. An operation
and maintenance contract and recorded covenant covering such must comply with City of
Malibu Environmental Health requirements. Should the project be approved, conditions of
approval would need to be included in the resolution, which require continued operation,
maintenance, and monitoring of onsite facilities.
LIP Findings
A.

Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

LIP Section 13.9 requires that the following four findings be made for all coastal
development permits.
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials,
as modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local
Coastal Program.
The proposed project is located in the RR-2 residential zoning district, an area designated
for residential uses. The proposed project was reviewed for conformance with the LCP by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
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LACFD. Staff is not able to determine that all of the proposed variances are supportable,
specifically the variance requests for building height, and two-thirds. Thus, the proposed
project is not consistent with the LCP.
Finding 2. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the project
is in conformity to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act of 1976 (commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code).
The subject properties are located between the first public road and the sea and currently
have a lateral public access easement recorded on title. The proposed project would not
affect the recorded easements. In addition, the subject property does not contain any
mapped trails as depicted on the LCP Park Lands Map. Since the recorded public access
would be maintained, the proposed project is consistent with the LCP’s recreation policies
and the Coastal Act.
Finding 3. The project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
This analysis assesses whether alternatives to the proposed project would significantly
lessen adverse impacts to coastal resources.
Alternate Project – Based on review of the plans, it appears that the applicant could
redesign the proposed project to reduce the overall height and size of the structure. The
proposed structure maximizes the allowable TDSF for the property. The applicant did
reduce the interior floor heights and raised the lower elevation up by three and a half feet.
The total height was reduced by three and a half feet but does not significantly reduce the
visual impacts nor was the total development square footage reduced. The applicant did
not pursue other redesign options to reduce the height or size of the structure as requested
by the Planning Commission. While any project would result in land disturbance, it is
anticipated that there is a project alternative that would result in less visual massing and
reduce the number of variances necessary. Visual impacts are considered as
environmental impacts and therefore, redesigning the project may result in an
environmentally superior project alternative.
Proposed Project – The proposed project consists of the construction of a new singlefamily residence, which is a permitted use within the RR-2 zoning designation, in an
existing residentially developed area. Based on a possible project alternative, staff is
unable to determine that the proposed project is the least environmentally damaging
feasible alternative.
Finding 4. If the project is located in or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat
area pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms
with the recommendations of the Environmental Review Board, or if it does not conform
with the recommendations, findings explaining why it is not feasible to take the
recommended action.
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The subject property is not in a designated ESHA or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP
ESHA and Marine Resources Map. However, the site does contain a coastal bluff and,
given the lot size, construction on the bluff cannot be avoided. However, while review by
the ERB is not required, a variance for construction on a bluff is included as part of the
proposed project. Therefore, ERB review was not required, and this finding does not
apply.
B.

Variance Findings for construction in excess of 24 feet in height (LIP Section
13.26)

The applicant is requesting relief from the standards contained in LIP Section 3.6(E)(2)
which limit the height of flat roofs to 24 feet with the approval of a site plan review, pursuant
to Section 13.27 of the Malibu LIP. Due to the steep slopes present on the site and the
required fire department access, it is not possible to build a structure that is 24 feet high
from adjacent grade and meet the requirements of the LACFD. In order to meet the fire
departments requirements for access, the proposed development must start at elevation
62.50 which is approximately 39 feet above grade. Once the garage is setback back to
accommodate fire department access, the structure is approximately 43.25 feet above
grade because of the descending nature of the site. It appears that if the applicant
redesigned the residence and reduced the size of the structure, there is the potential to
request a variance for less of a deviation from City’s height limitations. Because there is a
potential alternative design that could result in a lower structure height and reduced total
development square footage staff cannot make the findings in support of VAR No. 17-050.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
There are special circumstances and exceptional characteristics of the proposed project
site, specifically that the fire access cannot be constructed at a lower level or elevation,
the steep slope which characterizes the area of the building pad, and the limited lot size
(due to the boundaries of the mean high tide line), that would cause strict application of
the zoning ordinance to deprive the property of the privilege to construct a home similar to
those enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under the identical zoning
classification. However, the privilege to construct a home does not include the privilege to
build a home of unlimited height, height that obstructs blue water views, or height beyond
that which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in
the vicinity with the identical zoning classification. The applicant has proposed a structure
that at its highest point would be 43.25 feet above finished grade. Although the height has
been reduced from the originally proposed 47 feet to 43.25 feet, the overall design and
visual impacts has not been significantly reduced. Because there appears to be alternative
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designs that potentially could lower the height of the proposed structure staff is unable to
make this finding.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
The granting of the variance would exempt the project from being limited to 24 feet in
height. As discussed in Finding 1, an alternative design could result in an overall lower
building height, and would reduce view impacts to neighboring properties. Since there is
the potential for a design that is lower in height, staff is not able to determine that the
project will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or
detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone as
the subject property.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
Due to potential design alternatives, such as reducing the size and height of the structure,
the granting of the variance would constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property
owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be made. Granting a variance to a height
that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond that which is required for the applicant to
enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in the vicinity with the identical zoning
classification, would constitute a special privilege.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies of the
General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Policy 2.3.2 which addresses the City’s
height limits for development with the goal of preserving rural development through the
limitation of height. Therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The coastal bluff on the project site was determined not to contain ESHA; as such, this
finding does not apply.
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Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 12 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not associated with stringline standards; this finding does not apply.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
single-family residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable for the
structure height that is proposed. An alternative design that would lower the proposed
house and benefit views has not been pursued or presented. While any development
would require a variance for height, potential alternative deigns could result in a building
height lower than the proposed building height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The applicant has proposed a structure that, at its highest point, would be 43.25 feet above
finished grade. However, design alternatives have not been explored that potentially could
lower the height of the proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code,
and therefore, staff is unable to make this finding.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The variance is unrelated to public parking; this finding does not apply.
C.

Variance for Construction on Slopes in Excess of 2½ to 1 (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 13.27.1(A)(4) which allows
construction to be located on slopes flatter than 2½ to 1 with a site plan review. Given the
steep topography which runs parallel to the shoreline, it is not possible to develop a
residence on the subject site without construction on steep slopes. Through the use of the
slope analysis that was submitted for the proposed project it was determined that the
project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where steep slopes
can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of
Variance No. 17-051 could be made as follows.
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Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence. The subject lot contains a 40-foot change in elevation that takes place within a
horizontal distance of roughly 36 feet. This slope cuts through the property and it is not
possible to develop a residence without placing a foundation in the area dominated by the
steep slope.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
In order to safely develop the property, the applicant must anchor the foundation for the
residence in a slope that exceeds 2½ to 1. This steep slope runs parallel to the front
property line and physically divides the site from the ocean. The proposed project includes
the installation of piles into the slope and will not result in instability to the site. The
proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City geotechnical staff, and City
Coastal Engineer, for consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore,
the granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health
or welfare, and would not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in
the same vicinity in which the property is located.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The subject site is dominated by steep slopes and it is therefore not possible to avoid
construction on slopes steeper than 2½ to 1. The granting of this variance would allow for
construction on a slope steeper than 2½ to 1 similar to the variance issued for 28118 PCH
which is a RR zoned lot abutting the shoreline which contained steep slopes. Furthermore,
the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege to the applicant,
because it would allow for single-family development in an area designated for such
development and would be consistent with surrounding land uses.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance would not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan. Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar
manner to properties in the vicinity.
Page 18 of 40

Agenda Item 4.C.

Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
Based on a biological assessment completed for the subject property and the LIP’s ESHA
Maps, the project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not related to stringlines; therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The
proposed project is for the development of a new single-family residence, which is
permitted in the subject zone. Denying the variance would preclude construction of a
residence on this legal lot as no suitable location that is flatter than 2½ to 1 exists on the
property.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project requires a variance because the subject property is not able to accommodate
residential development on a building site with slopes flatter than 2½ to 1. The granting
of the variance would allow construction of a new single-family residence that is
compatible with the surrounding built environment. An appropriate foundation system has
been designed for the house on this site. The project has been reviewed and approved by
applicable agencies for structural integrity and stability. Should the project be approved,
prior to the issuance of a building permit, all final recommendations of the applicant’s
structural and coastal engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City
Environmental Sustainability Department, the City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, City Coastal
Engineer, California State Lands Commission, WD29, and LACFD, would be incorporated
into the project. The project site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the
proposed improvements on a steep slope would comply with all building code
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requirements and would incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County
agencies, should the project be approved.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The variance is unrelated to public parking; this finding does not apply.
D.

Variance to Allow for a Second Floor in Excess of Two-Thirds of the First
Floor (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 3.6(K)(2), which requires that any
portion of the structure above 18 feet in height shall not exceed two-thirds the first-floor
area below 18 feet, and shall be oriented so as to minimize view blockage from adjacent
properties. Based on the topography of the site, recommended finished floor elevation,
and fire department access requirements, more than two-thirds of the floor area of the
structure would be above 18 feet in height above grade (Figure 5). Staff has evaluated
alternative massing designs and since there appears to be a project alternative which
would lower the height of residence and place more portions of the proposed structure
below 18 feet in height, staff is not able to make the findings in support of VAR No. 18001.
Figure 6 – Two-Thirds Exhibit

Approximately 18 Feet above
Lowest Grade

Source: Project Plans
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Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
The project site is dominated by a steep slope that descends to the beach below. The top
of the proposed structure would be 62.50 feet above sea level to meet the requirements
of the LACFD. Because of the steep slope, the height of the building would exceed the
height limitations of LIP Section 3.6(E)(2). As a result, portions of the first floor exceed 18
feet above finished or natural grade. As stated previously, because there is a potential
design alternative that would result in a lower building height and place more portions of
the proposed structure below 18 feet in height, staff is unable to make this finding.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
To develop the property as proposed, more than two-thirds of the residence would be
above 18 feet as measured from adjacent grade because of the steep slope that occupies
the entire site. The purpose of the two-thirds regulations is for both reduced massing and
orienting development so as to minimize view blockage from adjacent properties. Since
there is the potential for a design that is lower in height, and would therefore reduce visual
impacts, staff is not able to determine that the project would not be detrimental to the
public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the subject property.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
Due to potential design alternatives, the granting of the variance would constitute a special
privilege to the applicant or property owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be
made. Granting a variance to a height that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond
that which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other homes in
the vicinity with the identical zoning classification, would constitute a special privilege.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies of the
General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Objective 1.4 which provides for
development that is consistent with the preservation of the natural topography and view
protection. The general purpose and intent of the two-thirds size limit of the second floor
is to reduce aesthetic impacts of a box-like structure and to minimize view blockage from
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adjacent properties. As discussed earlier, there appears to be a design alternative would
lessen view impacts to neighboring properties.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA; this finding does not apply.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not for a deviation of stringline standards.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
project new single-family residence is a permitted use in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable for the
structure that is proposed. There appears to be an alternative design that would lower the
proposed structure and increase the structure’s compliance with the two-thirds
requirement. In addition, this design could potentially reduce both public and private view
impacts. While any development would require a variance for compliance with the twothirds regulations, potential alternative designs could result in a building height lower than
the proposed building height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies. Because
there appear to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the height of the
proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code, staff is unable to make
this finding.
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Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The proposed project does not affect public parking.
E.

Variance for Construction on a Coastal Bluff (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 10.4(D) which requires that
development be set back at least 50 feet from the top of bluff. The entire property consists
of coastal bluff slope. Through the use of the slope analysis that was submitted for the
project it was determined that the site does not offer any alternative locations for
development where construction on the coastal bluff can be avoided. Should the project
be approved, the required findings in support of VAR No. 18-005 could be made as follows.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence. The subject lot contains a coastal bluff slope which occupies the whole site.
This slope cuts through the property and it is impossible to develop a residence without
construction on the coastal bluff.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
In order to safely develop the property, the applicant must anchor the foundation for the
residence into the coastal bluff that runs parallel to the front property line and physically
divides the site from the ocean. The proposed project includes the installation of piles into
the bluff and will not result in instability to the site. The project has been reviewed and
approved by the City geotechnical staff, and City Coastal Engineer for consistency with all
applicable regulations and policies. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not be
detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or
injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity in which the property is
located through the granting of a variance for construction on a coastal bluff.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege to the applicant,
because it would allow for single-family development in a zone designated for such
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development and would be consistent with surrounding land uses. There is no alternative
site for building a home.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance would not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan. Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar
manner to properties in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not for stringline standards; therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
single-family residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project site is physically suitable for the variance because development of a singlefamily residence cannot avoid the bluff slope. The bluff does not contain ESHA and an
appropriate foundation system has been designed for the project. Should the project be
approved, prior to the issuance of a building permit, the project would be reviewed and
approved for structural integrity and stability. All final recommendations of the applicant’s
structural and coastal engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City
departments, as well as the California State Lands Commission (CSLC), WD29, and
LACFD, would be incorporated into the project.
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Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The proposed project does not reduce public parking for access to the beach or parklands.
F.

Variance to Allow for a Reduced Side Yard Setback (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 3.6(F)(2) which requires that a
single side yard setback be less than 10 percent of the width of the lot or five feet,
whichever is greater Side yard setbacks shall also be cumulatively at least twenty-five
percent of the total width of the lot. Because of the steep bluff topography, the majority of
the development is elevated above grade on piles, including the required fire department
hammerhead which will be shared with the adjacent property addressed as 33386 PCH.
The proposed hammerhead will provide access to both properties for both the LACFD and
the occupants of the residences. It is common for hammerheads and driveways to cross
property lines when serving properties that do not have direct access to a street; however,
normally they are on grade. Because of the steep slopes present, this access will not be
on grade and is therefore subject to the required setbacks. It is not possible to provide on
grade access regardless of project alternatives because the LACFD access must be at an
elevation of 62.5 feet above sea level in order to connect to the existing driveway. The
side yard variance request also includes a request to encroach into the west side yard with
access stairs and the east side yard with planters. Should the project be approved, the
required findings in support of VAR No. 18-006 could be made as follows for both the
LACFD turnaround and access stairs.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence because without construction of a pile-supported above grade turnaround that
connects to the property line, LACFD access cannot be provided. The coastal bluff slope
covers the whole parcel and prevents the construction of an on-grade fire department
turnaround. The variance will only apply to the fire department turnaround and a portion
of the access stairs which serve as part of the LACFD site access; the entire residence
complies with the required side yard setback. The proposed variance would allow the
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property to be developed in a similar manner to other small, constrained coastal lots,
nearby and elsewhere in the City.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
The variance allows for safe, compliant LACFD access. The reduction of side yard
setbacks will not affect adjacent property owners as there is no residential development
near the east property line and the same property owner owns the adjacent property to
the west. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safety,
health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements
in the same vicinity in which the property is located.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The granting of this variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant because
it would allow for single-family development in an area designated for such development
and would be consistent with surrounding land uses. A compliant fire department access
is required.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general provisions
and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General Plan.
Granting the variance would allow the subject property to be developed in a similar manner
to properties in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or
other environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other
feasible alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the
limits on allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The proposed variance is not for stringline standards; this finding is not applicable.
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Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not authorize a
use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed singlefamily residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance because a compliant fire
department access could not otherwise be constructed which would facilitate the singlefamily residential project. The project has been reviewed and approved by applicable
agencies. Should the project be approved, prior to the issuance of a building permit, the
project would be reviewed and approved for structural integrity and stability. All final
recommendations of the applicant’s structural and coastal engineer, as well as those
recommendations of the City departments, as well as the CSLC, WD29, and LACFD,
would be incorporated into the project.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the project be
approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The project does not include any reduction of public parking for the beach or parklands.
G.

Variance to Allow for a Reduced Front Yard Setback (LIP Section 13.26)

The applicant is requesting a variance from LIP Section 3.6(F)(2) which requires the front
yard setback be 20 percent of the lot depth or 65 feet, whichever is less. The required front
yard setback for the project is 30 feet, 8 inches and the applicant is requesting a 13- foot
4-inch front yard setback. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support
of VAR No. 18-015 could be made as follows.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such
that strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
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Strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent the construction of a single-family
residence because of the site characteristics. The residence needs to be sited as far
landward as feasible to avoid coastal hazards and provide access from the private
driveway. The steep coastal bluff slope that occupies the site necessitates building the
access driveway on the lot above grade on piles. This structure is subject to the front yard
setback, and without the proposed reduction, the driveway access would have to stop
short of the property line. Given the site characteristics and the purpose of the reduced
front yard setback, granting of the variance would allow the property owner to develop the
property similar to neighboring development.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
There are no other residences in close proximity to the subject lot’s front property line.
The nearest residences are built well upslope, closer to PCH. The project has been
reviewed and approved by the City geotechnical staff, and City Coastal Engineer for
consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. Granting the variance will not be
detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or welfare, or to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The front yard setback reduction allows for an access to the proposed residence. Without
access, the property could not be developed. The variance would not constitute a special
privilege to the applicant.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general provisions
and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General Plan. The
variance will allow the subject property to be developed in a similar manner to properties
in the vicinity.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The project does not contain ESHA. Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
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Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The variance is not for stringline standards; therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the RR-2 zoning designation. The proposed
single-family residential use is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The project site is suitable for the front yard setback variance because it will allow the
development to be located as landward as feasible, away from coastal hazards and in a
manner that facilitates connection to the only available access driveway. Without the
variance, the property could not be developed with a residence.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the
proposed improvements will comply with all building code requirements and would
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The project does not reduce public parking for access to the beach or parklands.
H.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Overlay (LIP Chapter 4)

As discussed previously, the site does not contain ESHA and therefore, the findings in LIP
Chapter 4 do not apply.
I.

Native Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)

There are no native trees on or adjacent to the property. Chapter 5 findings do not apply.
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J.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

The Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter governs those coastal
development permit applications concerning any parcel of land that is located along,
within, provides views to or is visible from any scenic area, scenic road or public viewing
area. The project site is visible from Robert H. Meyer Beach an LUP-designated scenic
area. As a result, the Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter applies,
and the five findings set forth in LIP Section 6.4 could be made should the project be
approved.
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to project design, location on the site or other reasons.
The proposed project is a new single-family residence on a parcel zoned for single-family
residential development. The neighborhood is predominantly built-out with single-family
beachfront homes that are either built into the hillside or on flat pads overlooking the
ocean. Story poles were placed on the project site to demonstrate the size, mass, height,
and bulk of the proposed project. An analysis of the proposed project’s visual impact from
the beach was conducted through site inspections, architectural plans and review of
neighborhood character.
Due to the lot size constraints and setback requirements, there is no feasible alternative
building site location where the development would not be visible from a scenic area
(beach). The nearest scenic road is PCH; however, the site is not visible from PCH
because of existing development and a large change in elevation. Given the bluff location,
any development would take on a stepped design and no significant impacts are expected.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to required project modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
The project would be subject to conditions of approval pertaining to permissible exterior
colors, materials and lighting restrictions. The proposed project would be conditioned so
that the project would not result in significant adverse scenic or visual impacts and would
be compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design, which
would reduce the size of the structure and lower the height of the proposed residence,
appears to be possible. Therefore, this finding cannot be made.
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Finding 4. There are no feasible alternatives to development that would avoid or
substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources.
As discussed in Finding 1, the proposed project would be visible from a public viewing
area. However, there are no feasible alternative locations on the site from where views
would be hidden from the beach. No significant adverse impacts are expected.
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse scenic and
visual impacts but will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to
sensitive resource protection policies contained in the certified LCP.
As discussed in Findings 1 and 2, the project, as proposed, would result in a less than
significant visual impact to public views from the beach and will not impact sensitive
resources. All proposed development will be constructed landward of the required 10-foot
mean high tide line (MHTL) setback.
K.

Transfer of Development Credit (LIP Chapter 7)

The proposed project does not include a land division or multi-family development.
Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 7 are not applicable.
L.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing
geologic, flood and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards listed in LIP
Sections 9.2(A)(1-7) must be included in support of all approvals, denials or conditional
approvals of development located on a site or in an area where it is determined that the
proposed project causes the potential to create adverse impacts upon site stability or
structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
LACFD. Should the project be approved, the required findings could be made as follows:
Finding 1. The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of the
site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due to project design,
location on the site or other reasons.
Analysis for potential hazards included review of the submitted geotechnical reports
prepared by Don Kowalewsky dated February 7, 2014, June 11, 2014, November 11,
2014, December 11, 2014, May 11, 2015, June 15, 2015, and July 30, 2015. Wave Uprush
studies, prepared by Pacific Engineering Group dated April 16, 2015, July 6, 2015, and
October 6, 2015 were also reviewed. According to these reports, the proposed
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development was determined not to increase instability of the site or structural integrity
from a geologic, flood or fire hazards perspective and to be sited in the most landward
feasible location.
The Wave Uprush Study, dated April 16, 2015, addresses the MHTL and depth of beach
scour. The study also addresses sea level rise and recommends a minimum finished floor
elevation (+25.70 feet NAVD88 2) to account for it. The City Coastal Engineer has reviewed
and conditionally approved the proposed project based on the National Research Council
(2012) estimate of sea level rise over a 100-year period. Conditions of approval have been
incorporated in the resolution requiring that a shoreline protection monitoring program be
provided and that the proposed design of the seawall be amenable to adaptation strategies
in the future should the maximum projected sea level rise occur. In addition, the project
complies with the floodplain updates that are to be incorporated into the proposed Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Zone maps.
Liquefaction / Landslide
The site is subject to liquefaction however, based on the liquefaction analysis, the project
geotechnical engineer included specific recommendations for the construction of the
proposed piles which support the residence. The project geologist determined that by
placing the piles into the bedrock located beneath the sand, the lateral liquefaction forces
presented by the sand will not affect the proposed structure. These recommendations
have been reviewed and conditionally approved by City geotechnical staff.
Flood Hazard/Tsunami
As confirmed by the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, the site is located within a floodplain
(VE zone). However, based on the recommendations of the applicant’s coastal engineer,
the proposed structure will be elevated on piles above level of the floodplain. The property
is adjacent to the ocean, and consistent with the requirements of the LIP, the property
owner is required to sign a waiver indemnifying the City of Malibu against any liability or
claims for wave damage. The proposed finished floor elevation of the building has been
reviewed by the City’s Public Works Department and City Coastal Engineer and has been
given a conditional approval. The proposed residence is designed to meet the lowest
recommended finish floor elevation (+25.70 feet NAVD88) as outlined in the Wave Uprush
Study prepared by Pacific Engineering Group, dated April 16, 2015.
Fire Hazard
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone
defined by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and
embers threatening buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards.
North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD88) is the vertical control datum of height established for surveying in
the US.
2
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The scope of work proposed as part of this application is not expected to have an adverse
impact on wildfire hazards. The proposed development may actually decrease the site’s
susceptibility to wildfire through the use of appropriate building materials will be utilized
during construction.
The City is served by the LACFD, as well as the California Department of Forestry, if
needed. In the event of major fires, the County has “mutual aid agreements” with cities
and counties throughout the State so that additional personnel and firefighting equipment
can augment the LACFD. Conditions of approval have been included in the resolution to
require compliance with all LACFD development standards. As such, the proposed project,
as designed, constructed, and conditioned, would not be subject to nor increase the
instability of the site or structural integrity involving wildfire hazards.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site
stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazards due to required project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved by
the applicable departments and agencies with the exception of the Public Works
Department, will not have any significant adverse impacts on the site stability or structural
integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project modifications, landscaping or other
conditions.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears
to be possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence and therefore this
finding cannot be made.
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially
lessen impacts on site stability or structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and
LACFD. It has been determined that the proposed project does not impact site stability or
structural integrity. As previously discussed in Finding 3 of Section A, there are no feasible
alternatives to development and due to site constraints, any other project alternative would
also result in grading, the need for a pile foundation, seawall to protect the proposed
OWTS, land disturbance, and construction on steep slopes.
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but
will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource
protection policies contained in the certified Malibu LCP.
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As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least
environmentally damaging alternative and no adverse impacts to sensitive resources are
anticipated.
M.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

The Shoreline and Bluff Development Chapter governs those coastal development permit
applications that include development on a parcel located along the shoreline as defined
by the LCP. Should the project be approved, the required findings could be made as
follows.
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to project design, location on the
site or other reasons.
The proposed project includes the removal of the existing rock revetment and the
construction of a new residence, OWTS, and seawall. The proposed seawall is only for
the protection of the OWTS. The residence and all accessory development as designed
with a pile foundation that does not require a shoreline protection device for the life of the
project pursuant to LIP Section 10.4(H). As previously discussed in this report, based on
the determination letter from the CSLC, the proposed development is sited 10 feet
landward of the 1928 MHTL and, as such, would not result in negative impacts to public
access or other resources. The proposed location of the OWTS and seawall have been
reviewed and conditionally approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental
Health Administrator and City geotechnical staff and determined to be sited as landward
as feasible. Therefore, the project is not anticipated to result in significant adverse impacts
to public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to required project modifications or
other conditions.
As discussed in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, and
approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator and City
geotechnical staff, would not have any significant adverse impacts on public access or
shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears
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to be possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence and therefore this
finding cannot be made.
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to the proposed development that would avoid or
substantially lessen impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.
As previously discussed in Section A Findings 3 and Finding 1, the proposed project, as
designed and conditioned, would not have any significant adverse impacts on public
access or shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 5. The shoreline protective device is designed or conditioned to be sited as far
landward as feasible to eliminate or mitigate to the maximum feasible extent adverse
impacts on local shoreline sand supply and public access, and there are no alternatives
that would avoid or lessen impacts on shoreline sand supply, public access or coastal
resources and it is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
As previously discussed in Finding 1, the proposed OWTS has been sited in the most
landward feasible location and the proposed seawall complies with the shoreline
protection device stringline requirements. Additionally, the seawall would be under the
new residence where it would not obstruct public access or affect shoreline sand supply.
Public access would also benefit from removal of the revetment. Nonetheless, pursuant
to LIP Section 10.6, should the project be approved, as a condition of approval, the
property owner would be required to acknowledge, by the recordation of deed restriction,
that no future repair or maintenance, enhancement, reinforcement, or any other activity
affecting the shoreline protection structure which extends the seaward footprint of the
subject structure shall be undertaken and that he / she expressly waives any right to such
activities that may exist under Coastal Act Section 30235. Said deed restriction shall be
submitted to the Planning Department for approval prior to recordation.
N.

Public Access (LIP Chapter 12)

The subject property is located seaward of the first public road (PCH) and according to
recorded documents, currently offers public lateral beach access. Approval of the
residence, lot line adjustment, and lot merger will not affect the public’s ability to utilize the
lateral access located at the rear of the properties. Based on these factors, the project is
not expected to affect the public’s ability to cross the sand and access the shoreline.
Therefore, the project conforms to LIP Chapter 12 and further findings need not be made.
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O.

Land Division (LIP Chapter 15)

Lot Merger
This project does not involve a division of land per LIP Section 15.1; however, the
proposed lot merger is subject to the requirements of Section 15.4 (Merger of Parcels).
The requirements for a voluntary merger (applicant initiated) are identified as follows:
Finding 1. Contiguous parcels under common ownership may be voluntarily merged if:
1. Either a merger or lot tie is authorized or required pursuant to a term or condition of
a coastal development permit; or
2. The City determines that the merger is not inconsistent with any policy or standard
of the LCP that protects environmentally sensitive habitat areas and/or visual
resources of the coastal zone.
All three parcels are under common ownership and the application proposes a voluntary
merger that has been initiated by the property owner. It has been determined that the
proposed merger is not inconsistent with any policy or standard of the LCP that protects
environmentally sensitive habitat areas or visual resources of the coastal zone. The
proposed lot merger will eliminate a legal lot where development would entail development
on a coastal bluff and steep slopes.
Finding 2. An instrument evidencing the merger shall be recorded. The recorded
instrument shall contain a legal description of the contiguous parcels prior to the merger,
and the new parcel that results after the merger. The instrument must be reviewed and
approved by the City prior to recording. A copy of the recorded instrument shall be
provided to the Los Angeles County Assessor’s Office.
Should the project be approved, the applicant would be required to record a legal
description as required by the LIP. Upon submittal, the document would be reviewed and
approved by the City Engineer and forwarded to the Los Angeles County Recorder’s office
for recordation. In addition, the applicant would be required to supply proof that the
recorded document was submitted to the Los Angeles County Assessor’s Office.
Lot Line Adjustment
The proposed project includes a lot line adjustment to reconfigure the lot line of the merged
lot located at 33398 PCH (APNs 4473-019-007 and -006) and the adjacent parcel located
at 33386 PCH (APN 4473-019-005). Pursuant to LIP Section 15.5(A), the City may
approve a lot line adjustment provided that it makes six findings. Based on the evidence
contained within the record, the following findings for Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) No. 14004 could be made.
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Finding 1. All the parcels involved in lot line adjustment are legal parcels.
Each of the subject lots was created through a CDP issued by the California Coastal
Commission. In addition, each lot was reviewed for a valid certificate of compliance by
the City Public Works Department and it was determined that each of the parcels involved
were legal lots.
Finding 2. The lot line adjustment complies with the applicable provisions of the
Subdivision Map Act.
The City Public Works Department and Planning Department staff have reviewed the
proposed lot line adjustment application and found it to be in conformance with all
provisions of the Subdivision Map Act. No additional parcels will be created and the
reconfigured parcels comply with all applicable zoning regulations.
Finding 3. The reconfigured parcels comply with the LCP size standards and the parcels
can be developed consistent with all LCP policies and standards or, if the existing parcels
do not meet this requirement, then the reconfigured parcels can accommodate
development that does not have greater conflicts with the LCP policies and standards than
would have occurred from development on the existing parcels.
Based on the applicable zoning designation for all subject lots, the minimum lot area is
two acres, the minimum lot width is 150 feet, and the minimum lot depth is 250 feet. All
three of the lots do not meet the current lot requirements; however, as a result of the
project, the remaining two lots will be closer to conforming to the requirements of the RR2 zoning district.
The Certificate of Compliances validate each parcel as a legal lot. Subsequently, the
applicant may build a single-family residence on each lot with the approval of a CDP. The
applicant is currently proposing to develop a home on each of the two remaining lots.
Approval of the LLA would not result in additional development opportunity that conflicts
with the LCP policies and standards. The proposed lot line adjustment is consistent with
applicable LCP policies and standards, the reconfigured lots would be closer to
compliance with lot size and dimensions.
Finding 4. If environmentally sensitive habitat is present on any of the parcels involved in
the lot line adjustment, the lot line adjustment will not increase the amount of
environmentally sensitive habitat that would be damaged or destroyed by development on
any of the parcels, including any necessary road extensions, driveways, and required fuel
modification.
As previously discussed in Finding A4, the subject property does not contain ESHA and
the proposed development will not affect any ESHA buffers.
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Finding 5. As a result of the lot line adjustment, future development on the reconfigured
parcels will not increase the amount of landform alteration (including from any necessary
road extensions or driveways) from what would have been necessary for development on
the existing parcels.
The proposed lot line adjustment will not result in additional landform alteration, each of
the lots is characterized by a steep slope that descends to the shoreline at the rear of the
property. Regardless of the LLA any development on the lots requires discretionary
approvals.
Finding 6. As a result of the lot line adjustment, future development on the reconfigured
parcels will not have greater adverse visual impacts from a scenic road, public trail or trail
easement, or public beach than what would have occurred from development on the
existing parcels.
The subject property, including the proposed development, is not visible from scenic
roads, but it is visible from the beach at the rear of the property which is a scenic area.
However, there are no feasible alternative locations on the site from where views would
be hidden from the beach. Furthermore, existing development in the area is also visible
from the beach and the proposed development will be sited in the foreground of the
surrounding development. Therefore, the proposed lot reconfiguration is not expected to
result in adverse impacts to visual resources.
P.

Lot Line Adjustment Findings (MMC Section 16.28.020)

Pursuant to MMC Section 16.28.020, the City may approve and / or modify an application
for a lot line adjustment, provided that it makes five findings. Based on the evidence
contained within the record, the following findings for LLA No. 14-004 could be made.
Finding 1. The lots proposed to be created by the lot line adjustment comply with all
applicable zoning regulations, except lot size requirements; however, the lots created shall
each comply with the dimension requirement of the zoning ordinance.
The three lots that are part of this application currently do not conform to the minimum lot
size. However, the elimination of the middle lot (APN No. 4473-019-006) through the LLA
and merging a portion of that lot to each of the adjacent lots will bring the remaining lots
closer to confirming with the size and area requirements.
Finding 2. The lot line adjustment, in and of itself, will not result in the need for additional
improvements and/or facilities.
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The proposed lot line adjustment will transfer 2,233 square feet from the middle lot (APN
No. 4473-019-006) to 33398 PCH and 4,951 square feet to 33386 PCH. The lot line
adjustment will not result in the need for additional improvements and/or facilities.
Finding 3. No additional parcels shall result from the lot line adjustment, and any land
taken from the one parcel shall be added to an adjacent parcel.
As previously discussed in Finding 1, three legal lots exist. The lot merger will eliminate
the middle lot and the proposed lot line adjustment will transfer 2,233 square feet to 33398
PCH and 4,951 square feet to the 33386 PCH. The project will result in the elimination of
one lot.
Finding 4. The proposed adjustment will result in a generally continuous and straight
property line extending the full length of the property’s dimensions.
The proposed lot line adjustment will result in a generally continuous and straight property
line that extends the full length of the property’s dimensions.
Finding 5. Adjacent property owner(s) directly involved in the lot line adjustment have
provided written authorization to the applicant supporting the proposed action.
All three properties that are the subject of this application are under the same ownership.
The property owner of the subject lots has provided written authorization to the applicant
for the proposed lot line adjustment.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: While environmental review is not required for projects that
are denied by the Planning Commission; nonetheless, pursuant to the authority and
criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Planning
Director has analyzed the project and found that it is listed among the classes of projects
that have been determined not to have a significant adverse effect on the environment.
Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to
15303(a) and (e) - New Construction. The Planning Director has further determined that
none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project
(CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
CORRESPONDENCE: The previous staff report included comments from the neighbors
of the project have submitted correspondence indicating concerns regarding view impacts,
development of the subject properties, and legality of the lots. Staff has verified that each
of the lots that are part of this application can legally be developed. In addition, staff has
meet with neighbors of the project to evaluate the visual impacts of the development
relative to their ocean views
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Upon receipt of the public notice dated August 12, 2021 for the revised design, neighbors
of the project have submitted additional correspondence indicating concerns regarding
view impacts, and the removal of unlawful structures (Attachment 6).
PUBLIC NOTICE: On August 12, 2021, staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in a
newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and mailed the notice to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject properties
(Attachment 7).
SUMMARY: Some of the required findings cannot be made that the proposed project
complies with the LCP and MMC. The Planning Department’s findings of fact are
supported by substantial evidence in the record. Based on the analysis contained in this
report and the accompanying resolution, staff recommends denial of this project.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07
Project Plans
Department Review Sheets
Story Pole Photographs
Fire Department Request for Modifications or Alternate Materials and Methods
Review
Public Correspondence
Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 21-07
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU DENYING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CDP) NO. 14-072
TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 2,342 SQUARE FOOT, TWO-STORY, SINGLEFAMILY RESIDENCE, WITH A 483 SQUARE FOOT ATTACHED TWO-CAR
GARAGE, ROOFTOP DECK, SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT, BARBEQUE, OUTDOOR FIREPLACE, RETAINING WALLS,
HARDSCAPING, GRADING, AND INSTALLATION OF A NEW ONSITE
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM, AND DENYING VARIANCE NO.
17-050 FOR CONSTRUCTION IN EXCESS OF 18 FEET IN HEIGHT, UP TO
43.25 FEET FOR THE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, AND DENYING VAR
NO. 18-001 TO ALLOW THE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING IN EXCESS OF
18 FEET IN HEIGHT TO EXCEED TWO-THIRDS THE AREA BELOW 18
FEET IN HEIGHT LOCATED IN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL TWO-ACRE
(RR-2) ZONING DISTRICT AT 33398, 33390, and 33386 PACIFIC COAST
HIGHWAY (PCH)(180 PCH, LLC)
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On November 25, 2014, an application for Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No.
14-072 and Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) No. 14-004 to construct a new 2,377 square foot, twostory single-family residence, with a 448 square foot attached two-car garage, rooftop deck,
swimming pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque, outdoor fireplace, retaining walls,
hardscaping, grading, and construction of a new alternative onsite wastewater treatment system
and to merge a portion of APN No. 4473-019-006 with the subject lot and another portion to the
adjacent lot (33386 Pacific Coast Highway, CDP No. 14-073. The application was submitted to
the Planning Department by the property owner, 180 PCH, LLC and was routed to the City
geotechnical staff, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Coastal Engineer, City
Biologist, the City Public Works Department, Los Angeles County Waterworks District 29
(WD29), and the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) for review.
D.
On April 17, 2015, a Notice of Coastal Development Permit Application was
posted on the subject property.
E.

On July 15, 2015, the applicant submitted revised project plans.

F.

On June 19, 2017, the applicant submitted approved LACFD access plans.

G.
property.

During September of 2017, the applicant installed story poles on the subject

H.
On September 15, 2017, Planning Department staff conducted a site visit to
document site conditions, the property and surrounding area.
I.
On March 8, 2018, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
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J. On April 2, 2018, the Planning Commission meeting was canceled, and the item was
adjourned to the April 16, 2018 Regular Planning Commission meeting.
K.
On April 16, 2018, the Planning Commission opened the public hearing, and, at
the request of the applicant, the item was continued to allow the applicant to address the
Commission’s concerns.
L.
On January 7, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
M. On February 1, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to the February
16, 2021 Regular Planning Commission meeting.
N.
On February 16, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public
hearing on the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and
considered written reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
O.
On August 12, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
P.
On the September 8, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to the
October 4, 2021 Regular Planning Commission meeting.
Q.
On October 4, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing
on the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and considered
written reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2. Environmental Review.
Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15270, CEQA
does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves.
SECTION 3. Findings for Denial.
Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to Local Coastal Program
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Sections 13.7(B) and 13.9, the Planning Commission adopts the
analysis in the agenda report, incorporated herein, the findings of fact below, and denies without
prejudice CDP No. 14-072 to construct a new 2,342- square foot, two-story, single-family
residence, with a 483-square foot attached two-car garage, rooftop deck, swimming pool, spa and
associated equipment, barbeque, outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, hardscaping, grading, and
installation of a new onsite wastewater treatment system, and denying Variance (VAR) No. 17050 for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 43.25 feet for the single-family residence,
and denying VAR No. 18-001 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height
to exceed two-thirds the area below 18 feet in height.
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The project, as proposed, is not consistent with the applicable LCP and Malibu Municipal Code
(MMC), codes, standards, goals, and policies. The proposed structure maximizes the Total
Development Square Footage (TDSF) allowable for the property. An option with a revised design
that reduces the size of the structure has not been submitted. The applicant did not pursue other
redesign options to reduce the height or size of the structure. A reduction in the height and size of
the proposed structure would lessen visual impacts to neighboring properties as well as bring the
structure closer to conformance with the MMC and LCP.
A.

General Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

1. The proposed project is located in the RR-2 residential zoning district, an area
designated for residential uses. The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the
LCP by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, WD29, and LACFD.
The Planning Commission is not able to determine that all of the proposed variance requests are
supportable. Due to the height, and two-thirds rule departures from the LIP requirements, and
failure to obtain variances from these requirements, the project is not consistent with the LCP.
2.
Based on review of the plans, evidence shows the applicant could redesign and
reduce the size and height of the proposed structure. As a result, the general CDP findings cannot
be made and the project would not be the least environmentally damaging alternative. This design
alternative would lower the overall height of the proposed structure and reduce variances required,
impacts on the environment and visual impacts which are considered an environmental impact. It
is anticipated that an alternative project would offer environmental advantages and reduce the
number of variances necessary.
B.

Variance Findings for construction in excess of 24 feet in height (LIP Section 13.26)

1.
The applicant has proposed a structure that, at its highest point, is 47 feet above
finished grade. Because there appears to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the
height and reduce the size of the proposed structure the Planning Commission is unable to make
the finding that special circumstances apply to the subject property such that without the variance
as proposed the applicant would be denied privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same
zone and vicinity.
2.
The granting of the variance will exempt the project from being limited to 24 feet
in height. As discussed in Finding 1, an alternative design could result in a lower building height,
and would reduce view impacts to neighboring properties. Since there is the potential for a design
that is lower in height, it is not possible to determine that the project will not be detrimental to the
public’s interest, safety, health or welfare or detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone as the subject property.
3.
Due to potential design alternatives, such as reducing the size and height of the
structure, the granting of the variance would constitute a special privilege to the applicant or
property owner and therefore, the required finding cannot be made. Granting a variance to a height
that obstructs blue water views, which is beyond that which is required for the applicant to enjoy
the privileges enjoyed by other homes in the vicinity with the identical zoning classification, would
constitute a special privilege.
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4.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to and in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General Plan. Specifically,
General Plan Land Use Policy 2.3.2 which addresses the City’s height limits for development with
the goal of preserving rural development through the limitation of height.
5.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable to
develop a residence that has a flat roof and is no higher than 24 feet above grade because of the
required fire department access. While any development would require a variance for height,
potential alternative designs could result in a building height lower than the proposed building
height; therefore, this finding cannot be made.
6.
The applicant has proposed a structure that at its highest point is 43.25 feet above
finished grade. Because there appears to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the
height of the proposed structure and bring it more in compliance with the code, this finding cannot
be made.
C.
Variance to Allow for a Second Floor in Excess of Two-Thirds of the First Floor (LIP
Section 13.26)
1.
The subject site is dominated by a steep slope that descends to the beach below.
The top of the structure is at elevation 62.50 feet above sea level, in order to meet the requirements
of the LACFD. Because of the steep slope, the height of the building exceeds the height limitations
of LIP Section 3.6(E)(2) and as a result, portions of the first floor exceed 18 feet above finished or
natural grade. As stated previously, because there is a potential design alternative that would result
in a lower building height and place more portions of the proposed structure below 18 feet in
height, the Planning Commission is unable to make the finding that special circumstances apply
to the property such that without the variance as proposed the applicant would be denied privileges
enjoyed by other property owners in the same zone and vicinity.
2.
To develop the property, more than two-thirds of the residence will be above 18
feet as measured from adjacent grade because of the steep slope that occupies the entire site. The
purpose of the two-thirds regulations is for both reduced massing and orienting development so as
to minimize view blockage from adjacent properties. Since there is the potential for a design that
is lower in height that would reduce massing and view blockage, the Planning Commission is not
able to determine that the project will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or
welfare or detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone
as the subject property.
3.
Due to potential design alternatives such as a revised entry to the home and garage
design as discussed previously which would affect the two-thirds calculation, the granting of the
variance will constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property owner and therefore, the
required finding cannot be made. Granting a variance to a height that obstructs blue water views,
which is beyond that of which is required for the applicant to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other
homes in the vicinity with the identical zoning classification, would constitute a special privilege.
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4.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies
of the General Plan, specifically, General Plan Land Use Objective 1.4 which provides for
development that is consistent with the preservation of the natural topography and viewshed
protection. The general purpose and intent of the two-thirds size limit of the second floor is to
reduce aesthetic impacts of a box-like structure and to minimize view blockage from adjacent
properties. As discussed earlier there appears to be a design alternative would lessen view impacts
to neighboring properties.
5.
The project requires a variance because the subject site is not physically suitable
for the structure that is proposed. There appears to be an alternative design that would lower the
proposed structure and increase the structure’s compliance with the two-thirds requirement. In
addition, this design could potentially reduce both public and private view impacts. While any
development would require a variance for compliance with the two-thirds regulations, potential
alternative deigns could result in a building height lower than the proposed building height;
therefore, this finding cannot be made.
6.
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Should the
project be approved, construction plans must comply with all building code requirements and
would incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies. Because there
appear to be alternative designs that potentially could lower the height of the proposed structure
and bring it more in compliance with the code, the Planning Commission is unable to make this
finding.
E.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
6 because as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears to be
possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence.
F.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
9 because as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears to be
possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence.
G.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

1.
The Planning Commission cannot make all of the required findings for LIP Chapter
10 because as previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned,
is not the least environmentally damaging alternative because an alternative design appears to be
possible which would lower the height of the proposed residence.
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SECTION 6. Certification.
The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of October 2021.
____________________________________________
JEFFREY JENNINGS, Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:
____________________________________
PATRICIA SALAZAR, Recording Secretary
LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to LIP Section 13.20.1 (Local Appeals), a decision made by the
Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person by written
statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within
10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing fee, as specified by the City
Council. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms, in person, or
by calling (310) 456-2489, ext. 245.

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 21-07 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting thereof held on this 4th day of
October 2021, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
_______________________________________________
PATRICIA SALAZAR, Recording Secretary
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ABBREVIATIONS

•2019 California Building Code (Volume 1 & 2)
•2019 California Residential Code (CRC) and Title 24
•2019 California Electrical, Mechanical & Plumbing Code, (CMC), (CPC), (CEC)
•2019 CA Energy Code (2013 Building Energy Efﬁciency Standards), (CEnC) [§
R106.1.1 CRC]
•2019 CGBSC (California Green Building Code Standards)
Malibu building code.

APPLICABLE CODES
Deferred submittal documents shall be submitted to the architect- or engineer-ofrecord, who shall review them and forward them to the building ofﬁcial with a
notation that they have been reviewed and have been found to be in general
conformance with the design of the building or structure. The deferred items shall
not be installed until their design and submittal documents have been reviewed
and approved by the building ofﬁcial.
Code requirements for deferred items shall be clearly speciﬁed on the design
construction drawings.
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS:

180 PCH, LLC
P.O. Box 6528
Malibu, CA 90265

•PROJECT ADDRESS:
•A.P.N:

4473-019-005

•LEGAL DESCR.:

See Survey

•VERTICAL DATUM:

NAVD 88

•LCP ZONING:

RR-2 (Rural Residential 2)

•OCCUPANCY GROUP:

R-3/U

•TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

VB

•NUMBER OF STORIES:

2

•FIRE ZONE:
•SPRINKLERED:

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
•Architect:
Douglas W. Burdge, A.I.A.
Burdge & Associates Architects, Inc.
21235 Paciﬁc Coast Hwy
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel. (310) 456-5905
Fax. (310) 456-2467

•Owner /Applicant :
180 PCH, LLC
P.O. Box 6528
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel. (310) 456-2600

•Surveyor:
Mark Sandstrom
Land & Air Surveying
5312 Derry Ave.,
Agoura Hills, CA 91301
Tel. (818) 879-9879
Fax. (818) 706-3040
Mark Sandstrom LS

•Civil and Structural:
LC Engineering Group
889 Pierce Court, Ste. 101
Thousand Oaks, CA 91360
Tel. (818) 991-7148
Britten Pond PE
Leonard Liston CE
James D. Faul RPE

•LOT INFO.:

33398 Paciﬁc Coast Highway
Malibu CA 90265

VHFHSZ
YES (Sprinklered per LACo. Fire Departments Requirement)

•SCOPE OF WORK:
New Two-Story split level, Single Family Residence with upper deck and a pool/spa on the lower
deck. The project includes a New AOWTS, New Grading under the structure and associated
Retaining walls and construction of a new Seawall.
To meet the Fire Department requirements the project includes the improvement of the existing
driveway to accommodate the Fire Dept. Turnaround and the construction of a 5 feet wide
stairway to access the pool deck.

• New Pool & Spa
• Elevator
• Glass Guard/ Guardrails
• Retractable Stairs to access beach
• But-glazed corner glass windows

•Coastal Engineer:
Paciﬁc Engineering Group
3500 E.Camino Avenue, Suite 250
Oxnard, CA 93030
Tel. (805) 278-9283
Fax. (805) 485-6730
Reg Brown PE

•OWNER /APPLICANT :

•DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION:
-A Lot Line Adjustment is proposed with this application.
-Minor Modiﬁcation for reduction of front yard setback

Area:
Gross: 11,178.8 Sq.Ft. ( Acres)
Net: 10,312 Sq.Ft. ( Acres)
Width/Depth:
Width: 64'-5"
Depth: 153'-2"
Required
Proposed
Setbacks:
Front:
30'-8"
13'-4"
Rear:
Determined by Offer to dedicate Easement
Side Min. 10%:
6'-5"
6'-5" (East)
Side Min. 15%:
9'-8"
10'-6" (West)
Side Cumulative 25%: 16'-1"
16'-11"
Parking:
Enclosed:
Two (2)
Unenclosed: Two (2)
Total: Four (4) Parking Spaces

MAX. ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE:
10,312 x .177 = 1,825+ 1000 = 2,825 Sq.Ft.
T.D.S.F. = 2,825 Sq.Ft.

ARCHITECTURAL
A-0.1
A-0.2
A-0.3

SITE PLAN
PARTIAL SITE PLAN
AREA TABULATION

A-1.1
A-1.2
A-1.3
A-1.4
A-1.5
A-1.6

FOUNDATION PLAN
LOWER FLOOR PLAN
MID FLOOR PLAN
UPPER FLOOR PLAN
ROOF DECK PLAN
ROOF PLAN

A-2.1
A-2.2
A-2.3

ELEVATION NORTH & SOUTH
ELEVATION EAST
ELEVATION WEST

A-3.1
A-3.2
A-3.3
A-3.4

SECTION A-A
SECTION B-B
SECTION C-C
SECTION D-D

PCH side:
Upper ﬂoor ..........
769 Sq.Ft. +
Roof top Garage ..........483 Sq.Ft. =
T.D.S.F....................

2,825 Sq.Ft.

S-1
S-2
S-3
S-4
S-5
S-6
S-7
S-8

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

GENERAL NOTES
STANDARD DETAILS
FOUNDATION PLAN
LOWER FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
MID FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
UPPER FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
ROOF DECK FRAMING PLAN
UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN

MAX. ALLOWABLE IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE:
10,312 Sq.Ft. x 45% = 4,640 Sq.Ft.
PROPOSED IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE:
House Footprint........... 1,812 Sq.Ft.
Patios………………
135 Sq.Ft.
Pool/Spa Deck............
615 Sq.Ft.
Driveway/Turnaround .. 525 Sq.Ft.
Fire Dept. stairs...……..
372 Sq.Ft.
TOTAL......................... 3,459 Sq.Ft.

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

RETAINING WALLS:
Proposed single 6' high maximum, double 12' high max. 3' min. apart.

•Septic System:
ENSITU Engineering Inc
780 Monterey Ave., Ste. B
Morro Bay, CA 93442
Tel. 805.772.0150
Fax: 805.772.0813
John N. Yaroslaski PE

ISSUE

STRUCTURAL-PRELIMINARY

PROPOSED PERMEABLE COVERAGE:
Pool/Spa ……………... 579 Sq.Ft.
Driveway……………... 274 Sq.Ft.
TOTAL......................... 853 Sq.Ft.

•Geology and Geothecnical:
Kowalewsky, Donald B.
27101 Old Chimney Rd,
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel. (310) 457-2456
Donald Kowalesky CEG
John T. Tsao CE

NO DATE

PROPOSED SQUARE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN:
Ocean side:
Lower Floor............... 795 Sq.Ft. +
Mid Floor…….
778 Sq.Ft. +

LANSCAPE:
NO LANDSCAPE PLANS ARE PROPOSED WITH THIS PROJECT.

GRADING CALCULATION:*
*The following data refers to both 33400 PCH and 33388 PCH lots
See Grading plans for additional details.

COVER SHEET
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
OVERALL SITE PLAN
GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
SUSMP / WQMP BMP PLAN

COVER SHEET/
PROJECT INDEX

NOTES:
No habitable area will be located beneath the FD
hammerhead area.
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FOUNDATION PLAN

NOTE 1: PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO INCORPORATE WAVE UPRUSH STUDY
AND COSTAL ENGINEERING DESIGN PARAMETERS AND WAVE FORCES INTO THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE RESIDENCE, FOUNDATION, RETAINING WALLS AND POOL.
SEE REPORT BY PACIFIC ENGINEERING GROUP (P.E.G.) DATED OCT 06, 2014.

P R

NOTE 2: ENTIRE HOUSE, RETAINING WALLS, POOL/SPA, DECKS AND LOWER EXTERIOR
STAIRS TO BE SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE PILE FOUNDATION. BEACH ACCESS STAIRS
BELOW EL. +15' TO BE REMOVABLE AND RETRACTABLE.

LINE OF
DECK ABOVE
O
D
S E

NOTE 4: Location of FEMA zones lines per : dpw.lacounty.gov/wmd/ﬂoodzone/
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REQ. FRONT YARD SETBACK

REQ. 15% SIDE YARD
SETBACK

5'-9"

CRAWLSPACE

33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

R/W

ELEVATOR
SHAFT

10'-6"
UP

29.25'

R/W

POOL
EQU.
FLOOR DOOR
TO ACCESS
FOUNDATION AREA
R/W

HALLWAY

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE

15'-7"

THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN

POOL
EQU.

WOOD
DECK

AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED

O.H.

ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

SINK

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

6' SOLID
FENCE

LAUNDRY
7.5'x5'

UP
W

A-2.3
1

DR

6' SOLID
WOOD
FENCE

BATH #2
5.5'x9'

LIN.

FLOOR DOOR
TO ACCESS
FOUNDATION AREA

A-2.3
1

5'

6'-5"

QUEEN

-4"

B
A-3.2

BATH #1
5'x9'

SHR.

BEDROOM
#2
12.5'x12.5'

42"
GLASS

1
A-2.2

DN

WOOD
DECK

QUEEN
DESK
FIX

RETRACTABLE
STAIRS TO
THE BEACH
BELOW +15'

DESK

12' SLIDER

6' SCREEN

P.A.

OUTDOOR
SHOWER

GATE

MECH
CH= 6'

ISSUE

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
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COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

3'-6"

5'

BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

DRIVEWAY/
TURNAROUND FOR FIRE
DEPARTMENT

49.81'

NO DATE

ISSUE

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

FIRE DEPT.
WALK ACCESS

F.F. MID FLOOR

39.53'

26'-10"

5'

F.F. LOWER FLOOR

POOL WITH
INFINITY EDGE

29.25'

23.00'
19.50'

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

RETRACTABLE STAIRS
BELOW EL. +15' NAVD88

DESCRIPTION:

ELEVATIONS NORTH
& SOUTH
PROPOSED
SEAWALL
DRAWING NO.

SOUTH ELEVATION

2
1/4" = 1'-0"

PROJECT

A-2.1

33398 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100

SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

33398 PCH
Residence

33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

P.
L.

30'-8"
FRONT YARD SETBACK

TOP ROOF

62.50'

F.F. ROOF DECK

FIRE DEPT.
VEHICULAR ACCESS

GARAGE

4'

6'

3'-6"

9'

10'

ELEVATOR/
STAIRWAY

10'

72.50'

12'-8"

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED

3'-6"

49.81'

ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL

F.F. UPPER FLOOR

BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

F.F. MID FLOOR

F.F. LOWER FLOOR

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

6'-3"

29.25'

ISSUE

1

3'-6"

10'-3"

39.53'

3'-6"

10'-3"

NO DATE

23.00'

SEE STRUCTURAL
PLANS FOR SEAWALL
AND FOUNDATION DEATAILS

EAST ELEVATION

1
1/4" = 1'-0"

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

ELEVATION EAST

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

A-2.2

33398 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100

SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

33398 PCH
Residence

P.
L.

33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265
30'-8"

REQ. FRONT YARD SETBACK

TOP ROOF

GARAGE

3'-6"

ELEVATOR/
STAIRWAY

10'

5' STAIRS
FIRE DEPT.
WALK ACCESS

72.50'

F.F. ROOF DECK

62.50'

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

4'-8"

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED
ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL

12'-8"

BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

NO DATE

3'-6"

10'-3"

F.F. UPPER FLOOR

49.81'

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

POOL WITH
INFINITY EDGE

F.F. LOWER FLOOR

29.17'

6'-2"

3'-6"

10'-4"

3'-6"

F.F. MID FLOOR

39.53'

ISSUE

23.00'

BOTTOM OF THE LOWEST HORIZ.
STRUCT. MEMBER NAVD88

PROPOSED SEAWALL
24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

ELEVATION WEST

WEST ELEVATION

1
1/4" = 1'-0"
DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

A-2.3

33398 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100

SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

33398 PCH
Residence
P.
L.

33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

30'-8"

REQ. F.Y. SETBACK

13'-4"

TOP ROOF

72.50'

MEAN HIGH TIDE LINE @ SECTION CUT

PROPOSED. F.Y. SETBACK

GREEN ROOF

20'
DRIVEWAY/
32' RADIUS 20' WIDTH ACCES
FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT

10'

(2) CARS GARAGE
PLANTER

F.F. ROOF DECK

62.50'

POWDER
ROOM

GREAT ROOM

10'

NATURAL
GRADE

12'-8"

4'

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN

3'-6"

AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

DECK

F.F. UPPER FLOOR

49.81'

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED
ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE

4'-11"

8'-6"

BEDROOM
#1

WOODEN
DECK

1

F.F. LOWER FLOOR

DECK

1'-8"

POOL
INFINITY

WAVE UPRUSH LIMIT
@ 24.7' MLL
@24.5' NAVD88

29.25'

LOWEST F.F. ELEVATION NAVD88

ISSUE

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

6'-3"

2

F.F. MID FLOOR

39.53'

10'-3"

MASTER
BEDROOM

NO DATE

3'-6"

8'-6"

10'-3"

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

23.00'

BOTTOM OF THE LOWEST HORIZ.
STRUCT. MEMBER NAVD88

18.00'
LEACH FIELD
LOCATION

PROPOSED SEAWALL FOR 33398PCH
11.06'

23'

TREATMENT
PLANT
LOCATION

36'

TO UPRUSH LIMIT LINE
DESIGN STILL WATER LINE AT 7.50' MLLW

WAVE UPRUSH LIMIT
@11.06' MLLW
@11.04' NAVD88

TOE WALL @ +/-0' OR
6" INTO CERTIFIED BEDROCK

NGVD 1929 (MSL)
NAVD 1988
MEAN LOWER LOW WATER MLLW

DESIGN
SHORELINE

7.50'

2.00'
0.00'
24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

DESIGN BEACH PROFILE

PROPOSED SECTION
A-A

A1 SECTION

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100

A1

DRAWING NO.

1/4" = 1'-0"

A-3.1

PROJECT

33398 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE

1/4"=1'-0"

SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

33398 PCH
Residence
P.
L.

P.
L.

PROPOSED L.L.A.
5'

6'-5"

9'-8"

REQ. S.Y.
SETBACK

REQ. S.Y. SETBACK

REQ. S.Y.
SETBACK

33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

72.50'

TOP ROOF

10'

FIRE DEPT.
WALK ACCESS

FIRE DEPT.
STAIRWAY

62.50'

ROOF DECK

49.81'

F.F. UPPER FLOOR

3'-6"

3'-6"

10'

12'-8"

F.F. ROOF DECK

3'-6"

5'

DECK

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

10'-3"

5'

10'-3"
39.53'

F.F. MID FLOOR

MASTER BEDROOM

BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

MASTER BATH

8'-6"

BATH #1

BEDROOM #1

29.25'

BEDROOM #2

6'-5"
BATH #2

3'-3"

8'-6"

10'-3"

NO DATE

ISSUE

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

FOUNDATION AREA
by others

19.50'
PROPOSED
SEAWALL

ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL

5'-11"

5'

FIRE DEPT.
STAIRWAY

F.F. LOWER FLOOR

MASTER
W.I.C.

8'-6"

8'-6"

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED

18.00'
NATURAL GRADE
PROPOSED LEACH FIELD AREA

SEE STRUCTURAL
PLANS FOR SEAWALL
AND FOUNDATION DEATAILS

TOE WALL @ +/-0' OR
6" INTO CERTIFIED BEDROCK

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

PROPOSED SECTION
B-B

B SECTION

B
1/4" = 1'-0"
DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

A-3.2

33398 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100

SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

33398 PCH
Residence
P.
L.

REQ. S.Y.
SETBACK

P.
L.

5'

6'-5"

9'-8"

REQ. S.Y.
SETBACK

2 CARS
GARAGE
UNENCLOSED
2 CARS PARKING

TOP ROOF

10'

72.50'

3'-6"

33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

REQ. S.Y. SETBACK

ROOF DECK

62.50'

F.F. ROOF DECK

10'-6"

3'-6"

5'

POWDER
ROOM

GREAT ROOM

6'-5"

12'-8"

FIRE DEPT.
WALK ACCESS
FIRE DEPT.
STAIRWAY
HALLWAY

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE

49.81'

DECK

THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE

F.F. UPPER FLOOR

ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

ELEVATOR
SHAFT

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED
ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL

8'-6"

10'-3"

BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

NO DATE

NATURAL GRADE

39.53'

F.F. MID FLOOR

5'

8'-6"

10'-3"

PERMEABLE
WOOD
DECK BEHIND RET. WALL

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

RET. WALL

29.25'

29.00'

F.F. LOWER FLOOR

ISSUE

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

ELEVATOR PIT
FOUNDATION AREA
UNDER WOOD DECK

19.50'

TREATMENT PLANT LOCATION

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

PROPOSED SECTION
C-C

C SECTION (1)

C
1/4" = 1'-0"
DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

A-3.3

33398 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100

SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

33398 PCH
Residence

P.
L.

30'-8"

REQ. F.Y. SETBACK

TOP ROOF

71.50'

13'-4"
1'

PROPOSED. F.Y. SETBACK
STAIRWAY/
ELEVATOR

DRIVEWAY/
TURNAROUND FOR FIRE
DEPARTMENT

3'-6"

62.50'

20'

9'

10'

(2) CARS
GARAGE

F.F. ROOF DECK

4'

72.50'

33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU,
CA 90265

4'
12'-8"

GREAT ROOM

10'

F.F. UPPER FLOOR

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE

1'-9"

49.81'

22'-2"

THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON
ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

10'-3"

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED

8'-6"

5'

BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

MASTER
BEDROOM

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

LINE OF
NATURAL
GRADE

F.F. MID FLOOR

NO DATE

WOODEN
DECK

F.F. LOWER FLOOR

2

1'-10"

29.25'

BEDROOM
#1

1

6'-3"

LOWEST F.F. ELEVATION NAVD88

8'-6"

10'-3"

1'-9"

39.53'

ON THE JOB SITE. DISCREPANCIES SHALL

POOL

ISSUE

1

Nov 26,
2014

INITIAL CDP SUBMITTAL

2

May 12,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Feb 11, 2015

3

Jul ,
2015

RE-SUBMT AFTER PLANNING
CORRECTIONS Jun 12, 2015

4

May,
2018

Removal building above roof deck &
revision ﬂoor plans below deck

5

Sept,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

6

Oct,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

7

Nov 06,
2018

Fire Dept Corrections

8

Jun 24,
2019

Minor Planning corrections

9

Aug 17,
2019

FEMA lines adjustment

10

Aug 07,
2020

Garage Roof lowering

BOTTOM OF THE LOWEST HORIZ. STRUCT.
MEMBER NAVD88
19.50'

19.50'
18.00'
PROPOSED SEAWALL AT 33398 PCH

LEACH FIELD
LOCATION

TREATMENT
PLANT
LOCATION

53'

TO UPRUSH LIMIT LINE

7.50'

2.00'
0.00'

DESIGN STILL WATER LINE AT 7.50' MLLW

NGVD 1929 (MSL)
NAVD 1988
MEAN LOWER LOW WATER MLLW

TOE WALL @ +/-0' OR
6" INTO CERTIFIED BEDROCK

24911 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

DESCRIPTION:

PROPOSED SECTION
D-D

D1 SECTION

D1
1/4" = 1'-0"

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

A-3.4

33398 PCH RESIDENCE

DATE

33386-33398 PCH_REVISION 08_v21_03-22.pln printed on 3/24/21
GSPublisherVersion 14.95.97.100

SCALE

Plot Date: 3/24/21

DRAWN BY

D.W.B., R.L., A.M.

City of Malibu
23815 Stuart Ranch Road Malibu, California 90265-4861
Phone (310)456-2489 Fax (310)456-7650 www.ci.malibu.ca.us
TOTAL GRADING YARDAGE VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE
PLANNING DIVISION REVIEW LEVEL
PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER:
PROJECT ADDRESS:

All project proposing land form alteration which involves more than 100 cubic yards of grading shall
complete this form. The completed form must be provided at the time of Planning Division application
for grading approval. All applicable cubic yardages shall be completed in the table. All calculations
utilized to estimate the cubic yardages indicated shall be attached to this form. This form and the
required calculations must be prepared by a State of California Licensed Civil Engineer or a Licensed
Surveyor. The form and the calculations shall be stamped and wet signed by the preparing party.
R&R

Exempt
Understructure

Safety

NonExempt

Cut
Fill
Total
Import
Export

Remedial Total

All quantities indicated shall be in Cubic Yards only.
R&R= Removal and Recompaction - R&R must be balanced.
Safety Grading is required grading for L.A. County Fire Department access approval beyond the fifteen foot minimum access
and may include turnouts, hammerheads, turnarounds, and access roadway widening.
Remedial Grading is grading recommended by a full site geotechnical or soils report prepared by a licensed geologist or soils
engineer which is necessary to correct physical deficiencies on the site for the construction of a primary residential structure or
eccess to the lot.
Imported means soil that is brought on to the site. Exported means soil that is leaving the site. This information will be used to
calculate the number of truck trips required for site preparation.

PREPARED BY:

PRINT NAME

SIGN NAME

DATE:

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SQUARE FOOTAGE (TDSF)
PURSUANT TO MALIBU MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 17.40.040(13)
(CALCULATE USING NET LOT AREA)

UP TO 0.5 AC.
0.5 AC. TO 1 AC.
1 AC. TO 1.5 AC.
1.5 AC. & ABOVE
NOTE: NET LOT AREA = GROSS LOT AREA MINUS
ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EASEMENTS AND ALL
SLOPES GREATER OR EQUAL TO 1:1

MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE
PERCENTAGES:
UP TO 1 4 ACRE:
1 ACRE TO 1 ACRE:
4
2
1 ACRE OR MORE
2

45% OF THE NET AREA
35% OF THE NET AREA
30% OF THE NET AREA
UP TO A MAX. OF 25,000 SQ.FT. PER PARCEL.

LC ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
889 Pierce Court, Suite 101, Thousand Oaks, California 91360
818-991-7148 805-497-1244
lcegroupinc.com
woes@
lkrifcelgorupncio.m

LC ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
889 Pierce Court, Suite 101, Thousand Oaks, California 91360
818-991-7148 805-497-1244
lcegroupinc.com
woes@
lkrifcelgorupncio.m

LEGEND

CL
CO
DG
DL
DN
DS
FF
FG
FL
FS
HP
INV
PA
PL
NG
TC
TD
TG
TW
UNO

CENTER LINE
CLEANOUT
DECOMPOSED GRANITE
DAYLIGHT LINE
DOWN
DOWNSPOUT
FINISH FLOOR
FINISH GRADE
FLOW LINE
FINISH SURFACE
HIGH POINT
INVERT
PLANTER AREA
PROPERTY LINE
NATURAL GRADE
TOP OF CURB
TOP OF DECK
TOP OF GRATE
TOP OF WALL
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
RETAINING WALL PER SEPARATE PERMIT
BLOCK WALL PER SEPARATE PERMIT
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY HARD SURFACE
THICKNESS PER ARCHITECTURAL
FS
SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS TO DETERMINE
ROUGH GRADE ELEVATIONS.
12" SQ. CATCH BASIN PER NDS PLASTIC
PRODUCTS PART NO. 1200-1204. U.N.O.
6"Ø SPEE-D BASIN PER NDS. PLASTIC
PRODUCTS PART NO. 101, 201, 300. U.N.O.
INDICATES 4"Ø PERF. SUBDRAIN
(185.5 T.C.)
(185.0 F.L.) EXISTING SPOT ELEVATIONS

LC ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
889 Pierce Court, Suite 101, Thousand Oaks, California 91360
818-991-7148 805-497-1244
lcegroupinc.com
woes@
lkrifcelgorupncio.m

LCENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
889 Pierce Court, Suite 101, Thousand Oaks, California 91360
818-991-7148 805-497-1244
lcegroupinc.com
woerksl@
if celgroupnico.m

Biological review, 1/27/15

City of Malibu
23815 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, California 90265
(310) 456-2489 Fax (310) 456-7650
Planning Department

BIOLOGICAL REVIEW

Site Address: 33398 Pacific Coast Highway
Applicant/Phone: Joseph Lezamal 310.456.5905
Project Type: LLA and NSFR
Project Number:
CDP 14-072
Project Planner: Richard Mollica
REFERENCES: Site Survey, Site Plans
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. The project is APPROVED with the following conditions:
A. No new landscaping is proposed with this project. Therefore, none is approved. Should
the applicant intend to plant any new vegetation with a potential to exceed six (6) feet in
height, or change of 5,000 sq.ft. or more of the existing landscaping, a detailed landscape
plan shall be submitted for review and approval prior to any planting.
B. Night lighting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting
shall be low intensity and shielded so it is directed downward and inward so that there is
no offsite glare or lighting.
C. Lighting of the shore is prohibited

Reviewed By:

Date:
27
Dave rawford, City Bi ogist
310-456-2489 ext.227 (City of Malibu); e-mail dcrawford@malibucity.org
Available at Planning Counter Tuesdays 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m.

~‘
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ATTACHMENT
4
ATTACHMENT
3

City ofMalibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4804
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650

FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIEW

APR ii 2Ojg
PLANNING DEIZT

REFERRAL SHEET
TO:
Los Angeles County Fire Department
FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:
JOB ADDRESS:
APPLICANT! CONTACT:
APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:
APPLICANT FAX#:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
TO:
FROM:

DATE:

1112512014

CDP 14-072
33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY
Jake Jesson, 180 PCH, LLC
22837 Pacific Coast Highway #775
Malibu CA 90265
310 456-2600
310 456-2644
LLA and NSFR

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant
Fire Prevention Engineering Assistant

Compliance with the conditions checked below is required prior to Fire Department approval.
The project DOES require Fire Department Plan Review and Developer Fee payment
The project DOES NOT require Fire Department Plan Review
The required fire flow for this project is I 2~O gallons per minute at 20 pounds per
square inch for a hour duration. (Provide flow information from the water dept.)
The project is required to have an interior automatic fire sprinkler system.
Final Fuel Modification Plan Approval is required priorto Fire Department Approval
Conditions below marked “not approved” shall be corrected on the site plan and resubmitted
for Fire Department approval.
App’d
Nlapp’d
Required Fire Department vehicular access (including width and grade %)
as shown from the public streetto the proposed project.
Required andlor proposed Fire Department Vehicular Turnaround
Required 5 foot wide Fire Department Walking Access (including grade %)
Width of proposed drivewaylaccess roadway gates
*county of Los Angeles Fire Department Approval Expires with City Planning permits expiration,
revisions to the County of Los Angeles Fire Code or revisions to Fire Department regulations and standards.
~Minor changes may be approved by Fire Prevention Engineering, provided such changes
achieve substantially the same results and th~~ ect maintains compliance with the County of Los
Angeles Fire C
alid at the time revised
submitted. Applicable review fees shall be required.
______

AI~II__
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DATE

Additional requirementslconditi
ma
imposed upon review of complete architectural plans.
The Fire Prevention Engineering maybe contactedbyphone at(818) 880-O34Iorat the Fire Department Counter
26600 Agoura Road, Suite 110, Calabasas, CA 91302; Hours: Monday —Thursday between 7:00 AM and 11:00 AM
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GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
Project Information
July 29, 2019
Date:
33398 Pacific Coast Highway
Site Address:
Lot/Tract/PM #:
Applicant/Contact:
Contact Phone #:
Project Type:

Review Log #:
Planning #:

3692
CDP 14-072

Jake Jesson,jjesson(a~weintraubre.com
BPC/GPC #:
Planner: Richard Mollica
Fax#:
310-456-2600
Revisions: New single-family residence, swimming pool/spa, seawall, retaining
walls, grading, Onsite Wastewater treatment System (OWTS), Lot Line
Adjustment
Submittal Information

Consultants)/ReportDate(s): Donald B. Kowalewsky(CEG 1025; Cai, RCE 80352): 7-30-18,
(Cur~entsubmittal(s) in Bold.)
6-18-18; Ref: 7-30-L5,6-IS-15, 5-11-15, 12-11-14, 11-11-14, 6-11-14,
2-7-14
Re£ GeoConcepts,Inc.: l-]8-11
EnSitu Engineering, Inc.(Yaroslaski, RCE 60149): 7-17-15(2 reports),
10-13-14
Building plans prepared by Burdge &Associates Architects dated
June 24, 2019.
Grading plans prepared by LC Engineering Group, Inc. dated 9-24-14.
Preliminary OWTS plan prepared by EnSitu Engineering, Inc. dated 717-15
Preliminary Structural plans prepared by LC Engineering Group, Inc.
dated October 10, 2014.
Previous Reviews.:.

9-11-18, 7-26-18, 8-21-15,Environmental Health Review Sheet dated 2-315, 1-9-15, Geotechnical Review Referral Sleet dated 12-9-14; Ref 12-1514, 7-9-14,3-26-14, 2-9-11, Geotechnical Review Referral Sheet dated 1b-11
Review Findings

Coastal Development Permit Review
The residential development project is APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective.
❑

The residential development project is NOT- APPROVED fi•o~r~ a geotechnical perspective. The
listed `Review Comments' shall be addressed prior tb approval of tl~e OWTS.

Building Plan-Check Sta_ge Review
Awaiting Buildingplan check submittal: Please respond to the listed `Building Plan-Check Stage
Review Comments' AND review and incorporate the attached `Geotechnical Notes for Building Plan
Check' into the plans.

❑

APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. Please ►-eview the attached `Geotechnical Notes for
Building Plan Check' and incorporate into Building Plan-Check submittals.

❑

NOT APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. Please respond to the listed Building PlanCheck Stage Review Comments' AND review and incorporate tl~e attached `Geotechnical Notes for
Building Pla~~ Check' into the plans.

Remarks
The referenced Building plans were reviewed by the City from a geotechnical perspective. Revisions
included the removal of habitable space beneath tl~e Fire Department hammerhead area.
The project comprises a new 2,825 square foot four-level single-family residence and attached garage on a pile
and grade beam foundation system, swimming pool and spa, decking, a new seawall on a pile foundation
system, retaining walls, an impact wall, retractable beach access stairs, and a new OWTS consisting of a
treatment tank system and a 300 square foot leach field. The design flow is 600 GPD and the loading rate is
2.0 GPSFD. Grading consists of68 yards of fill for safety; 942 yards of cut non-exempt; and 874 yards of
export.
The property includes a coastal bluff as defined in the City's Local Coastal Program-Local Implementation
Plan (LCP-LIP). In accordance with Chapter 10.4(D) ofthe LIP, all new development located on a blufftop
shall be setback from the bluff edge no less than 100 feet, unless slope stability analyses by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant determines that reduced setbacks, no less than 50 feet,can be accepted in accordance
with the conditions discussed in Chapter 10.4 (D). Please contact the Planning Department regarding this
issue.
Building..Plan=Check Stage Review Comments:
Provide documentation that the rip-rap has been.permitted by the California Coastal Commission and that
re-locating the rip-rap materials during construction of the residence aid OWTS is allowed under the
permit.
2. Please verify in writing the calculated pile )ateral deformation when foundation loads become available.
3. Please provide reduced setback letters from the Geotechnical and Structural Consultants for tl~e OWTS
and proposed foundations and structures, as necessary.
4. Include t}ie Project Geotechnical Consultant's recommendations to repair any subdraii~s damaged during
construction as notes on the grading and building plans.
5. Shoring plans and structural calculations for the construction of the residence and OWTS need to be
submitted to City geotechnical staff for review.
6. The following note must be placed on tl~e plans: `Prior to the placement of concrete slabs, the slab
subgrade soils shall be pre-moistened to at least 120% ofthe optimum moisture content to the depth
specified by the geotechnical engineer. The pre-moistened soils should be tested and verified to be by the
geotechnical engineer within one day prior to the placement ofthe moisture ba~~rier and sand.'
7. Section 7.2.1 of the City's geotechnical guidelines requires a minimum thickness of 10 mils for vapor
barriers beneath slabs on grade. Building plans shall reflect this requireme»t.
8. Include the following note on tl~e building plans: "The Project Geotechnical Consultantshallprepare an
as-built report documenting the installation of the pile foundation elements for review by City
Geotechnical staff. The report shall include total depths ofthe piles, depth into the recommended bearing
material, minimum depths into the recoi~7~aended beat°ing material, depth to groundwater, and a map
depicting the locations ofthe piles ".
9. Two sets of final grading, retai»i~~g wall, swimming pool a»d spa, seawall, OWTS, soldier pile, and
residence plans(APPROVED BY BUILDING AND SAFETY)incorporating tl~e Project Geotechnical
(MAL5728)

Consultant's recommendations and items in this review sheet must be reviewed and wet stamped and
manually signed by the Project Engineering Geologist and Project Geotechnical Engineer. City
geotechnical staff will review the plans .for conformance with the Project Geotechnical Consultants'
recommendations and items i» this review sheet over the counter at City Hall. Appointments for final
review and approval of the plans may be made by calling or emailing City Geotechnical staff.

Please direct questions regarding this review sl et to ity G tech ical staff listed below.

7/29/2019

Engineering Geology Review by:

Date
Christopher Dean, C.E.G. #1751, Exp. 9-30-20
Engineering Geology Reviewer (310-456-2489, x306)
Email: cdean@malibucity.org

This review sheet was prepared by representatives of Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc. and GeoDynamics, Inc., contracted
through Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc., as an agent of the City of Malibu.

✓~~ r
Ct)TT~N,~HIR~S Fi~1'D ~S~OC'I.ATES,IBC.
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- GEOTECHNICAL NOTES FOR BUILDING PLAN-CHECK
The following standard items should be incorporated into Building Plan-Check submittals, as appropriate:
1.

2.

One sef residence, seawall, swimming pool/spa,
retaining wall, shoring, .and grading plans,
Geotechnical
Project
incorporating
the
Consultant's recommendations and items in this
review sheet, must be submitted to City
geotechnical staff for review. Additional review
comments may be raised at that time that may
require a response.
Show the address and phone number of the
Project Geotechnical Consultants) on the cover
sheet of the Plans.
Include the following note on all the Foundation
Plans: "All foundation excavations must be
observed and approved by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant prior to placement of
reinforcing steel."

4.

Foundation setback distances from descending
slopes shall be in accordance with Section 1808
of the Malibu Building Code, or the requirements
of the Project Geotechnical Consultants
recommendations, whichever are more stringent.
Show minimum foundation setbackdistances on
the foundation'plans, as applicable.
.The Foundation Plans for the proposed deck shall
clearly depict the embedment material and
minimum depth of embedment for the foundations `
in accordance with the Project Geotechnical
Consultants recommendations.
Show the onsite wastewater treatment system on
the Site Plan.

7.

Please contact the Building and Safety
Department regarding the submittal requirements
for a grading and drainage plan review.

Grading Plans(as Applicable)
Grading Plans shall clearly depict the limits and
1.
depths of overexcavation, as applicable.
2.

Prior to final approval of the project, an as-built
compaction report prepared by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant must be submitted to the
City for review. The report must include the
results of all density tests as well as a map
depicting the limits of fill, locations of ail density
tests, locations and elevations of all removal
bottoms, locations and elevations of all keyways
and back drains, and locations and elevations of
all retaining wall backdrains and outlets. Geologic
conditions exposed. during grading must be
depicted on an as-built geologic map. This
comment must be included as a note on the
grading plans.

Retainina Walls(As Applicable)
1. Show retaining wall backdrain and backfill design,
(MAL5728)

as recommended by the Project Geotechnical
Consultant, on the Plans.
2.

Retaining walls separate from a residence require
separate permits. Contact the Building and Safety
Department for permit information. One set of
retaining wall plans shall be submitted to the City
for review by City geotechnical staff. Additional
concerns may be raised at that time which may
require a response by the Project Geotechnical
Consultant and applicant.

Ci o 1~7alibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4861
(310)456-2489 FAX(310)456-7650

PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
DATE:

Public Works Department

TO:
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FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

CDP 14-072

JOB ADDRESS:

33398 PACIFIC COAST HWY

APPLICANT /CONTACT:

Jake Jesson, 180 PCH,PLC

APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:

22837 Pacific Coast Highway #775
Malibu, CA 90265
__
X310 456-2600__

APPLICANT FAX #:

(310)456-2644

APPLICANT EMAIL:

jjesson@weintraubre.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: LLA and NSFR
TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM:

Public Works Department
The following items described on the attached memorandum shall be
addressed and resubmitted.
The project was reviewed and found to be in conformance with the City's
Public Works and LCP policies and CAN proceed through the Planning
process.
^-

SIGN TURE

Rev 120910

e

DATE

~~1~
7:

c~ `~ '1~~
l
,o'

~
>,

'i
i

--- _

R ~`

^nOr~retl

~laxcb%4"

Clt of Malibu
~~

MEMORANDUM

To:

Planning Department

From:

Public Works Department
Nicole Benyamin, Assistant Civil Engineer

Date:

October 1, 2019

Re:

Tentative Proposed Conditions of Approval for 33398 Pacific Coast Highway CDP 14072

The Public Works Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above referenced project.
Legal access has yet to be attained for the property. Based on legal documents submitted, it is
understood that the access issues are being handled in court and a final determination cannot be
made and the case is under an "Order to Stay" until the Planning Commission makes a
determination or until further Order of the Court. Should the legal access issues be finalized, the
applicant shall comply with the following conditions:
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
1. Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
• Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
• Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1
Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on
slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to
complete grading operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not
completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary
erosion control measures shall be put into place to minimize erosion until grading
resumes after March 31, unless the City determines that completion of grading
would be more protective of resources
2. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City's LIP Section
8.3. A note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition.
1
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3. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved containing the following information prior to
the issuance of grading permits for the project.
• Public Works Department General Notes
• The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property
shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings, driveways,
walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks).
• The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated on
the grading plan and a total area shall be shown on the plan. Areas disturbed by
grading equipment beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed for the installation of
the septic system, and areas disturbed for the installation of the detention system
shall be included within the area delineated.
• The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls,
buttresses, and over excavations for fill slopes and shall be shown on the grading
plan.
• If the property contains trees that are to be protected they shall be highlighted on the
grading plan.
• If the property contains rare and endangered species as identified in the resources
study the grading plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the areas to be
protected (to be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be delineated on the
grading plan if required by the City Biologist.
• Private storm drain systems shall be shown on the grading plan. Systems greater
than 12-inch diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with
the grading plan.
• Public storm drain modifications shown on the grading plan shall be approved by the
Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the grading permit.
4. A digital drawing (AutoCAD) of the project's private storm drain system, public storm drain
system within 250 feet of the property limits, and post-construction BMP's shall be submitted
to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of grading or building permits. The
digital drawing shall adequately show all storm drain lines, inlets, outlet, post-construction
BMP's and other applicable facilities. The digital drawing shall also show the subject
property, public or private street, and any drainage easements.
STORMWATER
5. The ocean between Latigo Point and the West City limits has been established by the State
Water Resources Control Board as an Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as
part of the California Ocean Plan. This designation allows discharge of storm water only
where it is essential for flood control or slope stability, including roof, landscape, road and
parking lot drainage, to prevent soil erosion, only occurs during wet weather, and is
composed of only storm water runoff. The'applicant shall provide a drainage system that
accomplishes the following:

2
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• Installation of permanent BMPs that are designed to treat the potential pollutants in
the storm water runoff so that it does not alter the natural ocean water quality. These
pollutants include trash, oil and grease, metals, bacteria, nutrients, pesticides,
herbicides and sediment.
• Prohibits the discharge of trash.
• Only discharges from existing storm drain outFalls are allowed. No new outfalls will
be allowed. Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed to existing
storm drain outFalls and shall not result in any new contribution of waste to the ASBS
(i.e. no additional pollutant loading).
• Elimination of non-storm water discharges.
6. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of the
Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan (ESCP)that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls

Scheduling
Preservation
of
Existing
Ve etation
Sediment Controls
Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Non-Storm Water
Water Conservation Practices
Management
Dewatering Operations
Waste Management Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic
Waste
Management
All Best Management Practices(BMP)shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association(CASQA)BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets
must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.

7. A Water Quality Mitigation Plan (WQMP) is required for this project. The WQMP shall be
supported by a hydrology and hydraulic study that identifies all areas contributory to the
property and an analysis of the predevelopment and post development drainage of the site.
The WQMP shall meet all the requirements of the City's current Municipal Separate
Stormwater Sewer System (MS4) permit. The following elements shall be included within
the WQMP:
• Site Design Best Management Practices (BMP's)
• Source Control BMP's
~~
3
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• Treatment Control BMP's that retains on-site the Stormwater Quality Design Volume
(SWQDv). Or where it is technical infeasible to retain on-site, the project must
biofiltrate 1.5 times the SWQDv that is not retained- on-site.
• Drainage Improvements
• A plan for the maintenance and monitoring of the proposed treatment BMP's for the
expected life of the structure.
• A copy of the WQMP shall be filed against the property to provide constructive notice
to future property owners of their obligation to maintain the water quality measures
installed during construction prior to the issuance of grading or building permits.
• The WQMP shall be submitted to Public Works and the fee applicable at time of
submittal for the review of the WQMP shall be paid prior to the start of the technical
review. The WQMP shall be _approved prior to the Public Works Department's
approval of the grading and drainage plan and or building plans. The Public Works
Department will tentatively approve the plan and will keep a copy until the completion
of the project. Once the project is completed, the applicant shall verify the installation
of the BMP's, make any revisions to the WQMP, and resubmit to the Public Works
Department for approval. The original signed and notarized document shall be
recorded with the County Recorder. A certified copy of the WQMP shall be submitted
to the Public Works Department prior to the certificate of occupancy.
FEMA

will

8. Proposed improvements are located within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SERA). An
Elevation Certificate based on construction drawings is required for any building located
within the SFHA. A survey map shall be attached to this certificate showing the location of
the proposed building in relation to the property lines and to the street center line. The survey
map shall delineate the boundary of the SFHA zones) based on the FIRM flood maps in
effect and provide the information for the benchmark utilized, the vertical datum, and any
datum conversion. A post construction Elevation Certificate
be required to certify building
elevations, when the construction is complete, and shall be provided to the Public Works
Department prior to final approval of the construction.
9. The proposed pool is located within a SFHA, Zone VE — 15'. The proposed pool must be
.elevated above one foot above the base flood elevation (BEE), the structural components
capable of resisting hydrostatic and hydrodynamic loads and the effects of buoyancy. All
pool equipment shall be placed above the BEE. A professional engineer must certify by that
these standards have been satisfied.
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10. The proposed septic system is located within a SFHA,Zone VE —15'. The proposed septic
system shall be designed to eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the system and
discharges from the system into flood waters. The septic system shall be located to avoid
impairment or contamination during flooding. The septic system shall be buried below the
expected depth of erosion and scour. The tank shall be anchored to prevent a buoyancy
failure. Septic system tanks must not be structurally attached to building foundations. All
septic lines shall be protected from water and debris damage. Riser lines shall be located

on the landward side of a pile or other vertical structural member or inside an enclosure
designed to withstand the forces from the event.
11.The proposed seawall in the FEMA floodzone will require a variance. Prior to the approval
of any permits, the applicant shall submit exhibits for review and request the Public Works
Department to take this variance to City Council.
12. All buildings and infrastructure to be constructed must be structurally independent from other
buildings and infrastructure on neighboring parcels.

MISCELLANOUS
13.The developer's consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of permits.
14. The discharge of swimming pool, spa and decorative fountain water and filter backwash,
including water containing bacteria, detergents, wastes, alagecides or other chemicals is
prohibited. Swimming pool, spa, and decorative fountain water may be used as landscape
irrigation only if the following items are met:
The discharge water is dechlorinated, debrominated or if the water is disinfected
using ozonation;
There are sufficient BMPs in place to prevent soil erosion; and
The discharge does not reach into the MS4 or to the ASBS (including tributaries)
Discharges not meeting the above-mentioned methods must be trucked to a Publicly Owned
Wastewater Treatment Works.
The applicant shall also provide a construction note on the plans that directs the contractor
to install a new sign stating "It is illegal to discharge pool, spa or water feature waters
to a street, drainage course or storm drain per MMC 13.04.060(D)(5)." The new sign
shall be posted in the filtration and/or pumping equipment area for the property. Prior to the
issuance of any permits, the applicant shall indicate the method of disinfection and the
method of discharging.
15. Prior to the approval of any grading and drainage permit, the applicant shall submit a PDF
of the final plans. If there are further modifications to the plans, the applicant shall provide
the City with an updated PDF.
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16. The proposed lot line adjustment must be approved by the City and filed with the City Clerk's
office prior to the approval of this grading permit.

Story Pole Photos

Project site as viewed from 33386 PCH

Subject property when viewed from existing access road.

ATTACHMENT 4

From: Fred Gaines
Sent: Thursday, April 2, 2020 7:03 PM
To: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: 33386‐33398 PCH
Hello Richard – Hope you are doing OK. I see that the 33386‐33398 PCH houses are on Monday’s Planning Commission
agenda to be continued “to a date uncertain.” We certainly understand the situation and look forward to having these
items placed on the Planning Commission agenda at the earliest possible date.
As you discuss these cases with Bonnie and prepare the updated staff report, please consider this short summary of
where these cases were left off and how all of the issues raised in the prior staff reports have been successfully
addressed.
The following were the reasons given in the prior staff report for the not providing a staff recommendation for approval
of these two homes:
1) The Department of Public Works had not yet approved the project plans (that approval was granted 10/1/2019);
and
2) Staff felt they were unable to make findings for three of the variance requests (as detailed below the issues
raised have been addressed and no longer provide any basis for denial of the variances).
The primary concern raised in the prior Staff Report involved the rooftop parking and resulting massing of the homes,
which staff believed could be addressed by incorporating parking lifts. As stated in the prior Staff Report:
“Based on review of plans, it appears that the applicant could redesign the proposed structure to incorporate parking
lifts to lower cars into a garage below the driveway level and revise the entry stairs to the main residence. This design
alternative would lower the overall height of the proposed structure and reduce visual impacts. In addition, the use of
lifts to lower cars into a garage would also provide additional onsite unenclosed parking, possibly eliminating the need
for a parking variance and increase compliance with the two‐thirds requirement. While any project would result in land
disturbance, it is anticipated that there is a project alternative that would result in less visual massing and reduce the
number of variances necessary. Visual impacts are considered as environmental impacts and therefore, redesigning the
project may result in an environmentally superior alternative project.”
1

ATTACHMENT 6

The Applicant has now spent significant time and resources in an effort to accommodate the suggested project changes.
Following the last Planning Commission hearing, the Applicant worked with the architectural team to redesign the
homes to conform with the suggested alternative concept presented in the Staff Report dated April 16, 2018. This
concept included removing the garages above the Fire Department turnaround and replacing them with mechanical lifts
that would lower the vehicles into a subterranean garage beneath the Fire Department turnaround in an effort to
reduce the massing of the homes. The Applicant held multiple meetings with the Fire Department regarding this concept
beginning with Johnnie McGee in the Calabasas office and taking it all the way up the chain of command to Chief Bailey
in the City of Industry. Ultimately Chief Bailey insisted on a denial of this concept as it would involve inserting a
combustible vehicle beneath the Fire Department turnaround and therefore inhibit safe access to the property in the
event of a fire. While both have previously been submitted to the City, attached here for your convenience is a copy of
the “alternative project” plans presented to the Fire Department for review, as well as their eventual denial letter dated
July 31, 2018.
Specifically with regard to the Department Approvals, all approvals have now been issued as follows:
33398 PCH
Biology: 02/02/2016
Geology: 08/21/2015
Coastal Engineering: 08/12/2015
Environmental Health: 08/06/2015
Fire Department: 01/07/2016
Public Works: 10/01/2019
33386 PCH
Biology: 02/02/2016
Geology: 09/30/2015
Coastal Engineering: 08/12/2015
Environmental Health: 08/04/2015
Fire Department: 01/07/2016
Public Works: 10/01/2019
Specifically with regard to the variance findings, the prior staff analysis is set forth below followed by the current status
which in each case supports the required findings:
1) Var No. 17‐050 to allow for construction in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 53 feet for the single family
residence.
Prior Staff Report:
“It appears that if the applicant redesigned the entry to the residence and utilized vehicle lifts which would lower
vehicles into a garage the level of the driveway, the structure could be approximately 10 feet lower. Because there is a
potential alternative design that could result in a lower structure height staff cannot make the findings in support of Var
No. 17‐050.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). As a result the Applicant is not
able to lower the height of the home beyond the proposed condition.
2) Var No. 17‐051 to allow for construction on a steep slope.
Prior Staff Report:
“Given the steep topography which runs parallel to the shoreline, it is not possible to develop a residence on the subject
site without construction on steep slopes. Through the use of the slope analysis that was submitted for the proposed
2

project it was determined that the project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where steep
slopes can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Variance No. 17‐051 could be
made.”
Current Status:
No change. Staff Report acknowledges that the required variance can be supported.
3) Var No. 18‐001 to allow the portions of the building in excess of 18 feet in height to exceed two‐thirds the area
below 18 feet in height.
Prior Staff Report:
“Staff has evaluated alternative massing designs and since there appears to be a project alternative which would lower
the height of residence and place more portions of the proposed structure below 18 feet in height, staff is not able to
make the findings in support of Var No. 18‐001.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). As a result the Applicant is not
able to lower the height of the home beyond the proposed condition.
4) Var No. 18‐005 to allow for construction on a coastal bluff.
Prior Staff Report:
“The entire property consists of coastal bluff slope. Through the use of a slope analysis that was submitted for the
proposed project it was determined that the project site does not offer any alternative locations for development where
construction on the coastal bluff can be avoided. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Var
No. 18‐005 could be made.”
Current Status:
No change. Staff Report acknowledges that the required variance can be supported.
5) Var No. 18‐006 to allow for a reduced side yard setback to allow for access stairs and a connecting fire
department turnaround between the subject property and the property addressed as 33386 PCH.
Prior Staff Report:
“The side yard variance request also includes a request to encroach into the west side yard with access stairs and the
east side yard with planters. Should the project be approved, the required findings in support of Var No. 18‐006 could be
made as follows for both the LACFD turnaround and access stairs but not the planter boxes.”
Current Status:
The Applicant has submitted plans that reflect the removal of planter boxes. As a result the required variance can be
supported per Staff recommendation.
6) Var No. 18‐007 to allow for the elimination of two unenclosed parking spaces.
Prior Staff Report:
“To create space for unenclosed parking, the upper level of the proposed home could be redesigned and the garage
could be redesigned to be below the driveway level and could incorporate parking lifts that would lower the cars into
the garage and leave space on top for unenclosed parking. Because there is a potential alternative design that would
allow for onsite unenclosed parking, staff cannot make the findings in support of Var No. 18‐007.”
Current Status:
The Applicant pursued this alternative concept (see attached Mechanical Lift Plan), however the alternative was
ultimately denied by the Fire Department (see attached Fire Department Denial Letter). The Fire Department
determined that having mechanical parking beneath their turnaround would result in a fire life safety issue. As a result
the Applicant is not able to utilize parking lifts as staff previously suggested.
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Aaron Gribben
City of Malibu
agribben@malibucity.org
jthompson@malibucity.org
planningcommission@malibucity.org
rmollica@malibucity.org
RE: Unlawful SEA WALLS and BUNGALOW, most likely build without permits
Work done AFTER Coastal Commission formed
Possibly on the property of 33386, 33390, and / or 33398 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265

IF the pictured sea wall and structure are on the beach portion of the lots at the
addresses 33386, 33390, 33398 PCH, then, I am against the building of homes
UNTIL THE UNLAWFUL STRUCTURES ARE REMOVED. This may be the same
property that dragged “A frames” down to the beach when the Coastal
Commission was formed. They were “ordered” to remove the “A frames”.

Picture One: The rocks are jetting out from the hill to the normal tide line.
There are TWO parallel rocks jetties connected together alone the tide line by a
third rock structure forming a “U”. The sea wall is four to five feet (4 to 5 feet)
high and filled in with sand. It is difficult getting around the jetty during tides
above a mean tide level. Before owners were allowed to build in the past, the
Coastal Commission required owners to give up beach property for public access
along the shoreline [public good]. This sea wall has changed the sand patterns in
the cove and the sand has receded over the years.
Picture Two and Four: Along with the sea wall jetting out into the public access,
you can see the bungalow. The bungalow was constructed around 2005 over a 4to-5-year period. It was constructed a little at a time, very slowly, very slowly to
not draw attention.
Picture Three: You can see “water” coming up out of the ground on the west side
of the landfill. One possible reason for the sand filled U shaped sea wall would
be to provide a septic LEACH FIELD for the bungalow. MUST BE REMOVED.

From: James George
Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 12:18 PM
To: Planning Commission <planningcommission@malibucity.org>
Subject: Bluff Slide Neglect and Liability Risk 33398, 33390,33386 PCH
5D.
Coastal Development Permit No. 14-072, Lot Merger No. 17-007, Lot Line Adjustment No. 14-004,
Variance Nos. 17-050, 17-051, 18-001, 18-005, 18- 006, and 18-007, and Minor Modification No. 17-022
– An application for a new single-family residence and associated development, lot merger, and lot line
adjustment Location: 33398 and 33390 Pacific Coast Highway, within the appealable coastal zone APNs:
4473-019-005 and 4473-019-006 Owner: 180 PCH, LLC
5E.
Coastal Development Permit No. 14-073, Variance Nos. 18-002, 18-003, 18-004, 18-008, 18-009, and 18010, and Minor Modification No. 18-001 – An application for a new single-family residence and
associated development Locations: 33386 Pacific Coast Highway, within the appealable coastal zone
Applicant/Owner: 180 PCH, LLC APN: 4473-019-007
Subject: Bluff Slide Neglect and Liability Risk
Members of the Planning CommissionEnclosed are recent photos of the bluff that 180 PCH LLC is still attempting to build upon.
The bluff has continued to slide with the recent rains. It has been eroding for a number of years, while
the 180 PCH project has repeatedly been put before this body. The only upkeep for this area has been
by Mr. Saitman’s efforts to prevent further destabilization of the bluff.
The recent resubmitted project proposal has the original 7 building code exceptions along with 2 more,
that have yet to be adequately addressed to planning.
In the meantime, the neglect of the bluff increasingly creates risk to the beach, beachgoers,and
neighboring properties,
Should the bluff fail, it could permanently alter the beach and access to it by the many residents that
reside there. 180 PCH being an LLC could simply shut down, but leave residents and the City with large
legal liabilities that this neglect has brought about. Somehow it seems that unless the project is allowed
to go forward with it’s many problems, the developer will simply sit on their hands and do nothing to
avoid this risk.
It would seem prudent that stabilization of the bluff would be a precondition for owning the bluff, not
for a difficult and disruptive development project.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely

James & Janice George
Malibu
Adjacent Property and Deeded Beach Access Easement Holders

Subject:                                     33386/98 PCH
Good Morning Jake,
Yes, after the last hearing we did receive calls to have the poles taken down and the Planning Director at the time agreed that
the documentation in the file would serve as evidence for future evaluations.
However, given the complexity of the project and recent comments by members of the Planning Commission regarding the
need for story poles, we felt it would be wise to ask for the installation of poles that reflect the redesigned homes. In addition,
I am concerned that while Bonnie did issue you a waiver, the Planning Commission could see this as an opportunity for a
continuance as was the case with the latest motel project. Those are my thoughts on this and why we made the request.
Richard

Richard Mollica / Planning Director / City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu CA, 90265
Phone: 310.456.2489 ext. 346
Fax: 310.456.7650
Connect with the City of Malibu!

  

From: Jake Jesson
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2021 4:55 PM
To: Jessica Thompson <jthompson@malibucity.org>; 'Don Schmitz - Schmitz & Associates, Inc.
Cc: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: RE: 33386/98 PCH
Hi Richard,
As you’ll likely recall, we previously had the story poles up for multiple months at this property both leading up to and after
the public hearing but were ultimately requested by staff to have them taken down. This request by staff was based off of the
strong feedback that you had gotten from the neighbors stating that they’d like to have the polls removed and that they were
no longer needed.
At the time I was hesitant but I ultimately agreed to take them down under the condition that we wouldn’t have to
reconstruct them for a later hearing which you assured me would not be the case.
The poles were well documented in the staff report and the reconstruction of these was also not required when we were
scheduled for other subsequent hearings over the past year or so.
Given the above I do request that staff reconsiders the request to erect new story poles at the subject property.
Thank You,
Jake Jesson
Sr. Project Manager
Weintraub Real Estate Group
file:///MLBPLANNING/...20Coast%20Hwy/33386%20PCH/CDP%2014-073/Planning%20Commission/10.4.21/3338698%20PCH%20.htm[9/23/2021 12:17:49 PM]

P.O. Box 6528, Malibu, CA 90264
jjesson@weintraubre.com
O: (310) 456-2600 ext. 4
C: (310) 739-7931

*****Our office is moving as of 9/12/2020, but our PO Box will remain the same**** Please reach out for the new physical
office address for any deliveries, overnight mail, and meetings. Please continue to use PO Box for regular mail service. Thank
you.

The information transmitted herein is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential, proprietary,
and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by
persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please immediately contact the sender and delete
the material from all computers

From: Jessica Thompson <jthompson@malibucity.org>
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 8:30 AM
To: 'Don Schmitz - Schmitz & Associates, Inc.
Cc: Jake Jesson < Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: FW: 33386/98 PCH
Hi Don,
I hope you had a nice weekend. I wanted to follow-up on the request below. Thank you!
Regards,

Jessica Thompson
Associate Planner
City of Malibu | Planning Department
Phone: (310) 456-2489, ext. 280
From: Jessica Thompson
Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 5:48 PM
To: 'Don Schmitz - Schmitz & Associates, Inc.
Cc: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: 33386/98 PCH
Good evening Don,
I hope this email finds you well and you had a nice weekend. Given the recent comments from the Planning Commission, staff
highly recommends the story poles be re-erected for 33386/98 PCH to allow analysis by the Planning Commissioners. Please
let me know if you have any further questions, thank you!   
Regards,

Jessica Thompson
file:///MLBPLANNING/...20Coast%20Hwy/33386%20PCH/CDP%2014-073/Planning%20Commission/10.4.21/3338698%20PCH%20.htm[9/23/2021 12:17:49 PM]

City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, September 8, 2021, at 6:30 p.m. on the
project identified below via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19, pursuant to the
Governor’s Executive Order N-08-21 and the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Order.
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 14-072, LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 14-004, LOT MERGER NO. 17-007,
VARIANCE NOS. 17-050, 17-051, 18-001, 18-005, AND 18-006 AND 18-015 - An application to construct a new 2,342
square foot, two-story, single-family residence, with a 483 square foot, attached two-car garage, rooftop deck, swimming
pool, spa and associated equipment, barbeque, outdoor fireplace, retaining walls, landscaping, hardscaping, grading, and
onsite wastewater treatment system; including variances for construction in excess of 24 feet in height, for construction on
slopes steeper than 2.5 to 1, for building area over 18 feet in height to exceed two-thirds the first floor area, for
construction on a coastal bluff, for a reduced side yard setback, for access stairs and a connecting fire department
turnaround between the subject property and the property addressed as 33386 Pacific Coast Highway, for a reduced front
yard setback, and a lot merger and a lot line adjustment to split APN 4473-019-006 and merge each half with the subject
lot and another adjacent lot resulting in a total decrease of one legal lot
LOCATION / APN:
33398 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-005
33386 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-007
33390 Pacific Coast Highway / APN 4473-019-006
ZONING:
Rural Residential-Two Acre (RR-2)
APPLICANT / OWNER:
180 PCH, LLC
APPEALABLE TO:
City Council and California Coastal Commission
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303(a) and (d)
APPLICATION FILED:
November 25, 2014
CASE PLANNER:
Jessica Thompson, Associate Planner, jthompson@malibucity.org (310) 456-2489, ext. 280
A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the
Agenda Center: http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review at City Hall during
regular business hours. You will have an opportunity to testify at the public hearing; written comments which shall be
considered public record, may be submitted any time prior to the beginning of the public hearing. If the City’s action is
challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised before or at the public hearing. To view or sign up to speak
during the meeting, visit www.malibucity.org/virtualmeeting.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person by
written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within ten days following
the date of action which the appeal is made and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing fee, as specified by the
City Council. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms or in person, or by calling (310) 4562489, extension 245.
COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL - An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning Commission’s approval directly to the
Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the City’s Notice of Final Action. More information may be
found online at www.coastal.ca.gov or by calling 805-585-1800.
RICHARD MOLLICA, Planning Director

Date: August 12, 2021
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